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HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES-Tuesday, August 7, 1984 
CONFERENCE REPORT ON H.R. 

5604 
Pursuant to the order of Monday, 

August 6, Mr. PRICE submitted the fol­
lowing conference report and state­
ment on the bill <H.R. 5604) to author­
ize certain construction at military in­
stallations for fiscal year 1985, and for 
other purposes: 

CONFERENCE REPORT CH. REPT. No. 98-962) 
The committee of conference on the dis­

agreeing votes of the two Houses on the 
amendment of the Senate to the bill <H.R. 
5604) to authorize certain construction at 
Military installations for fiscal year 1985, 
and for other purposes, having met, after 
full and free conference, have agreed to rec­
ommend and do recommend to their respec­
tive Houses as follows: 

That the House recede from its disagree­
ment to the amendment of the Senate and 
agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed to be in­
serted by the Senate amendment insert the 
following: 
That this Act may be cited as the "Military 
Construction Authorization Act, 1985". 

TITLE I-ARMY 
AUTHORIZED ARMY CONSTRUCTION AND LAND 

ACQUISITION PROJECTS 
SEC. 101. The Secretary of the Army may 

acquire real property and may carry out 
military construction projects in the 
amounts shown for each of the following in­
stallations and locations: 

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES 
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES COMMAND 

Fort Bragg, North Carolina, $98,160,000. 
Fort Campbell, Kentucky, $18,840,000. 
Fort Carson, Colorado, $34,300,000. 
Fort Devens, Massachusetts, $4,450,000. 
Fort Drum, New York, $17, 740,000. 
Fort Hood, Texas, $70,190,000. 
Fort Indiantown Gap, Pennsylvania, 

$2,500,000. 
Fort Irwin, California, $19, 770,000. 
Fort Lewis, Washington, $344, 730,000. 
Fort Meade, Maryland, $5,900,000. 
Fort Ord, California, $14,960,000. 
Fort Polk, Louisiana, $39,250,000. 
Fort Richardson, Alaska, $7,250,000. 
Fort Riley, Kansas, $33,800,000. 
Fort Stewart, Georgia, $66,130,000. 
Presidio of San Francisco, California, 

$20,980,000. 
UNITED STATES ARMY WESTERN COMMAND 

Hawaii, Various, $2,980,000. 
Helemano Military Reservation, Hawaii, 

$4,650,000. 
Schofield Barracks, Hawaii, $37,070,000. 
UNITED STATES ARMY TRAINING AND DOCTRINE 

COMMAND 
Fort Belvoir, Virginia, $48,400,000. 
Fort Benjamin Harrison, Indiana, 

$13,400,000. 
Fort Benning, Georgia, $37,650,000. 
Fort Bliss, Texas, $24,550,000. 
Fort Dix, New Jersey, $17,650,000. 
Fort Eustis, Virginia, $3,300,000. 
Fort Gordon, Georgia, $12,200,000. 

Fort Jackson, South Carolina, $35, 760,000. 
Fort Knox, Kentucky, $13, 600, 000. 
Fort Leavenworth, Kansas, $11,000,000. 
Fort Lee, Virginia, $1,150,000. 
Fort Leonard Wood, Missouri, $6,450,000. 
Fort McClellan, Alabama, $6,300,000. 
Fort Pickett, Virginia, $2,400,000. 
Fort Rucker, Alabama, $2,600,000. 
Fort Sill, Oklahoma, $27,400,000. 
Fort Story, Virginia, $6,100,000. 

MILITARY DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 
Fort Myer, Virginia, $700,000. 
UNITED STATES ARMY MATERIEL DEVELOPMENT 

AND READINESS COMMAND 
Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland, 

$65,400,000. 
Anniston Army Depot, Alabama, 

$4,500,000. 
Corpus Christi Army Depot, Texas, 

$2,200,000. 
Crane Army Ammunition Activity, Indi­

ana, $3,600,000. 
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, $15,650,000. · 
New Cumberland Army Depot, Pennsylva-

nia, $7,800,000. 
Picatinny Arsenal, New Jersey, $9, 780,000. 
Pine Bluff Arsenal, Arkansas, $2,550,000. 
Radford Army Ammunition Plant, Virgin-

ia, $26,000,000. 
Red River Army Depot, Texas, $830,000. 
Redstone Arsenal, Alabama, $1,900,000. 
Rock Island Arsenal, lllinois, $50,900,000. 
Seneca Army Depot, New York, $6,900,000. 
Sharpe Army Depot, California, 

$49, 000, 000. 
Sierra Army Depot, California, $4,150,000. 
Tobyhanna Army Depot, Pennsylvania, 

$810,000. 
White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, 

$2,250,000. 
Yuma Proving Ground, Arizona, 

$1,300,000. 
AMMUNITION FACILITIES 

Holston Army Ammunition Plant, Tennes­
see, $19,840,000. 

Indiana Army Ammunition Plant, Indi­
ana, $1,900,000. 

Iowa Army Ammunition Plant, Iowa, 
$1, 790, 000. 

Louisiana Army Ammunition Plant, Lou­
isiana, $1,600,000. 

Radford Army Ammunition Plant, Virgin­
ia, $2, 940, 000. 

Scranton Army Ammunition Plant, Penn­
sylvania, $2,050,000. 

UNITED STATES ARMY COMMUNICATIONS 
COMMAND 

Fort Huachuca, Arizona, $5,670,000. 
UNITED STATES MILITARY ACADEMY 

United States Military Academy, New 
York, $950,000. 

UNITED STATES ARMY HEALTH SERVICES 
COMMAND 

Fitzsimons Army Medical Center, Colora­
do, $650,000. 

Fort Detrick, Maryland, $21,500,000. 
Tripler Army Medical Center, Hawaii, 

$115,000,000. 
Walter Reed Army Medical Center, Wash­

ington, District of Columbia, $4,800,000. 
MILITARY TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT COMMAND 

Bayonne Military Ocean Terminal, New 
Jersey, $570,000. 

Oakland Army Base, California, 
$2,667,000. 

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
Cold Regions Laboratory, New Hampshire, 

$3,600,000. 
BALLISTIC MISSILE DEFENSE SYSTEM COMMAND 
Various locations, $12,800,000. 

CLASSIFIED PROJECTS 
Various locations, $3,800,000. 

OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES 
UNITED STATES ARMY, JAPAN 

Japan, $1,900,000. 
EIGHTH UNITED STATES ARMY 

Korea, $115,840,000. 
UNITED STATES ARMY, SOUTHERN COMMAND 

Honduras, $4,300,000. 
UNITED STATES ARMY, EUROPE 

Germany, $303,650,000. 
Greece, $9, 730,000. 

UNITED STATES ARMY, WESTERN COMMAND 
Johnston Island, $21,000,000. 

UNITED STATES ARMY INTELLIGENCE AND 
SECURITY COMMAND OVERSEAS 

Korea, $2,400,000. 
FAMILY HOUSING 

SEC. 102. (a) The Secretary of the Army 
may construct or acquire family housing 
units (including land acquisition) at the fol­
lowing installations in the number of units 
shown, and in the amount shown, for each 
installation: 

Sierra Army Depot, California, one hun­
dred and twenty-five units, $660,000. 

Sierra Army Depot, California, eighty 
units, $5, 721,000. 

Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland, four 
hundred and thirty-nine units, $30, 792,000. 

Fort Hood, Texas, twenty units, $1,950,000. 
Babenhausen, Federal Republic of Germa­

ny, one hundred and six units, $8,856,000. 
Mainz, Federal Republic of Germany, one 

hundred and eighty-six units, $18,233,000. 
(b)(1) Of the family housing units author­

ized by subsection (a) to be constructed at 
Fort Hood, Texas-

(A) three of those units shall be construct­
ed for assignment to general officers who 
hold positions as commanders or who hold 
special command positions (as designated 
by the Secretary of Defense) and (notwith­
standing section 2826 of title 10, United 
States Code) each such unit may be con­
structed with a maximum net fl,oor area of 
3,000 square feet; and 

(B) seventeen of those units shall be con­
structed for assignment to colonels who hold 
positions as commanders and (notwith­
standing section 2826 of title 10, United 
States Code) each such unit may be con­
structed with a maximum net fl,oor area of 
2,100 square feet. 

(2) For the purposes of this subsection, the 
term "net fl,oor area" has the meaning given 
that term by section 2826(f) of title 10, 
United States Code. 

IMPROVEMENTS TO MILITARY FAMILY HOUSING 
UNITS 

SEC. 103. (a) Subject to section 2825 of title 
10, United States Code, the Secretary of the 
Army may make expenditures to improve ex­
isting military family housing units in an 
amount not to exceed $105,876,000, of which 

D This symbol represents the time of day during the House proceedings, e.g., D 1407 is 2:07 p.m. 

e This "bullet" symbol identifies statements or insertions which are not spoken by the Member on the floor. 



August 7, 1984 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE 22661 
$19,842,000 is available only for energy con­
servation projects. 

(b) The Secretary of the Army may, not­
withstanding the maximum amount per 
unit for an improvement project under sec­
tion 2825(b) of title 10, United States Code, 
carry out a project to improve one hundred 
and eight existing military family housing 
units at Fort Hamilton, New York, in the 
amount of $3,996,000. 

DESIGN FOR REPLACEMENT FACILITIES, BROOKE 
ARMY MEDICAL CENTER, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 

SEC. 104. (a) Not later than 120 days after 
the date of the enactment of this Act, the 
Secretary of the Army shall enter into a con­
tract for the design of replacement facilities 
for the Brooke Army Medical Center in San 
Antonio, Texas. The contract shall require 
that the design for such replacement facili­
ties provide for capacity of not less than 450 
beds. The contract shall also require that the 
design for such replacement facilities be ac­
complished in a manner that will accommo­
date future expansion in the event that such 
expansion becomes necessary as the result of 
increased peacetime need or to meet mobili­
zation requirements. 

(b) At the time the Secretary enters into a 
contract under subsection (a), the Secretary 
shall submit a report to Congress stating the 
initial number of hospital beds with which 
such replacement facilities should be 
equipped. 

LIMITATION ON FUNDS FOR NEW HOSPITAL 
CONSTRUCTION, FORT LEWIS, WASHINGTON 

SEC. 105. During fiscal year 1985, the Sec­
retary of the Army may obligate funds for 
the construction of a new hospital at Fort 
Lewis, Washington, only to accomplish that 
site preparation construction work that 
may be accomplished independent of the 
size of the hospital. 

TITLE II-NA VY 
AUTHORIZED NA VY CONSTRUCTION AND LAND 

ACQUISITION PROJECTS 

SEC. 201. The Secretary of the Navy may 
acquire real property and may carry out 
military construction projects in the 
amounts shown for each of the following in­
stallatio.ns and locations: 

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES 

UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS 

Marine Corps Logistics Base, Barstow, 
California, $5,670,000. 

Marine Corps Air Station, Beaufort, South 
Carolina, $3,490,000. 

Camp H. M. Smith, Oahu, Hawaii, 
$1,910,000. 

Marine Corps Base, Camp Lejeune, North 
Carolina, $36,370,000. 

Marine Corps Base, Camp Pendleton, Cali­
fornia, $54,332,000. 

Marine Corps Air Station, Cherry Point, 
North Carolina, $14,810,000. 

Marine Corps Air Station, El Toro, Cali­
fornia, $17, 610, 000. 

Marine Corps Air Station, Kaneohe Bay, 
Hawaii, $16,540,000. 

Marine Corps Air Station, New River, 
North Carolina, $340,000. 

Marine Corps Recruit Depot, Parris 
Island, South Carolina, $11,220,000. 

Marine Corps Development and Educa-
tion Command, Quantico, Virginia, 
$3, 710,000. 

Marine Corps Recruit Depot, San Diego, 
California, $18,570,000. 

Marine Corps Air Station, Tustin, Califor­
nia, $15,050,000. 

Marine Corps Air-Ground Combat Center, 
Twentynine Palms, California, $7,830,000. 

Marine Barracks, Washington, District of 
Columbia, $2,540,000. 

Marine Corps Air Station, Yuma, Arizona, 
$14,090,000. 

CHIEF OF NA VAL RESEARCH 

Naval Research Laboratory, Washington, 
District of Columbia, $31,650,000. 

CHIEF OF NAVAL OPERATIONS 

Naval Academy, Annapolis, Maryland, 
$1,960,000. 

Naval Safety Center, Norfolk, Virginia, 
$3,640,000. 

Naval Regional Data Automation Center, 
San Diego, California, $15, 700,000. 

Personnel Support Activity, Washington, 
District of Columbia, $250,000. 

Commandant Naval District Washington, 
District of Columbia, $16, 000, 000. 

COMMANDER IN CHIEF, ATLANTIC FLEET 

Naval Air Station, Brunswick, Maine, 
$2,510,000. 

Naval Station, Charleston, South Caroli­
na, $11,930,000. 

Naval Air Station, Jacksonville, Florida, 
$7,400,000. 

Naval Amphibious Base, Little Creek, Vir­
ginia, $27,920,000. 

Naval Station, Mayport, Florida, 
$9,940,000. 

Naval Submarine Base, New London, Con­
necticut, $23,000,000. 

Atlantic Fleet Headquarters Support Ac­
tivity, Norfolk, Virginia, $24, 700,000. 

Naval Air Station, Norfolk, Virginia, 
$3,600,000. 

Naval Station, Norfolk, Virginia, 
$30,615,000. 

Personnel Support Activity, Norfolk, Vir­
ginia, $3,470,000. 

Naval Air Station, Oceana, Virginia, 
$3,565,000. 

COMMANDER IN CHIEF, UNITED STATES PACIFIC 
FLEET 

Naval Facility, Adak, Alaska, $3,900,000. 
Naval Station, Adak, Alaska, $5,140,000. 
Naval Air Station, Alameda, California, 

$5,810,000. 
Naval Submarine Base, Bangor, Washing­

ton, $440, 000. 
Naval Air Station, Barbers Point, Hawaii, 

$6,630,000. 
Naval Amphibious Base, Coronado, Cali­

fornia, $8, 740,000. 
Naval Air Facility, El Centro, California, 

$1, 700, 000. 
Naval Air Station, Fallon, Nevada, 

$34,440,000. 
Naval Air Station, Lemoore, California, 

$580,000. 
Naval Station, Long Beach, California, 

$990,000. 
Shore Intermediate Maintenance Activity, 

Long Beach, California, $11, 700,000. 
Naval Magazine, Lualualei, Hawaii, 

$3,130,000. 
Naval Station, Mare Island, Vallejo, Cali­

fornia, $7,690,000. 
Naval Air Station, Miramar, California, 

$3,460,000. 
Naval Air Station, Moffett Field, Califor­

nia, $6,370,000. 
Naval Air Station, North Island, Califor­

nia, $6,380,000. 
Commander, Oceanographic System Pacif­

ic, Pearl Harbor, Hawaii, $17,000,000. 
Naval Station, Pearl Harbor, Hawaii, 

$545,000. 
Naval Submarine Base, Pearl Harbor, 

Hawaii, $18,815,000. 
Naval Station, San Diego, California, 

$17,300,000. 
Naval Submarine Base, San Diego, Cali­

fornia, $25,900,000. 
Naval Air Station, Whidbey Island, Wash­

ington, $27,880,000. 

NAVAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING COMMAND 

Fleet Ballistic Missile Submarine Train­
ing Center, Charleston, South Carolina, 
$710,000. 

Naval Air Station, Chase Field, Texas, 
$3,315,000. 

Naval Air Station, Corpus Christi, Texas, 
$4,615,000. 

Personnel Support Activity, Corpus Chris­
ti, Texas, $710,000. 

Naval Training Center, Great Lakes, llli­
nois, $11,950,000. 

Naval Air Station, Kingsville, Texas, 
$1,470,000. 

Naval Amphibious School, Little Creek, 
Virginia, $725,000. 

Fleet Training Center, Mayport, Florida, 
$6,510,000. 

Naval Air Station, Memphis, Tennessee, 
$10,360,000. 

Naval Air Station, Meridian, Mississippi, 
$2,870,000. 

Naval Submarine School, New London, 
Connecticut, $11,050,000. 

Naval Education and Training Center, 
Newport, Rhode Island, $5,360,000. 

Fleet Training Center, Norfolk, Virginia, 
$4,450,000. 

Naval Training Center, Orlando, Florida, 
$3, 720,000. 

Naval Diving and Salvage Training 
Center, Panama City, Florida, $1,250,000. 

Naval Air Station, Pensacola, Florida, 
$1,270,000. 

Personnel Support Activity, Pensacola, 
Florida, $2,510,000. 

Naval Construction Training Center, Port 
Hueneme, California, $4,580,000. 

Fleet Anti-Submarine .Warfare Training 
Center, Pacific, San Diego, California, 
$6,470,000. 

Fleet Training Center, San Diego, Califor­
nia, $5,250,000. 

Naval Training Center, San Diego, Cali­
fornia, $8,300,000. 

Naval Air Station, Whiting Field, Florida, 
$3,950,000. 

NA VAL MEDICAL COMMAND 

Naval Hospital, Bremerton, Washington, 
$6,220,000. 

Naval Hospital, Camp Lejeune, North 
Carolina, $970,000. 

Naval Hospital, Camp Pendleton, Califor­
nia, $1,410,000. 

Naval Hospital, Millington, Tennessee, 
$410,000. 

Naval Hospital, Oakland, California, 
$29,140,000. 

Naval Hospital, Orlando, Florida, 
$1, 760,000. 

Naval Hospital, Portsmouth, Virginia, 
$410,000. 

NAVAL MATERIEL COMMAND 

Naval Air Rework Facility, Alameda, Cali-
fornia, $3,820,000. · 

Naval Supply Center, Bremerton, Wash­
ington, $6,160,000. 

Naval Supply Center, Charleston, South 
Carolina, $5,630,000. 

Charleston Naval Shipyard, Charleston, 
South Carolina, $8,200,000. 

Naval Weapons Station, Charleston, South 
Carolina, $1,630,000. 

Naval Air Rework Facility, Cherry Point, 
North Carolina, $9, 700,000. 

Naval Weapons Center, China Lake, Cali­
fornia, $630,000. 

Naval Surface Weapons Center, Dahlgren, 
Virginia, $4,980,000. 

Navy Public Works Center, Great Lakes, 
lllinois, $1,850,000. 

Naval Construction Battalion Center, 
Gulfport, Mississippi, $20,815,000. 
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Naval Air Rework Facility, Jacksonville, 

Florida, $1,410,000. 
Supervisor of Shipbuilding, Jacksonville, 

Florida, $1,270,000. 
Naval Submarine Base, Kings Bay, Geor­

gia, $209,960,000. 
Portsmouth Naval Shipyard, Kittery, 

Maine, $11,800,000. 
Long Beach Naval Shipyard, Long Beach, 

California, $3,010,000. 
Navy Ships Parts Control Center, Mechan­

icsburg, Pennsylvania, $16,270,000. 
Naval Underwater Systems Center, New­

port, Rhode Island, $24,840,000. 
Naval Air Rework Facility, Norfolk, Vir­

ginia, $10,000,000. 
Naval Supply Center, Norfolk, Virginia, 

$1,420,000. 
Norfolk Naval Shipyard, Portsmouth, Vir­

ginia, $11,330,000. 
Navy Public Works Center, Norfolk, Vir­

ginia, $4,050,000. 
Naval Air Rework Facility, North Island, 

California, $560,000. • 
Naval Supply Center, Oakland, ·Califor­

nia, $9,510,000. 
Naval Training Equipment Center, Orlan­

do, Florida, $23,500,000. 
Naval Air Test Center, Patuxent River, 

Maryland, $4,620,000. 
Naval Supply Center, Pearl Harbor, 

Hawaii, $6,680,000. 
Navy Public Works Center, Pearl Harbor, 

Hawaii, $5,270,000. 
Naval Air Rework Facility, Pensacola, 

Florida, $5,190,000. 
Navy Public Works Center, Pensacola, 

Florida, $7,830,000. 
Philadelphia Naval Shipyard, Philadel­

phia, Pennsylvania, $16,490,000. 
Pacific Missile Test Center, Point Mugu, 

California, $21,030,000. 
Fleet Combat Direction Systems Support 

Activity, San Diego, Caiifornia, $11,250,000. 
Naval Supply Center, San Diego, Califor­

nia, $4,150,000. 
Navy Public Works Center, San Diego, 

California, $4,870,000. 
Navy Public Works Center, San Francisco, 

California, $13,420,000. 
Naval Electronic Systems Engineering Ac­

tivity, St. Inigoes, Maryland, $2,110,000. 
Naval Air Development Center, Warmin­

ster, Pennsylvania, $2,290,000. 
Naval Weapons Station, Yorktown, Vir­

ginia, $1,140,000. 
NA VAL OCEANOGRAPHY COMMAND 

Naval Oceanographic Office, Bay St. 
Louis, Mississippi, $1,570,000. 

Naval Oceanographic Command, Bay St. 
Louis, Mississippi, $375,000. 

NA VAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMMAND 
Naval Communication Area Master Sta­

tion, Atlantic, Norfolk, Virginia, $1,160,000. 
NA VAL SECURITY GROUP COMMAND 

Naval Security Group Activity, Adak, 
Alaska, $320,000. 

Naval Security Group Activity, Northwest 
Chesapeake, Virginia, $2,500,000. 

Naval Security Group Activity, Winter 
Harbor, Maine, $220,000. 

OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES 
MARINE CORPS 

Marine Corps Air Station, Iwakuni, 
Japan, $6,820,000. 

Marine Corps Base, Camp Butler, Okina­
wa, Japan, $2,330,000. 

COMMANDER JN CHIEF, ATLANTIC FLEET 
Naval Station, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, 

$6,480,000. 
Naval Station, Kefl,avik, Iceland, 

$33,560,000. 
Naval Facility, Kefl,avik, Iceland, 

$2, 620, 000. 

Naval Station, Panama Canal, Panama, 
$1,580,000. 

Naval Station, Roosevelt Roads, Puerto 
Rico, $2,550,000. 

Atlantic Fleet Weapons Training Facility, 
Roosevelt Roads, Puerto Rico, $600,000. 

COMMANDER JN CHIEF, PACIFIC FLEET 
Naval Air Station, Cubi Point, Republic of 

the Philippines, $24,260,000. 
Naval Support Facility, Diego Garcia, 

Indian Ocean, $5,930,000. 
Naval Air Station, Guam, Mariana Is­

lands, $300,000. 
Naval Ship Repair Facility, Guam, Mari­

ana Islands, $2,340,000. 
Naval Air Facility, Misawa, Japan, 

$9,300,000. 
Naval Station, Subic Bay, Republic of the 

Philippines, $6, 520, 000. 
Naval Ship Repair Facility, Subic Bay, 

Republic of the Philippines, $710,000. 
Fleet Activities, Yokosuka, Japan, 

$990,000. 
COMMANDER JN CHIEF, NA VAL FORCES, EUROPE 
Fleet Operations Control Center Europe, 

London, England, $2,620,000. 
Naval Station, Rota, Spain, $25,020,000. 
Naval Air Station, Sigonella, Italy, 

$11,820,000. 
NA VAL MATERIEL COMMAND 

Navy Public Works Center, Guam, Mari­
ana Islands, $230,000. 

NA VAL MEDICAL COMMAND 
Naval Hospital, Rota, Spain, $18,400,000. 

NA VAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMMAND 
Naval Communication Area Master Sta­

tion Western Pacific, Guam, Mariana Is­
lands, $3,210,000. 

Naval Communication Station, San 
Miguel, Republic of the Philippines, 
$300,000. 

Naval Communication Station, Yokosuka, 
Japan, $980,000. 

NA VAL SECURITY GROUP COMMAND 
Naval Security Group Detachment, Diego 

Garcia, Indian Ocean, $380,000. 
Naval Security Group Activity, Edzell, 

Scotland, $340,000. 
Naval Security Group Detachment, Guam, 

Mariana Islands, $320,000. 
HOST NATION INFRASTRUCTURE SUPPORT 

Various locations, $2, 790,000. 
FAMILY HOUSING 

SEC. 202. (a) The Secretary of the Navy 
may construct or acquire family housing 
units (including land acquisition) at the fol­
lowing installations in the number of units 
shown, and in the amount shown, for each 
installation: 

Naval Station, Adak, Alaska, four hundred 
andfive units, $53,107,000. 

Marine Corps Base, Camp Pendleton, Cali­
fornia, seven hundred and sixty units, 
$41,004,000. 

AEGIS Communications Systems Center, 
Wallops Island, Virginia, twenty-eight units, 
$2,400,000. 

Naval Station, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, 
one hundred and twenty-five units, 
$12,430,000. 

fb) Of the housing units authorized by 
subsection (a) to be constructed at Guanta­
namo Bay, Cuba, twenty-five of such units 
shall be constructed from savings realized 
from the construction of other family hous­
ing units. The provisions of section 803 of 
the Military Construction Authorization 
Act, 1984 (Public Law 98-115), shall not 
apply to the construction of such units, but 
performance standards for the construction 
of such units shall be used that permit facto­
ry-built housing or manufactured housing to 

compete with conventional, onsite construc­
tion methods. 

IMPROVEMENTS TO MILITARY FAMILY HOUSING 
UNITS 

SEC. 203. (a) Subject to section 2825 of t i tle 
10, United States Code, the Secretary of the 
Navy may make expenditures to i mprove ex­
isting military family housing units in an 
amount not to exceed $9,000,000. . 

(b) The Secretary of the Navy may, not­
withstanding the maximum amount per 
unit for an improvement project under sec­
tion 2825(b) of title 10, Uni ted States Code, 
carry out a project to improve two hundred 
and sixty-eight existing military family 
housing units at the Naval Air Station, 
Whidbey Island, Washi ngton, in the amount 
of $13,300,000. 
DESIGN AND ENGINEERING FOR SANTA MARGARITA 

WATER PROJECT 
SEC. 204. (a) Subject to subsection fb), 

during fiscal year 1985 the Secretary of the 
Navy may obligate not more than $1,500,000 
from funds appropriated pursuant to the au­
thorization in section 602fa)(4) for design 
and engineering for a project for water 
supply and flood control of the Santa Mar­
garita River, California. 

fb) Funds may not be obligated for the 
purpose described in subsection · (a) unless 
legislation is enacted after the date of the 
enactment of this Act authorizing the Secre­
tary of the Interior to carry out the Santa 
Margarita project, California, in accordance 
with the Federal reclamation laws and the 
plan set out in the report of the Secretary of 
the Interior on the project. 

TITLE 111-AIR FORCE 
AUTHORIZED AIR FORCE CONSTRUCTION AND 

LAND ACQUISITION PROJECTS 
SEC. 301. The Secretary of the Air Force 

may acquire real property and may carry 
out military construction projects in the 
amounts shown for each of the following in­
stallations and locations: 

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES 
AIR FORCE LOGISTICS COMMAND 

Hill Air Force Base, Utah, $45, 733,000. 
McClellan Air Force Base, California, 

$34,601,000. 
Newark Air Force Station, Ohio, $840,000. 
Robins Air Force Base, Georgia, 

$27,390,000. 
Tinker Air Force Base, Oklahoma, 

$26, 799,000. 
Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohi o, 

$35,350,000. 
AIR FORCE SYSTEMS COMMAND 

Arnold Engineering Development Center, 
Tennessee, $7, 700,000. 

Brooks Air Force Base, Texas, $4,450,000. 
Cape Canaveral Air Force Station, Flori­

da, $2, 750,000. 
Edwards Air Force Base, California, 

$15,800,000. 
Eglin Air Force Base, Florida, $7,180,000. 
Various locations, Florida, $6, 300, 000. 
Goddard Space Flight Center, Maryland, 

$3,500,000. 
Hanscom Air Force Base, Massachusetts, 

$5,200,000. 
Patrick Air Force Base, Florida, $910,000. 
Various locations, $1,200,000. 

AIR NATIONAL GUARD 
Base 10, classified location, $2,150,000. 
Otis Air National Guard Base, Massaohu­

setts, $810,000. 
AIR TRAINING COMMAND 

Chanute Air Force Base, Illi nois, 
$10,150,000. 



August 7, 1984 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE 22663 
Columbus Air Force Base, Mississippi, 

$5,000,000. 
GoodJellow Air Force Base, Texas, 

$15,200,000. 
Keesler Air Force Base, Mississippi, 

$16,555,000. 
Lackland Air Force Base, Texas, 

$9,290,000. 
Laughlin Air Force Base, Texas, 

$6,900,000. 
Lowry Air Force Base, Colorado, 

$1,320,000. 
Mather Air Force Base, California, 

$9,300,000. 
Randolph Air Force Base, Texas, 

$9, 740,000. 
Reese Air Force Base, Texas, $4,900,000. 
Sheppard Air Force Base, Texas, 

$6,300,000. 
Williams Air Force Base, Arizona, 

$2,500,000. 
AIR UNIVERSITY 

Gunter Air Force Station, Alabama, 
$9,500,000. 

Maxwell Air Force Base, Alabama, 
$2,280,000. 

ALASKAN AIR COMMAND 

Burnt Mountain Air Force Station, 
Alaska, $1,400,000. 

Eielson Air Force Base, Alaska, 
$24,450,000. 

Elmendorf Air Force Base, Alaska, 
$11,313,000. 

Galena Airport, Alaska, $11,800,000. 
MILITARY AIRLIFT COMMAND 

Charleston Air Force Base, South Caroli­
na, $15,540,000. 

Eglin Auxiliary Field 9, Florida, 
$7,830,000. 

Kirtland Air Force Base, New Mexico, 
$1,500,000. 

Little Rock Air Force Base, Arkansas, 
$1,590,000. 

McChord Air Force Base, Washington, 
$3,065,000. 

McGuire Air Force Base, New Jersey, 
$440,000. 

Norton Air Force Base, California, 
$6,530,000. 

Pope Air Force Base, North Carolina, 
$710,000. 

Scott Air Force Base, fllinois, $19,400,000. 
Travis Air Force Base, California, 

$204, 720,000. 
NATIONAL MILITARY COMMAND CENTER 

Pentagon, Virginia, $4, 750, 000. 
PACIFIC AIR FORCES 

Hickam Air Force Base, Hawaii, 
$3,800,000. 

SPACE COMMAND 

Falcon Air Force Station, Colorado, 
$ 3, 000, 000. 

Peterson Air Force Base, Colorado, 
$25,000,000. 

SPECIAL PROJECT 

Various locations, $53, 700,000. 
STRATEGIC AIR COMMAND 

Barksdale Air Force Base, Louisiana, 
$25, 995, 000. 

Beale Air Force Base, California, 
$2,240,000. 

Blytheville Air Force Base, Arkansas, 
$1,500,000. 

Carswell Air Force Base, Texas, 
$24,050,000. 

Castle Air Force Base, California, 
$4,100,000. 

Conrad Air Station, Montana, $4,260,000. 
Dickinson Air Station, North Dakota, 

$3, 710,000. 
Dyess Air Force Base, Texas, $54,260,000. 
Ellsworth Air Force Base, South Dakota, 

$55,840,000. 

F. E. Warren Air Force Base, Wyoming, 
$49,220,000. 

Fairchild Air Force Base, Washington, 
$16,400,000. 

Grand Forks Air Force Base, North 
Dakota, $2,300,000. 

Griffiss Air Force Base, New York, 
$4,150,000. 

Grissom Air Force Base, Indiana, 
$6,820,000. 

K. I. Sawyer Air Force Base, Michigan, 
$16,850,000. 

Loring Air Force Base, Maine, $31,370,000. 
Malmstrom Air Force Base, Montana, 

$1,500,000. 
March Air Force Base, California, 

$9,150,000. 
Minot Air Force Base, North Dakota, 

$33,800,000. 
Offutt Air Force Base, Nebraska, 

$51,100,000. 
Pease Air Force Base, New Hampshire, 

$5,950,000. 
Plattsburgh Air Force Base, New York, 

$3,650,000. 
Vandenberg Air Force Base, California, 

$33,910,000. 
Whiteman Air Force Base, Missouri, 

$4,320,000. 
Wurtsmith Air Force Base, Michigan, 

$2,925,000. 
TACTICAL AIR COMMAND 

Bergstrom Air Force Base, Texas, 
$9,800,000. 

Cannon Air Force Base, New Mexico, 
$2,800,000. 

Davis-Monthan Air Force Base, Arizona, 
$12,400,000. 

England Air Force Base, Louisiana, 
$2,950,000. 

George Air Force Base, California, 
$17,450,000. 

Holloman Air Force Base, New Mexico, 
$11,610,000. 

Homestead Air Force Base, Florida, 
$1,050,000. 

Langley Air Force Base, Virginia, 
$28,530,000. 

Luke Air Force Base, Arizona, $13,660,000. 
MacDill Air Force Base, Florida, 

$4, 610, 000. 
Moody Air Force Base, Georgia, 

$2,030,000. 
Mountain Home Air Force Base, Idaho, 

$1,490,000. 
Myrtle Beach Air Force Base, South Caro­

lina, $2, 795,000. 
Nellis Air Force Base, Nevada, $5,090,000. 
Seymour-Johnson Air Force Base, North 

Carolina, $20,490,000. 
Shaw Air Force Base, South Carolina, 

$4,970,000. 
Tyndall Air Force Base, · Florida, 

$4,330,000. 
UNITED STATES AIR FORCE ACADEMY 

United States Air Force Academy, Colora­
do, $23,460,000. 

OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES 

MILITARY AIRLIFT COMMAND 

Lajes Field, Portugal, $4,550,000. 
Sidi Slimane, Morocco, $2,050,000. 
Rhein-Main Air Base, Germany, 

$2,940,000. 
PACIFIC AIR FORCES 

Kadena Air Base, Japan, $19, 750,000. 
Misawa Air Base, Japan, $20,000,000. 
Yokota Air Base, Japan, $1,000,000. 
Kimhae Air Base, Korea, $253,000. 
Kunsan Air Base, Korea, $11,600,000. 
Kwang-Ju Air Base, Korea, $4,460,000. 
Osan Air Base, Korea, $30,490,000. 
Sachon Air Base, Korea, $1,100,000. 
Suwon Air Base, Korea, $3,990,000. 

Taegu Air Base, Korea, $4,950,000. 
Diego Garcia Air Base, Indian Ocean, 

$16,100,000. 
Clark Air Base, Republic of the Philip-

pines, $42,125,000. 
Base 11, classified location, $6,100,000. 
Base 14, classified location, $1, 700,000. 
Wake Island Airfield, Wake Island, 

$1,235,000. 
SPACE COMMAND 

Thule Air Base, Greenland, $25,000,000. 
STRATEGIC AIR COMMAND 

Andersen Air Force Base, Guam, 
$13,342,000: 

TACTICAL AIR COMMAND 

Howard Air Force Base, Panama, 
$360,000. 

Oman, various locations, $26,900,000. 
UNITED STATES AIR FORCES IN EUROPE 

Camp New Amsterdam, The Netherlands, 
$4,510,000. 

Woensdrecht Air Base, The Netherlands, 
$2,650,000. 

Alzey Radar Site, Germany, $3,150,000. 
Bitburg Air Base, Germany, $4,350,000. 
Classified location, Germany, $600, 000. 
Various locations, Germany, $14,600,000. 
Ramstein Air Base, Germany, $8,650,000. 
Spangdahlem Air Base, Germany, 

$420,000. 
Wenigerath Air Base, Germany, 

$2,475,000. 
Wiesbaden Air Base, Germany, $650,000. 
Zweibrucken Air Base, Germany, 

$3, 785,000. 
Aviano Air Base, Italy, $1,600,000. 
Comiso Air Station, Italy, $2,365,000. 
Florennes, Belgium, $1,290,000. 
San Vito Air Station, Italy, $2,250,000. 
Torrejon Air Base, Spain, $9, 750,000. 
Zaragoza Air Base, Spain, $1,100,000. 
Ankara Air Station, Turkey, $1,100,000. 
lncirlik Air Base, Turkey, $2,600,000. 
RAF Alconbury, United Kingdom, 

$5,395,000. 
RAF Chicksands, United Kingdom, 

$3,550,000. 
RAF Greenham Common, United King­

dom, $12,000,000. 
RAF Lakenheath, United Kingdom, 

$2,100,000. 
RAF Mildenhall, United Kingdom, 

$4, 900, 000. 
RAF Upper Heyford, United Kingdom, 

$5,210,000. 
RAF Welford, United Kingdom, $740,000. 
RAF Woodbridge, United Kingdom, 

$2,050,000. 
RAF Molesworth, United Kingdom, 

$15, 004, 000. 
Base 13, classified location, $2,050,000. 
Base 19, classified location, $2,850,000. 
Classified locations, $2,100,000. 
Various locations, Europe, $16,400,000. 

FAMILY HOUSING 

SEC. 302. The Secretary of the Air Force 
may construct or acquire family housing 
units (including land acquisition) at the fol­
lowing installations in the number of units 
shown, and in the amount shown, for each 
installation: 

Fort MacArthur, California, one hundred 
and forty units, $15,100,000. 

Hanscom Air Force Base, Massachusetts, 
Trailer Park Expansion, $500,000. 

Conrad Air Force Station, Montana, forty 
units, $3, 705,000. 

F. E. Warren Air Force Base, Wyoming, 
two hundred and sixty-five units, 
$17,343,000. 

Comiso, Italy, five hundred and seventy­
six units, $50,070,000. 
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Osan Air Base, Korea, Utilities Expan­

sion, $2, 700, 000. 
RAF Greenham Common, United King­

dom, two hundred and fifty units, 
$22,441,000. 

RAF Alconbury, United Kingdom, three 
hundred units, $27,410,000. 

RAF Bentwaters, United Kingdom, two 
hundred units, $20,163,000. 

Classified location, Federal Republic of 
Germany, one hundred and eighty units, 
$17,386,000. . 

IMPROVEMENTS TO MILITARY FAMILY HOUSING 
UNITS 

SEC. 303. faJ Subject to section 2825 of title 
10, United States Code, the Secretary of the 
Air Force may make expenditures to im­
prove existing military family housing units 
in an amount not to exceed $62,173,000, of 
which $23, 751,000 is available only for 
energy conservation projects. 

fbJ The Secretary of the Air Force may, 
notwithstanding the maximum amount per 
unit for an improvement project under sec­
tion 2825(bJ of title 10, United States Code, 
carry out projects to improve existing mili­
tary family housing units at the following 
installations in the number of units shown, 
and in the amount shown, for each installa­
tion: 

Bergstrom Air Force Base, Texas, one hun­
dred and fifty-six units, $4, 642, 000. 

Moody Air Force Base, Georgia, one hun­
dred and six units, $2, 772,000. 

Scott Air Force Base, fllinois, two hundred 
and fifty units, $8,820,000. 

TITLE IV-DEFENSE AGENCIES 
AUTHORIZED CONSTRUCT/ON PROJECTS AND LAND 

ACQUISITION FOR THE DEFENSE AGENCIES 
SEC. 401. The Secretary of Defense may ac­

quire real property and may carry out mili­
tary construction projects in the amounts 
shown for each of the following installations 
and locations: 

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES 
DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY 

Defense Fuel Support Point, Adak, Alaska, 
$6, 730,000. 

Defense Fuel Support Point, Whittier, 
Alaska, $12,170,000. 

Defense Property Disposal Office, Fair­
banks, Alaska, $1,800,000. 

Defense Property Disposal Office, Pearl 
Harbor Naval Shipyard, Hawaii, $1,950,000. 

Defense Property Disposal Office, Robbins 
Air Force Base, Georgia, $2,500,000. 

Defense Fuel Support Point, Grand Forks, 
North Dakota, $475,000. 

Defense Fuel Support Point, Cincinnati, 
Ohio, $2,600,000. 

Defense Depot, Mechanicsburg, Pennsylva­
nia, $18,000,000. 

Defense Fuel Support Point, Mukilteo, 
Washington, $500,000. 

DEFENSE MAPPING AGENCY 
Hydrographic/Topographic Center, Brook­

mont, Maryland, $20,100,000. 
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY 

Fort Meade, Maryland, $16,920,000. 
Rosman, North Carolina, $500,000. 
Classified location, $500,000. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 
Presidio of Monterey, California, 

$22,475,000. 
White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, 

$9,000,000. 
Classified activity, Fort Belvoir, Virginia, 

$28,400,000. 
Classified location, $5,900,000. 

DEFENSE INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE 
Fort Holabird, Maryland, $220,000. 

DEFENSE NUCLEAR AGENCY 
Fort McClellan, Alabama, $1,000,000. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE DEPENDENTS SCHOOLS 
Maxwell Air Force Base, Alabama, 

$1, 700, 000. 
Fort Benning, Georgia, $5,600,000. 
Fort Campbell, Kentucky, $7,500,000. 
Fort Knox, Kentucky, $21,961,000. 
United States Military Academy, West 

Point, New York, $3,650,000. 
Fort Bragg, North Carolina, $5,600,000. 
Fort Jackson, South Carolina, $7,372,000. 

OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES 
DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY 

Defense Fuel Support Point, Pohang, 
Korea, $15,800,000. 

Defense Fuel Support Point, Roosevelt 
Roads, Puerto Rico, $10,675,000. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 
Classified location, $12,900,000. 

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY 
Classified locations, $5,200,000. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE DEPENDENTS SCHOOLS 
Amberg, Germany, $1,610,000. 
Bad Kreuznach, Germany, $3,170,000. 
Bad Nauheim, Germany, $1,040,000. 
Bindlach, Germany, $1,510,000. 
Crailsheim, Germany, $1,430,000. 
Frankfurt, Germany, $10, 020, 000. 
Goeppingen, Germany, $1, 790, 000. 
Hahn Air Base, Germany, $2,450,000. 
Katterbach, Germany, $3,260,000. 
Ludwigsburg, Germany, $1,830,000. 
Mannheim, Germany, $3,260,000. 
Neubrueke, Germany, $2,330,000. 
Osterholz-Scharmbeck, Germany, $820,000. 
Rhein-Main Air Base, Germany, 

$1,830,000. 
mm, Germany, $2,560,000. 
Wiesbaden, Germany, $720,000. 
Wertheim, Germany, $1,800,000. 
Worms, Germany, $1, 930, 000. 
Wuerzberg, Germany, $2,297,000. 
Naval Station, Ke/lavik, Iceland, 

$2,890,000. 
Comiso, Italy, $11,290,000. 
Camp Kinser, Japan, $5,410,000. 
Camp McTureous, Japan, $5,220,000. 
Zukeran, Japan, $2,250,000. 
Seoul, Korea, $1,130,000. 
Brunssum, Netherlands, $2,440,000. 
Subic Bay, Republic of the Philippines, 

$2,950,000. 
Clark Air Base, Republic of the Philip­

pines, $4,970,000. 
RAF Chicksands, United Kingdom, 

$810,000. 
RAF Greenham Common, United King­

dom, $10,410,000. 
RAF High Wycombe, United Kingdom, 

$5,270,000. 
RAF Woodbridge, United Kingdom, 

$1,380,000. 
FAMILY HOUSING 

SEC. 402. The Secretary of Defense may 
construct or acquire six family housing 
units (including land acquisition) at classi­
fied locations in the total amount of 
$693,000. 

IMPROVEMENTS TO MILITARY FAMILY HOUSING 
UNITS 

SEc. 403. Subject to section 2825 of title 10, 
United States Code, the Secretary of Defense 
may make expenditures to improve existing 
military family housing units in an amount 
not to exceed $107,000. 

DEFICIENCY AUTHORIZATION FOR EXISTING 
APPROPRIATIONS 

SEC. 404. Section 604faJ of the Military 
Construction Authorization Act, ' 1984 
(Public Law 98-115; 97 Stat. 779), is amend­
ed by striking out "$306,386,000", 
"$90,572,000'', and "$143,070,000" and in­
serting in lieu thereof "$334,646,000", 

"$105,572,000", and "$156,330,000", respec­
tively. 

TITLE V-NORTH ATLANTIC TREATY 
ORGANIZATION INFRASTRUCTURE 

AUTHORITY OF THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE TO 
MAKE CONTRIBUTIONS 

SEC. 501. The Secretary of Defense may 
make contributions for the North Atlantic 
Treaty Organization infrastructure pro­
gram as provided in section 2806 of title 10, 
United States Code, in an amount not to 
exceed the amount authorized to be appro­
priated in section 605. 
TITLE VI-AUTHORIZATION OF APPRO­

PRIATIONS AND RECURRING ADMIN­
ISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 
AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS, ARMY 

SEC. 601. fa) Funds are hereby authorized 
to be appropriated for fiscal years beginning 
after September 30, 1984, for military con­
struction, land acquisition, and military 
family housing functions of the Department 
of the Army in the total amount of 
$3,140,884,000 as follows: 

f1J For projects authorized by section 101 
that are to be carried out inside the United 
States, $1,076,307,000. 

(2) For projects authorized by section 101 
that are to be carried out outside the United 
States, $428,820,000. 

r 3J For unspecified minor construction 
projects under section 2805 of title 10, 
United States Code, $33,000,000. 

f4J For architectural and engineering serv­
ices and construction design under section 
2807 of title 10, United States Code, 
$170,000,000. 

f5J For military family housing func­
tions-

fAJ for construction and acquisition of 
military family housing and facilities, 
$166, 003, 000; and 

(BJ for support of military family housing, 
$1,266, 754,000, of which not more than 
$129,000 may be obligated or expended for 
the leasing of military family housing units 
in the United States, the Commonwealth of 
Puerto Rico, and Guam, and not more than 
$107,378,000 may be obligated or expended 
for the leasing of military family housing 
units in foreign countries. 

fbJ Funds appropriated to the Department 
of Defense for fiscal years before fiscal year 
1985 for military construction functions of 
the Army that remain available for obliga­
tion are hereby authorized to be made avail­
able, to the extent provided in appropria­
tion Acts (1J for military construction 
projects authorized in section 101 in the 
amount of $198,800,000, and (2) for military 
family housing projects authorized in sec­
tion 102 in the amount of $20, 000, 000. 

fcJ Notwithstanding the cost variations 
authorized by section 2853 of title 10, United 
States Code, and any other cost variations 
authorized by law, the total cost of all 
projects carried out under section 101 may 
not exceed the sum of the total amount au­
thorized to be appropriated under para­
graphs (1J and f2J of subsection fa) and the 
amount specified in subsection fbJ. 

AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS, NAVY 
SEC. 602. fa) Funds are hereby authorized 

to be appropriated for fiscal years beginning 
after September 30, 1984, for military con­
struction, land acquisition, and military 
family housing functions of the Department 
of the Navy in the total amount of 
$2,288,803,000 as follows: 

(JJ For projects authorized by section 201 
that are to be carried out inside the United 
States, $1,223,017,000. 
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(2) For projects authorized by section 201 

that are to be carried out outside the United 
States, $173,300,000. 

(3) For unspecified minor construction 
projects under section 2805 of title 10, 
United States Code, $19,000,000. 

(4) For architectural and engineering serv­
ices and construction design under section 
2807 of title 10, United States Code, 
$150,000,000. 

(5) For advances to the Secretary of Trans­
portation for construction of defense access 
roads under section 210 of title 23, United 
States Code, $4,000,000. 

(6) For military family housing func­
tions-

fAJ for construction and acquisition of 
military family housing and facilities, 
$126,500,000; and 

fB) for support of military family housing, 
$592,986,000, of which not more than 
$28,000 may be obligated or expended for the 
leasing of military family housing units in 
the United States, the Commonwealth of 
Puerto Rico, and Guam, and not more than 
$20,052,000 may be obligated or expended for 
the leasing of military family housing units 
in foreign countries. 

fb) Funds appropriated to the Department 
of Defense for fiscal years before fiscal year 
1985 for military construction functions of 
the Navy that remain available for obliga­
tion are hereby authorized to be made avail­
able, to the extent provided in appropria­
tion Acts, for military construction projects 
authorized in section 201 in the amount of 
$80, 000, 000. 

(c) Notwithstanding the cost variations 
authorized by section 2853 of title 10, United 
States Code, and any other cost variations 
authorized by law, the total cost of all 
projects carried out under section 201 may 
not exceed the sum of the total amount au­
thorized to be appropriated under para­
graphs (1) and (2) of subsection (a) and the 
amount specified in subsection (b). 
AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS, AIR FORCE 

SEC. 603. (a) Funds are hereby authorized 
to be appropriated for fiscal years beginning 
after September 30, 1984, for military con­
struction, land acquisition, and military 
family housing functions of the Department 
of the Air Force in the total amount of 
$2, 791,063,000 as follows: 

(1) For projects authorized by section 301 
that are to be carried out inside the United 
States, $1,241,351,000. 

(2) For projects authorized by section 301 
that are to be carried out outside the United 
States, $347,239,000. 

(3) For unspecified minor construction 
projects under section 2805 of title 10, 
United States Code, $21,000,000. 

(4) For architectural and engineering serv­
ices and construction design under section 
2807 of title 10, United States Code, 
$154, 000, 000. 

(5) For advances to the Secretary of Trans­
portation for construction of defense access 
roads under section 210 of title 23, United 
States Code, $21, 750,000. 

(6) For military family housing func­
tions-

(AJ for construction and acquisition of 
military family housing and facilities, 
$244,991,000; and 

(BJ for support of military family housing, 
$760, 732,000, of which not more than 
$53,339,000 may be obligated or expended for 
the leasing of military family housing units 
in foreign countries. 

(b) Funds appropriated to the Department 
of Defense for fiscal years before fiscal year 
1985 for military construction functions of 

the Air Force that remain available for obli­
gation are hereby authorized to be made 
available, to the extent provided in appro­
priation Acts, for military construction 
projects authorized in section 301 in the 
amount of $150,670,000. 

(c) Notwithstanding the cost variations 
authorized by section 2853 of title 10, United 
States Code, and any other cost variations 
authorized by law, the total cost of all 
projects carried out under section 301 may 
not exceed the sum of the total amount au­
thorized to be appropriated under subsec­
tions (1) and (2) of subsection fa) and the 
amount specified in subsection (b). 

AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS, DEFENSE 
AGENCIES 

SEC. 604. fa) Funds are hereby authorized 
to be appropriated for fiscal years beginning 
after September 30, 1984, for military con­
struction, land acquisition, and military 
family housing functions of the Department 
of Defense (other than the military depart­
ments), in the total amount of $357,075,000 
as follows: 

( 1) For projects authorized by section 401 
that are to be carried out inside the United 
States, $171,823,000. 

(2) For projects authorized by section 401 
that are to be carried out outside the United 
States, $127,452,000. 

(3) For unspecified minor construction 
projects under section 2805 of title 10, 
United States Code, $3,000,000. 

(4) For construction projects under the 
contingency construction authority of the 
Secretary of Defense under section 2804 of 
title 10, United States Code, ·$5,000,000. 

(5) For architectural and engineering serv­
ices and construction design under section 
2807 of title 10, United States Code, 
$30,000,000. 

(6) For military family housing func­
tions-

fAJ for construction and acquisition of 
military family housing and facilities, 
$800,000; and 

(BJ for support of military family housing, 
$19,000,000, of which not more than 
$15, 773,000 may be obligated or expended for 
the leasing of military family housing units 
in foreign countries. 

fb) Funds appropriated to the Department 
of Defense for fiscal years before fiscal year 
1985 for military construction Junctions of 
the Defense Agencies that remain available 
for obligation are hereby authorized to be 
made available, to the extent provided in 
appropriation Acts, for military construc­
tion projects authorized in section 401 in 
the amount of $52,500,000. 

(c) Notwithstanding the cost variations 
authorized by section 2853 of title 10, United 
States Code, and any other cost variations 
authorized by law, the total cost of all 
projects carried out under section 401 may 
not exceed the sum of the total amount au­
thorized to be appropriated under subsec­
tions (1) and (2) of subsection (a) and the 
amount specified in subsection (b). 

AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS, NATO 

SEC. 605. Funds are hereby authorized to 
be appropriated for fiscal years beginning 
after September 30, 1984, for contributions 
by the Secretary of Defense under section 
2806 of title 10, United States Code, for the 
share of the United States of the cost of con­
struction projects for the North Atlantic 
Treaty Organization Infrastructure pro­
gram, as authorized by section 501, 
$131, 700,000. 

ACTIVITIES INCLUDED WITHIN AUTHORIZATIONS 
FOR MILITARY FAMILY HOUSING 

SEC. 606. (a) Amounts authorized under 
sections 601 through 604 for construction 

and acquisition of military family housing 
and facilities include amounts for minor 
construction, improvements to existing 
military family housing units and facilities, 
relocation of military family housing units 
under section 2827 of title 10, United States 
Code, and architectural and engineering 
services and construction design. 

(b) Amounts authorized under sections 601 
through 604 for support of military family 
housing include amounts for operating ex­
penses, leasing expenses, maintenance of 
real property expenses, payments of princi­
pal and interest on mortgage debts incurred, 
and payments of mortgage insurance premi­
ums authorized under section 222 of the Na­
tional Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1715m). 
EXPIRATION OF AUTHORIZATIONS; EXTENSION OF 

CERTAIN PREVIOUS AUTHORIZATIONS 

SEC. 607. (a)(1J Except as provided in 
paragraph (2), all authorizations contained 
in titles I, II, III, rv, and V for military con­
struction projects, land acquisition, family 
housing projects, and contributions to the 
NATO Infrastructure program (and authori­
zations of appropriations therefor con­
tained in sections 601 through 605) shall 
expire on October 1, 1986, or the date of the 
enactment of the Military Construction Au­
thorization Act for fiscal year 1987, which­
ever is later. 

(2) The provisions of paragraph (1) do not 
apply to authorizations for military con­
struction projects, land acquisition, family 
housing projects, and contributions to the 
NATO Infrastructure program, rand author­
izations of appropriations therefore), for 
which appropriated funds have been obligat­
ed before October 1, 1986, or the date of the 
enactment of the Military Construction Au­
thorization Act for fiscal year 1987, which­
ever is later, for construction contracts, 
land acquisition, family housing projects, or 
contributions to the NATO Infrastructure 
program. 

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of sec­
tion 606fa) of the Military Construction Au­
thorization Act, 1983 (Public Law 97-321; 96 
Stat. 1567), authorizations for the following 
projects authorized in sections 101, 201, and 
301 of that Act shall remain in effect until 
October 1, 1985, or the date of enactment of 
the Military Construction Authorization Act 
for fiscal year 1986, whichever is later: 

(1) Consolidated heating facility in the 
amount of $1,300,000 at Giessen, Germany. 

(2) Barracks in the amount of $9,300,000 
at Vilseck, Germany. 

( 3) Battalion headquarters and classroom 
in the amount of $3,000,000 at Vilseck, Ger­
many. 

(4) Dining facility in the amount of 
$3,600,000 at Vilseck, Germany. 

(5) Barracks in the amount of $10,600,000 
at Vilseck, Germany. 

(6) Standby generator plant in the amount 
of $4,500,000 at the Naval Communications 
Area Master Station Eastern Pacific, Hono­
lulu, Hawaii. 

(7) Rapid Deployment Force facilities in 
the amount of $55,000,000 at Ras Banas, 
Egypt. 

(8) Ammunition Wharf in the amount of 
$24,000,000 at the Naval Magazine, Guam, 
Mariana Islands. 
ESTABLISHMENT OF CERTAIN AMOUNTS REQUIRED 

TO BE SPECIFIED BYLAW 

SEC. 608. For projects or contracts initiat­
ed during the period beginning on the date 
of the enactment of this Act or October 1, 
1984, whichever is later, and ending on the 
date of the enactment of the Military Con­
struction Authorization Act for fiscal year 
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1986 or October 1, 1985, whichever is later, 
the following amounts apply: 

fl) The maximum amount for an unspeci­
fied minor military construction project 
under section 2805 of title 10, United States 
Code, is $1,000,000. 

f2) The amount of a contract for architec­
tural and engineering services or construc­
tion design that makes such a contract sub­
ject to the reporting requirement under sec­
tion 2807 of title 10, United States Code, is 
$300,000. 

(3) The maximum amount per unit for an 
improvement project for family housing 
units under section 2825 of title 10, United 
States Code, is $30,000. 

(4) The maximum annual rental for a 
family housing unit leased in the United 
States, Puerto Rico, or Guam under section 
2828fb) of title 10, United States Code, is 
$6,000. 

f5HAJ The maximum annual rental for a 
family housing unit leased in a foreign 
country under section 2828fc) of title 10, 
United States Code, is $16,800. 

fBJ The maximum number of family hous­
ing units that may be leased at any one time 
in foreign countries under section 2828fcJ of 
title 10, United States Code, is jo,ooo. 

(6) The maximum rental per year for 
family housing facilities, or for real proper­
ty related to family housing facilities, leased 
in a foreign country under section 2828ff) of 
title 10, United States Code, is $250,000. 

EFFECTIVE DATE FOR PROJECT AUTHORIZATIONS 

SEc. 609. Titles I, II, Ill, rv, and V of this 
Act (other than section 104) take effect on 
October 1, 1984. 
SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORIZATION FOR FISCAL YEAR 

1984 

SEc. 610. fa) In addition to the military 
construction projects authorized by section 
201 of the Military Construction Authoriza­
tion Act, 1984 (Public Law 98-115; 97 Stat. 
762), the Secretary of the Navy may carry 
out a military construction project outside 
the United States at the Naval Station, Ke­
fl,avik, Iceland, in the amount of 
$30,000,000. 

fb) The project authorized in subsection 
fa) is subject to the authorizations and limi­
tations applicable to projects authorized in 
the Military Construction Authorization 
Act, 1984 f Public Law 98-115; 97 Stat. 757), 
in the same manner as if such project had 
been authorized in that Act. The limit pre­
scribed by section 602fbJ of that Act on the 
total cost of all projects carried out under 
section 201 of that Act is hereby increased by 
the additional amount authorized to be ap­
propriated by subsection fc). 

fc) There is hereby authorized to be appro­
priated for fiscal year 1984 for the Depart­
ment of the Navy for the military construc­
tion project authorized by subsection fa), in 
addition to the amounts authorized to be 
appropriated by section 602fa)(2) of the 
Military Construction Authorization Act, 
1984 f Public Law 98-115; 97 Stat. 778), the 
amount of $30,000,000. 

TITLE VII-GUARD AND RESERVE 
FORCES FACILITIES 

AUTHORIZATION FOR FACILITIES 

SEC. 701. There are authorized to be appro­
priated for fiscal years beginning after Sep­
tember 30, 1984, for the costs of acquisition, 
architectural and engineering services, and 
construction of facilities for the Guard and 
Reserve Forces, and for contributions there­
for, under chapter 133 of title 10, United 
States Code (including the cost of acquisi­
tion of land for those facilities), the follow­
ing amounts: 

(1) For the Department of the Army-
fAJ for the Army National Guard of the 

United States $101,683,000, and 
fBJ for the Army Reserve, $71, 700,000. 
f2J For the Department of the Navy, for 

the Naval and Marine Corps Reserves, 
$62,000,000. 

f3J For the Department of the Air Force­
fAJ for the Air National Guard of the 

United States $121,200,000, and 
fBJ for the Air Force Reserve, $67,800,000. 

MODIFICATION OF GUARD AND RESERVE MINOR 
CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY 

SEC. 702. Effective on October 1, 1984, sec­
tion 2233afb) of title 10, United States Code, 
is amended by striking out "'$50,000" and in­
serting in lieu thereof "$100,000". 
FEDERAL CONTRIBUTION FOR CONSTRUCTION TO 

UPGRADE CR/r/'ICAL PORTIONS OF ARMORIES 

SEC. 703. fa) Section 2233faH6J of title 10, 
United States Code, is amended-

( 1) by striking out "arms storage rooms" 
and inserting in lieu thereof "critical por­
tions of facilities"; and 

(2) by striking out "standards related to 
the safekeeping of arms" and inserting in 
lieu thereof "construction criteria or stand­
ards related to the execution of the Federal 
military mission assigned to the unit using 
the facility". 

fbJ The amendments made by subsection 
fa) shall take effect on October 1, 1984. 
RESTRICTION ON USE OF LANDS AT CAMP SHELBY, 

HATTIESBURG, MISSISSIPPI 

SEC. 704. fa) Except as provided in subsec­
tion fb), the land comprising Camp Shelby, 
Hattiesburg, Mississippi (including any 
land acquired by the Secretary of the Army 
on or after the date of the enactment of this 
Act and made a part of Camp Shelby) may 
not be used for any purpose other than the 
military training of members of the Armed 
Forces to enhance the ability of such mem­
bers to perform successfully mission assign­
ments in a conventional warfare environ­
ment. 

fb) Subject to such regulations as the Adju­
tant General of the State of Mississippi may 
prescribe, the lands referred to in subsection 
fa) may be used for hunting, agricultural, or 
forestry purposes or for any other civil pur­
pose for which such lands were permitted to 
be used on or before the date of the enact­
ment of this Act. 

TITLE VIII-GENERAL PROVISIONS 
PART A-MILITARY CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM 

REVISIONS 

LIABILITY OF OCCUPANTS OF MILITARY HOUSING 

SEC. 801. fa)(lJ Section 2775 of title 10, 
United States Code, is amended to read as 
follows: 
"§ 2775. Liability of members for damage to hous­

ing and related equipment and furnishings 
"fa) A member of the armed forces shall be 

liable to the United States for damage to 
any family housing unit or unaccompanied 
personnel housing unit, or damage to or loss 
of any equipment or furnishings of any 
family housing unit or unaccompanied per­
sonnel housing unit, assigned to or provided 
such member if it is determined, under regu­
lations prescribed by the Secretary of De­
fense, that the damage or loss was caused by 
the abuse or negligence of the member for a 
dependent of the member) or of a guest of 
the member for a dependent of the member). 

"fb) The Secretary of Defense may estab­
lish limitations · on liability under this sec­
tion, including different limitations based 
upon the degree of abuse or negligence in­
volved, and may compromise or waive a 
claim of the United States under this sec­
tion. 

" fc)(lJ The Secretary concerned may 
deduct from a member's pay an amount suf­
ficient to pay for the cost of any repair or 
replacement made necessary as the result of 
any abuse or negligence referred to i n sub­
section fa) for which the member is liable. 
Regulations implementing this section may 
also provide for the collection of amounts 
owed under this section by any other au­
thorized means. 

"f2J The final determination of an 
amount to be deducted from the pay of an 
officer of an armed force in accordance with 
regulations prescribed under this section 
shall be deemed to be a special order author­
izing such deduction for the purposes of sec­
tion 1007 of title 37. 

"fdJ Amounts received under this section 
shall be credited to the family housing oper­
ations and maintenance account, in the 
case of damage to a family housing unit for 
the equipment or furnishings of a family 
housing unit), or to the operations and 
maintenance account, in the case of damage 
to an unaccompanied personnel housing 
unit for the equipment or furnishings of an 
unaccompanied personnel housing unit), of 
the military department or defense agency 
concerned. Amounts so credited shall be 
available for use for the same purposes and 
under the same circumstances as other 
funds in those accounts. 

"feJ The Secretary of Defense shall pre­
scribe regulations to carry out the provi­
sions of this section, including fl) regula­
tions for determining the cost of repairs and 
replacements made necessary as the result of 
abuse or negligence referred to in subsection 
fa), and f2) regulations providing for limita­
tions of liability, the compromise or waiver 
of claims, and the collection of amounts 
owed under this section.". 

f2J The item relating to section 2775 in the 
table of sections at the beginning of chapter 
165 of such title is amended to read as fol­
lows: 
"2775. Liability of members for damage to 

housing and related equipment 
and furnishings.". 

fb)(l) Regulations shall be prescribed 
under subsection fe) of section 2775 of title 
10, United States Code, as amended by sub­
section fa), not later than 180 days after the 
date of the enactment of this Act. That sec­
tion shall apply with respect to the liability 
of a member under such section for damage 
or loss to an unaccompanied personnel 
housing unit for the equipment or furnish­
ings of an unaccompanied personnel hous­
ing unitJ or for damage or loss caused by a 
guest of the member or of a dependent of the 
member to a family housing unit for the 
equipment or furnishings of a family hous­
ing unit) only in the case of damage or loss 
caused on or after the date that such regula­
tions take effect. 

f2J The authority of the Secretary of De­
fense under subsection fbJ of such section is 
applicable to any claim of the United States 
under such section, whether such claim 
arose before, on, or after the date of the en­
actment of this Act. 

COST VARIATIONS FOR ACQUISITION OF REAL 
PROPERTY BY CONDEMNATION 

SEC. 802. Section 2676 of title 10, United 
States Code, is amended-

f 1 J by inserting "or, in the case of land to 
be acquired by condemnation, the amount 
to be deposited with the court as just com­
pensation for the land" in subsection fc)(2J 
after "upon the agreed price for the land"; 

(2) by inserting "or, in the case of land to 
be acquired by condemnation, the amount 
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to be deposited with the court as just com­
pensation for the land," in subsection 
(c)(2)(BJ after "the agreed price for the 
land,"; and 

( 3) by adding at the end thereof the follow­
ing new subsection: 

"(e) The Secretary concerned shall prompt­
ly pay any deficiency judgment against the 
United States awarded by a court in an 
action for condemnation of any interest in 
land or resulting from a final settlement of 
an action for condemnation of any interest 
in land. Payments under this subsection 
may be made from funds available to the 
Secretary concerned for military construc­
tion projects and without regard to the limi­
tations of subsections fc) and (d). ". 
MAXIMUM AMOUNT FOR ACQUISITION OF OPTIONS 

ON REAL PROPERTY 

SEC. 803. Section 2677fbJ of title 10, United 
States Code, is amended by striking out "5 
percent" and inserting in lieu thereof "12 
percent". 
AUTHORITY TO RESTORE LAND OF OTHER AGEN­

CIES USED TEMPORARILY BY DEPARTMENT OF 
DEFENSE 

SEC. 804. fa) Chapter 159 of title 10, United 
States Code, is amended by adding at the 
end thereof the following new section: 
"§ 2691. Restoration of land used by permit or lease 

from other agencies 
"(a) The Secretary of the military depart­

ment concerned may remove improvements 
and take any other action necessary in the 
judgment of the Secretary to restore land 
used by that military department by permit 
or lease from another military department 
or Federal agency if the restoration is re­
quired by the permit or lease making that 
land available to the military department. 
The Secretary concerned may carry out this 
section using funds available for operations 
and maintenance or for military construc­
tion. 

"(b) Unless otherwise prohibited by law or 
the terms of the permit or lease, before resto­
ration of any land under subsection fa) is 
begun, the Secretary concerned shall deter­
mine, under the provisions of the Federal 
Property and Administrative Services Act of 
1949 f40 U.S.C. 471 et seq.), whether another 
military department or Federal agency has a 
use for the land in its existing, improved 
state. During the period required to make 
such a determination, the Secretary may 
provide for maintenance and repair of im­
provements on the land to the standards es­
tablished for excess property by the Adminis­
trator of General Services. ". 

fb) The table of sections at the beginning 
of such chapter is amended by adding at the 
end thereof the following new item: 
"2691. Restoration of land used by permit or 

lease from other agencies.". 

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL OF NONDEFENSE TOXIC 
AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 

SEC. 805. fa) Chapter 159 of title 10, United 
States Code, is amended by adding after sec­
tion 2691 fas added by section 804) the fol­
lowing new section: 
"§ 2692. Storage and disposal of nondefense toxic 

and hazardous materials 
"(a)(lJ Except as otherwise provided in 

this section, the Secretary of Defense may 
not permit the use of an installation of the 
Department of Defense for the storage or dis­
posal of any material that is a toxic or haz­
ardous material and that is not owned by 
the Department of Defense. 

"(2) The Secretary of Defense shall define 
by regulation what materials are hazardous 
or toxic materials for the purposes of this 

section, including specification of the quan­
tity of a material that serves to make it haz­
ardous or toxic for the purposes of this sec­
tion. The definition shall include materials 
referred to in section 101f14J of the Compre­
hensive Environmental Response, Compen­
sation, and Liability Act of 1980 f42 U.S.C. 
9601f14JJ and materials designated under 
section 102 of that Act (42 U.S.C. 9602) and 
shall include materials that are of an explo­
sive, flammable, or pyrotechnic nature. 

"(bJ Subsection fa) does not apply to-
"(lJ the storage of strategic and critical 

materials in the National Defense Stockpile 
under an agreement for such storage with 
the Administrator of General Services; 

"(2) the temporary storage or disposal of 
explosives in order to protect the public or 
to assist agencies responsible for Federal 
law enforcement in storing or disposing of 
explosives when no alternative solution is 
available, if such storage or disposal is 
made in accordance with an agreement be­
tween the Secretary of Defense and the head 
of the Federal agency concerned; 

"( 3) the temporary storage or disposal of 
explosives in order to provide emergency 
lifesaving assistance to civil authorities; 

"f4J the disposal of excess explosives pro­
duced under a Department of Defense con­
tract, if the head of the military department 
concerned determines, in each case, that an 
alternative feasible means of disposal is not 
available to the contractor, taking into con­
sideration public safety, available resources 
of the contractor, and national defense pro­
duction requirements; 

"(5) the temporary storage of nuclear ma­
terials or non-nuclear classified materials in 
accordance with an agreement with the Sec­
retary of Energy; 

"(6) the storage of materials that consti­
tute military resources intended to be used 
during peacetime civil emergencies in ac­
cordance with applicable Department of De­
fense regulations; and 

"(7) the temporary storage of materials of 
other Federal agencies in order to provide 
assistance and refuge for commercial carri­
ers of such material during a transportation 
emergency. 

"(c) The Secretary of Defense may grant 
exceptions to subsection (a) when essential 
to protect the health and safety of the public 
from imminent danger if the Secretary oth­
erwise determines the exception is essential 
and if the storage or disposal authorized 
does not compete with private enterprise. 

"(d)(lJ The Secretary may assess a charge 
for any storage or disposal provided under 
this section. Any such charge shall be on a 
reimbursable cost basis. 

"(2) In the case of storage under this sec­
tion authorized because of an imminent 
danger, the storage provided shall be tempo­
rary and shall cease once the imminent 
danger no longer exists. In all other cases of 
storage or disposal authorized under this 
section, the storage or disposal authorized 
shall be terminated as determined by the 
Secretary.". 

(b) The table of sections at the beginning 
of such chapter is amended by adding after 
the item relating to section 2691 fas added 
by section 804) the following new item: 
"2692. Storage and disposal of nondefense 

toxic and hazardous materi­
als.". 

LEASING AND RENTAL GUARANTEE PROGRAM 
EXTENSION 

SEC. 806. (a) Section 2828fgJ of title 10, 
United States Code, is amended by redesig­
nating paragraph (8) as paragraph (9) and 

by inserting after paragraph (7) the follow­
ing new paragraph (8J: 

"(8) In addition to the contracts author­
ized by paragraph (7), the Secretary of the 
Army may enter into one contract under 
this subsection for not more than 600 family 
housing units at one location if the contract 
is necessary in order to provide sufficient 
family housing to accommodate a major re­
stationing action by the Army. The Secre­
tary of the Army may not enter into a con­
tract under this paragraph and an agree­
ment under section 802(g) of the Military 
Construction Authorization Act, 1984 
(Public Law 98-115; 97 Stat. 783). ". 

(b) Section 802 of the Military Construc­
tion Authorization Act, 1984 (Public Law 
98-115; 97 Stat. 783), is amended by redesig­
nat'ing subsection (g) as subsection fhJ and 
by inserting after subsection ff) the follow­
ing new subsection (gJ: 

"(g) In addition to the agreements author­
ized by subsection ff), the Secretary of the 
Army may enter into one agreement under 
this section for not more than 600 family 
housing units at one location if the agree­
ment is necessary in order to provide suffi­
cient family housing to accommodate a 
major restationing action by the Army. The 
Secretary of the Army may not enter into an 
agreement under this subsection and a con­
tract under section 2828(g)(8J of title 10, 
United States Code.". 

(c) The amendments made by this section 
shall take effect on October 1, 1984. 

AUTHORIZED COST VARIATIONS 

SEC. 807. Section 2853(e) of title 10, United 
States Code, is amended by inserting "is 
more than the amount specified by law as 
the maximum amount for a minor military 
construction project and" after "under the 
contract" in the second sentence. 

CONTRACTS FOR ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER 
SERVICES 

SEC. 808. (a) Section 2855 of title 10, 
United States Code, is amended-

( 1) by inserting "(a)" before "Contracts" 
at the beginning of such section; and 

(2) by adding at the end thereof the follow­
ing new subsection: 

"(b)(lJ In the case of a contract referred to 
in subsection (a)-

"(AJ if the Secretary concerned estimates 
that the initial award of the contract will be 
in an amount greater than or equal to the 
threshold amount determined under para­
graph (2), the contract may not be set aside 
exclusively for award to small bminess con­
cerns; and 

"(BJ if the Secretary concerned estimates 
that the initial award of the contract will be 
in an amount less than the threshold 
amount determined under paragraph (2), 
the contract shall be awarded in accordance 
with the set aside provisions of the Small 
Business Act (15 U.S.C. 631 et seq.). 

"(2) The initial threshold amount under 
paragraph (1) is $85,000. The Secretary of 
Defense may revise that amount in order to 
ensure that small business concerns receive 
a reasonable share of contracts referred to in 
subsection (a). 

"(3) This subsection does not restrict the 
award of contracte to small business con­
cerns under section 8(a) of the Small Busi­
ness Act (15 U.S.C. 637(aJJ. ". 

(b) Subsection (b) of section 2855 of title 
1 O, United States Code, as added by subsec­
tion fa), shall apply with respect to con­
tracts awarded after September 30, 1984, 
except that the authority of the Secretary of 
Defense under paragraph (2) of that subsec-
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tion shall apply only with respect to con­
tacts awarded after September 30, 1985. 
ADMINISTRATION OF FOREST PRODUCTS PROGRAM 

SEc. 809. faJ Section 2665 of title 10, 
United States Code, is amended-

f 1 J in subsection fbJ, by striking out "logs 
wholly or partly manufactured by, or other­
wise procured for, the Army, Navy, or Air 
Force, or" and inserting in lieu thereof 
''forest products produced on land owned or 
leased by a military department or the"; 

f2J in subsection fdJ, by striking out 
"lumber and timber products" and inserting 
in lieu thereof ''forest products"; 

f3J in subsection feH1J-
fAJ by striking out "timber and timber 

products" each place it appears and insert­
ing in lieu thereof ''forest products"; and 

fBJ by striking out "25 percent" and in­
serting in lieu thereof "40 percent"; and 

f4J by adding at the end thereof the follow­
ing new subsection: 

"ffH1J There is in the Treasury a reserve 
account administered by the Secretary of 
Defense for the purposes of this section. Bal­
ances in the account may be used for ex­
penses of the military departments-

"f AJ for improvements of forest lands; 
"(BJ for unanticipated contingencies in 

the administration of forest lands and the 
production of forest products for which 
other sources of funds are not available in a 
timely manner; and 

"(CJ for expenses to enable operations of 
forest lands and the production of forest 
products to continue from the end of one 
fiscal year through the beginning of the next 
fiscal year without disruption. 

"f2J Subject to paragraph f3J, there shall 
be deposited into the reserve account not 
later than December 31 of each year, for 
credit to the preceding fiscal year, an 
amount equal to one-half of the amount (if 
anyJ remaining of the total amount received 
by the United States during that fiscal year 
as proceeds from the sale of forest products 
after fAJ the reimbursement of appropria­
tions of the Department of Defense under 
subsection fdJ for expenses of production of 
forest products during that fiscal year, and 
fBJ the payment to States under subsection 
f e) for that fiscal year. 

"f3J The balance in the reserve account 
may not exceed $4,000,000. If a deposit 
under paragraph f2J would cause the bal­
ance in the account to exceed that amount, 
the deposit shall be made only to the extent 
the amount of the deposit would not cause 
the balance in the account to exceed 
$4,000,000. ". 

fb)(1J Except as provided in paragraph 
f2J, the amendments made by subsection faJ 
shall take effect on October 1, 1984. 

f2J The amendment made by subsection 
faH2HBJ shall apply with respect to pay­
ments to States for fiscal years beginning 
after September 30, 1984. 
SALE OF ELECTRICITY FROM ALTERNATE ENERGY 

AND COGENERATION PRODUCTION FACILITIES 

SEC. 810. fa) Chapter 147 of title 10, United 
States Code, is amended by adding at the 
end thereof the following new section: 
"§ 2483. Sale of electricity from alternate energy 

and cogeneration production facilities 
"faJ The Secretary of a military depart­

ment may sell, contract to sell, or authorize 
the sale by a contractor to a public or pri­
vate utility company of electrical energy 
generated from alternate energy or cogenera­
tion type production facilities which are 
under the jurisdiction for produced on. land 
which is under the jurisdiction) of the Secre­
tary concerned. The sale of such energy shall 

be made under such regulations, for such pe­
riods, and at such prices as the Secretary 
concerned prescribes consistent with the 
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 
1978 f16 U.S.C. 2601 et seq.). 

"fbJ Proceeds from sales under subsection 
f aJ shall be credited to the appropriation ac­
count currently available to the military de­
partment concerned for the supply of electri­
cal energy. ". 

fb) The table of sections at the beginning 
of such chapter is amended by adding at the 
end thereof the following new item: 
"2483. Sale of electricity from alternate 

energy and cogeneration pro­
duction facilities.". 

INSTALLATION OF TELEPHONE WIRING 

SEC. 811. fa) Section 1348 of title 31, 
United States Code, is amended by adding 
at the end thereof the following new subsec­
tion: 

"fd) Under regulations prescribed by the 
Secretary of Defense, funds appropriated to 
the Department of Defense are available to 
install, repair, and maintain telephone 
wiring in residences owned or leased by the 
United States Government and, if necessary 
for national defense purposes, in other pri­
vate residences. ". 

fb) The amendment made by subsection 
fa) shall be effective as of January 1, 1984. 
Funds appropriated to the Department of 
Defense may be used to reimburse persons 
for expenditures made after December 31, 
1983, for the installation, repair, and main­
tenance of telephone wiring in any Govern­
ment-owned or leased housing unit before 
the date of the enactment of this Act. 

FAMILY HOUSING CONSTRUCTED OVERSEAS 

SEC. 812. Section 803fa) of the Military 
Construction Authorization Act, 1984 
f Public Law 98-115; 97 Stat. 784J is amend­
ed-

f1J by inserting " (1)" after "shall require ", 
and 

f2J by striking out the period at the end 
and inserting in lieu thereof a comma and 
the following: "or f2J in the case of concrete 
housing, the use of housing fAJ that is pro­
duced in a plant that was fabricated in the 
United States by a United States company, 
and fBJ for which the materials, fixtures, 
and equipment used in the construction of 
such housing (other than cement, sand, and 
aggregates) are manufactured in the United 
States.". 

PART B-MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

TEST OF INNOVATIVE CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACTING METHODS 

SEC. 821. The Secretary of the Air Force, 
with the approval of the Secretary of De­
fense, may enter into construction contracts 
for military construction projects using 
either turnkey competitive negotiation 
methods or construction management tech­
niques at one installation of the Secretary's 
choice. Contracts for architectural and engi­
neering services and for construction 
awarded under this section shall be subject 
to section 2855 of title 10, United States 
Code. 

REPEAL OF LIMITS ON PROJECTS IN SUPPORT OF 
THE MASTER RESTATIONING PLAN 

SEC. 822. Section 107 of the Military Con­
struction Authorization Act, 1983 (Public 
Law 97-321; 96 Stat. 1552), is repealed. 

STUDY OF SECTION 6 SCHOOLS 

SEC. 823. The Comptroller General of the 
United States shall conduct a study to deter­
mine the most suitable means to pay for the 
construction and operation of Department 
of Defense dependent schools established 

under section 6 of Public Law 874 of the 
Eighty-first Congress. The study shall con­
sider the effect that transferring responsibil­
ity for funding and operating those schools 
from the Department of Defense to local 
school districts would have on funding for 
the impact aid program of the Department 
of Education and the effect that such trans­
fer would have on local school districts. Not 
later than May 1, 1984, the Comptroller Gen­
eral shall submit to the appropriate commit­
tees of Congress a report on the results of the 
study. 

TECHNICAL AMENDMENT 

SEC. 824. Section 807fbJ of the Military 
Construction Authorization Act, 1984 
(Public Law 98-115; 97 Stat. 788), is amend­
ed by striking out "section 2809" and insert­
ing in lieu thereof "section 2667a". The 
amendment made by this section shall apply 
as if included in the enactment of the Mili ­
tary Construction Authorization Act, 1984. 

PART C-REAL PROPERTY TRANSACTIONS 

LAND EXCHANGE, FALCON AIR FORCE STATION, 
COLORADO 

SEC. 831. faJf1J The Secretary of the Air 
Force is authorized to acquire from the 
State of Colorado easements restricting the 
use of, and giving the United States rights­
of-way over, certain parcels of land owned 
by the State of Colorado adjacent to the 
Consolidated Space Operations Center, 
Falcon Air Force Station, Colorado. 

f2) As consideration for the interests in 
land acquired under paragraph f1J, the 
United States shall convey to the State of 
Colorado Board of Land Commissi oners all 
right, title, and interest of the United States 
in and to suitable Federal lands in Colora­
do. 

fbJ The Secretary shall adjust the amount 
of land conveyed and the nature of the inter­
ests acquired under subsection fa) so that 
the fair market value fas determined by the 
Secretary) of the interests in land acquired 
under subsection faH1J is not less than the 
fair market value fas determined by the Sec­
retary) of the land conveyed under subsec­
tion' faH2J. 

fcJ The transaction authorized by subsec­
tion faJ may not be carried out until the 
Secretary has reported to the Committees on 
Armed Services of the Senate and House of 
Representative on the details of the transac­
tion, including specification of the lands to 
be conveyed by the United States under sub­
section faH2J, and a period of 21 days has 
passed from the date of the receipt of the 
report by those committees. 

fdJ The exact acreages of the lands to be 
acquired and conveyed under this section 
shall be determined by surveys which are 
satisfactory to the Secretary. The cost of any 
such survey shall be borne by the United 
States. 

fe) The Secretary may require such addi ­
tional terms and conditions in connection 
with the transaction authorized by this sec­
tion as the Secretary considers appropriate 
to protect the interests of the United States. 
REPLACEMENT OF WAREHOUSE FACILITIES, CAMP 

PENDLETON MARINE CORPS BASE, CALIFORNIA 

SEC. 832. In consideration for granting 
continued use through December 31, 2006, of 
approximately 84 acres of land and 164,000 
square feet of warehouse space at the Marine 
Corps Base, Camp Pendleton, California, to 
the Southern California Edison Company in 
support of the San Onofre Nuclear Generat­
ing Station, the Secretary of the Navy is au­
thorized to accept-
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fl) replacement warehouse facilities, satis­

factory to the Secretary, to be constructed at 
no cost to the United States on the Marine 
Corps Base, Camp Pendleton; and 

f2) payment of the fair market rental 
value, as determined by the Secretary, for 
use of the 84 acres of land. 
DISPOSITION OF SUBSTANDARD HOUSING AT CAMP 

PENDLETON, CALIFORNIA,' CONSTRUCTION OF 
EQUIVALENT VALUE OF NEW FAMILY HOUSING 

SEC. 833. fa) The Secretary of the Navy is 
authorized to convey all right, title, and in­
terest of the United States in and to the 
parcel of land, consisting of 56 acres, more 
or less (together with the improvements 
thereon), in Oceanside California owned by 
the United States and under the jurisdiction 
of the Secretary known as the Sterling 
Homes Project. The conveyance shall be for 
cash or under an exchange as described in 
subsection fc)(2). If the conveyance is for 
cash, the sale of the property shall be con­
ducted in accordance with competitive bid­
ding procedures. 

fb)(l) The Secretary is authorized to con­
struct family housing units at Camp Pendle­
ton, California, in addition to the family 
housing authorized for Camp Pendleton by 
section 202. 

(2) The number of housing units author­
ized to be constructed under this subsection 
is the number of units that may be con­
structed by the contractor within-

f A) the amount received as proceeds from 
the conveyance under subsection fa), if the 
property referred to in that subsection is 
sold for cash; or 

fB) an amount equal to the fair market 
value, as determined by the Secretary, of the 
property conveyed under that subsection, if 
the property is conveyed under an exchange 
described in subsection fc)(2). 

fc) If the conveyance under subsection fa) 
is for cash, the Secretary shall retain the 
proceeds of the sale and shall use the pro­
ceeds for the construction authorized by sub­
section fb). In such case, the Secretary may 
not enter into a contract for that construc­
tion in an amount in excess of the amount 
received as proceeds from the sale or in ad­
vance of the receipt of such proceeds. 

(2) In lieu of a sale for cash under subsec­
tion (a), the Secretary may exchange the 
property referred to in that subsection for 
the construction of the housing units au­
thorized by subsection fb). 

fd) The exact acreage and legal descrip­
tion of the property to be conveyed by the 
Secretary under this section shall be in ac­
cordance with surveys that are satisfactory 
to the Secretary. The cost of any such survey 
shall be borne by the buyer. 

fe) The Secretary may require such addi~ 
tional terms and conditions in connection 
with the conveyance and construction au­
thorized by this section as the Secretary con­
siders appropriate to protect the interests of 
the United States. 

LAND CONVEYANCE, LOMPOC, CALIFORNIA 

SEC. 834. fa) Subject to subsection fb), the 
Secretary of the Army (hereinafter in this 
section referred to as the "Secretary") is au­
thorized to convey, without monetary con­
sideration, to the city of Lompoc, California 
fhereinaJter in this section referred to as the 
"City"), all right, title, and interest of the 
United States in and to the real property de­
scribed in subsection fc). 

fb)(l) The conveyance authorized by sub­
section fa) shall be subject to the condition 
that the real property conveyed shall be used 
by the City-

fA) for the Lompoc, California, Western 
Spaceport Museum and Science Center as a 
permanent site for a space science museum; 

fB) for educational and recreational pur­
poses related to the purpose described in 
subparagraph fA); or 

fC) for the purposes described in subpara­
graphs fA) and fB). 

f2) If the property conveyed pursuant to 
subsection fa) is 'not used for one or more of 
the purposes described in paragraph (1), all 
right, title, and interest in and to such prop­
erty shall revert to the United States, which 
shall have the right of immediate entry 
thereon. 

f 3) The Secretary may require such other 
terms and conditions with respect to the 
conveyance as the Secretary considers ap­
propriate to protect the interests of the 
United States. 

fc) The real property referred to in subsec­
tion fa) is a tract of land containing 148.84 
acres, more or less, located within the City 
and bounded on the north by Santa Barbara 
County Highway S-20, on the east by Cali­
fornia State Highway Numbered 1, and on 
the south and west by property controlled by 
the Department of the Army. 

fd) The exact acreage and legal descrip­
tion of the property to be conveyed under 
subsection fa) shall be determined by sur­
veys that are satisfactory to the Secretary. 
The cost of any such survey shall be borne by 
the City. 

LAND CONVEYANCE, RIVERSIDE COUNTY, 
CALIFORNIA 

SEC. 835. fa) Subject to subsection fb), the 
Secretary of the Air Force fhereinaJter in 
this section referred to as the "Secretary") is 
authorized to convey to the Village West 
Foundation, Incorporated (hereinafter in 
this section referred to as the "Founda­
tion"), of San Bernardino, California, all 
right, title, and interest of the United States 
in and to the land described in subsection 
fc). 

fb) In consideration for the conveyance by 
the Secretary under subsection fa), the 
Foundation shall pay to the United States 
an amount of money equal to the fair 
market value fas determined by the Secre­
tary) of the land authorized to be conveyed 
under subsection fb). 

fc) The land referred to in subsection fa) is 
a portion of March Air Force Base, Califor­
nia, composed of one parcel containing ap­
proximately 150 acres. The tract of land is 
on west March Air Force Base bounded on 
the east by Clark Street, on the west by Allen 
Street, on the south by 5th Street, and the 
north is an extension of 11th Street between 
Allen and Clark Streets. 

fd) A conveyance by the Secretary under 
subsection fa) shall provide that-

(1) if the land conveyed is not used as a 
permanent location for facilities of the 
Foundation before the end of the 10-year 
period beginning on the date on which the 
land is conveyed-

f A) title to the land shall revert to the 
United States; and 

fB) upon such reversion, the Secretary 
shall pay to the Foundation, from amounts 
available for that purpose, an amount equal 
to 50 percent of the fair market value of the 
land reverting to the United States, deter­
mined as of the date on which the land was 
conveyed to the Foundation by the Secre­
tary; 

(2) if all or any portion of the land con­
veyed ceases to be used for Foundation pur­
poses during the 40-year period beginning 
on the date on which the 10-year period 
stated in paragraph fl) ends, title to all of 
such land which has ceased to be used for 
Foundation purposes shall revert to the 
United States; 

(3) during the 50-year period beginning on 
the date of the conveyance, a construction 
project may be begun on such land only 
alter the plans for such construction are ap­
proved by the Secretary; and 

(4) during the 50-year period beginning on 
the date of the conveyance, the Foundation 
may not sell, lease, or otherwise dispose of 
the land conveyed. 

(e) Notwithstanding section 2733 of title 
10, United States Code, sections 1346 and 
2672 of title 28, United States Code, and sec­
tion 715 of title 32, United States Code, or 
any other provision of law enacted before, 
on, or after the date of the enactment of this 
Act (except a law that specifically refers to 
the Foundation or to this section), the 
United States shall not be liable to the Foun­
dation for any damage to, or diminution in 
value of, any land conveyed under this sec­
tion for any improvement on such land) if 
such damage or diminution in value is 
caused by an activity of the United States at 
March Air Force Base, California. 

ff) The transaction authorized by this sec­
tion shall be made subject to such addition­
al terms and conditions as the Secretary 
considers appropriate to carry out the provi­
sions of this section and to protect the inter­
ests of the United States. 

fg) The exact acreage and legal description 
bf any land conveyed under this section 
shall be determined by surveys which are 
satisfactory to the Secretary. The cost of any 
such survey shall be borne by the Founda­
tion. 

RELEASE OF LEASEHOLD INTEREST, SAN DIEGO 
UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT, CALIFORNIA 

SEC. 836. fa) Subject to subsection fb), the 
Secretary of the Navy fhereinaJter in this 
section referred to as the "Secretary") is au­
thorized to convey to the San Diego Unified 
Port District, California (hereinafter in this 
section referred to as the "Port") all right, 
title, and interest of the United States in 
and to Lease NOyfR)-44755 entered into by 
the United States with the Port, comprising 
approximately 3.35 acres of land with Navy­
owned improvements known as the San 
Diego Branch, Western Division, Naval Fa­
cilities Engineering Command. Such con­
veyance may not be made until a replace­
ment facility for the San Diego Branch is 
available in accordance with subsection fb). 

fb) In consideration for the conveyance 
authorized by subsection fa), the Port 
shall-

(1) construct, at no expense to the United 
States, a suitable replacement facility for 
the San Diego Branch at a suitable Navy­
owned site, as determined by the Secretary; 

(2) pay to the Secretary the cost of remov­
ing any existing improvements on the re­
placement site,· 

(3) pay to the Secretary the cost of relocat­
ing the San Diego Branch and its tenants,· 
and 

f4) convey to the United States unencum­
bered title to the replacement facility. 

(c) The Secretary is authorized to receive, 
obligate, and disburse any funds received 
under subsection fb)(2) and (3) to facilitate 
the relocation. 

fd) If the fair market value of the interest 
conveyed under subsection (a) exceeds the 
sum of the fair market value of the replace­
ment facility and the amounts paid under 
subsection (b), as determined by the Secre­
tary, the Port shall pay the difference to the 
United States. 

fe) The Secretary may require such addi­
tional terms and conditions as the Secretary 



22670 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE August 7, 1984 
considers necessary or appropriate to pro­
tect the interest of the United States. 

LAND EXCHANGE, SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 

SEC. 837. fa) Subject to subsection fb), the 
Secretary of the Navy (hereinafter in this 
section referred to as the "Secretary") is au­
thorized fl) to convey to the City of San 
Diego (hereinafter in this section referred to 
as the "City") all right, title, and interest of 
the United States in and to approximately 
120 acres of land lying southerly of proposed 
highway S-52 and east of Second San Diego 
Aqueduct, and f2) to convey to the City or 
the San Diego Energy Recovery Project, a 
joint powers agency of the City and County 
of San Diego (hereinafter in this section re­
ferred to as "SANDER"), approximately 45 
acres of land lying easterly of Convoy Street 
and southerly of proposed highway S-52 and 
comprising a portion of the Naval Air Sta­
tion, Miramar, San Diego, California. 

fb) In consideration for the conveyances 
authorized by subsection fa), the City shall 
convey to the United States appropriate in­
terests fas determined by the Secretary) in 
and to approximately 280 acres of land 
abutting the boundaries of the Naval Air 
Station, Miramar, of which approximately 
120 acres are adjacent to and easterly of 
highway I-805 in the vicinity of Miramar 
Road and 160 acres are adjacent to and 
northerly of proposed highway S-52, east of 
Second San Diego Aqueduct. 

fc) If the fair market value of the land 
conveyed by the Secretary under subsection 
fa) exceeds the fair market value of the 
lands conveyed by the City under subsection 
fb), the Secretary may accept such other 
lands as the Secretary has been previously 
authorized to acquire by exchange in partial 
or full consideration for the remaining 
value. The total value of the consideration 
to the United States shall be at least equal to 
the fair market value of the lands conveyed 
under subsection fa), as determined by the 
Secretary. The City or SANDER or the City 
and SANDER shall pay any difference to the 
United States. 

fd) The exact acreages and legal descrip­
tions of any real property to be conveyed or 
acquired under this section shall be deter­
mined by surveys that are satisfactory to the 
Secretary. The cost of such surveys shall be 
borne by the City or SANDER or by the City 
and SANDER. 

fe) The Secretary may require such addi­
tional terms and conditions under this sec­
tion as the Secretary considers appropriate 
to protect the interests of the United States. 

LAND CONVEYANCE, TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 

SEC. 838. fa)(l) Subject to subsections fb) 
and fc), the Secretary of the Navy (herein­
after in this section referred to as the "Secre­
tary") is authorized to convey to the Irvine 
Company, a Michigan corporation, or to 
either or both of the cities of Tustin and 
Irvine, municipal corporations of the State 
of California, the interest bf the United 
States described in paragraph (2) in a tract 
of approximately 15 acres of land located on 
the Marine Corps Air Station (Helicopter), 
Tustin, California (hereinafter in this sec­
tion referred to as the "Air Facility"), for the 
development and extension of a public thor­
oughfare through the Air Facility from Bar­
ranca Parkway on the south of the Air Facil­
ity to Irvine Center Drive on the north of 
the Air Facility. 

(2) The interest of the United States that 
may be conveyed under this subsection is 
fA) a public right-of-way easement in perpe­
tuity over, across, and under the land de­
scribed in paragraph (1) for roadway pur­
poses, installation and maintenance of such 

underground utilities as are customarily lo­
cated in rights-of-way, and related purposes, 
or fB) all right, title, and interest of the 
United States in such land. 

fb) The conveyance authorized by subsec­
tion (a) may not be made unless-

( 1) the Irvine Company conveys to the 
United States, for a term not to exceed the 
period of the use of the Air Facility as an 
active military air station-

fA) interests or rights acceptable to the 
Secretary within or over certain land com­
monly known as the "Browning Corridor" 
and certain other undeveloped land tra­
versed by military aircraft and used by the 
Air Facility as its Ground Control Ap­
proach; or 

fB) if the Irvine Company and the Secre­
tary are unable to agree to interests or rights 
acceptable to the Secretary with respect to 
the land described in clause (A) that are at 
least equivalent in value fas determined by 
the Secretary) to the value of the interest of 
the United States to be conveyed under sub­
section fa)-

(i) interests or rights acceptable to the Sec­
retary in a tract of approximately 39 acres 
of land (or a portion thereof that is accepta­
ble to the Secretary) in the vicinity of the 
northwest portion of the intersection of Bar­
ranca Parkway and Peters Canyon Wash; or 

(ii) a combination of interests or rights 
acceptable to the Secretary within or over 
the land described in clause fA) and in the 
land described in subclause fi); and 

(2) the Irvine Company or the cities of 
Tustin and Irvine pay to the United States 
all costs of the United States related to re­
placing, in a manner satisfactory to the Sec­
retary, the helicopter heavy-lift training fa­
cility displaced by reason of the conveyance 
under subsection fa) and any other improve­
ment displaced by reason of that convey­
ance. 

fc) The value of the interests or rights in 
real property conveyed to the United States 
under subsection fb)(l) must be at least 
equivalent in value fas determined by the 
Secretary) to the value of the interest of the 
United States to be conveyed under subsec­
tion fa). 

fd) If the conveyance under subsection 
fb)(l) is to include a conveyance to the 
United States of interests or rights described 
in subsection fb)(l)(A), then before the con­
veyance authorized by subsection fa) is 
made, the Secretary and the cities of Tustin 
and Irvine shall enter into written agree­
ments, satisfactory to the Secretary, under 
which the cities-

( 1) agree that in exercising land use plan­
ning and zoning authority, the cities shall 
consider limiting the extent and location of 
residential development of the lands com­
monly known as the "Browning Corridor" 
as appropriate to air operations in that cor­
ridor; and 

(2) provide a process for the United States 
to participate in the initial and continued 
planning of land uses within the Browning 
Corridor. 

re) The exact acreages and legal descrip­
tions of the interests in land to be conveyed 
under subsections fa) and fb) shall be deter­
mined by surveys that are satisfactory to the 
Secretary. The Irvine Company or the cities 
of Tustin and Irvine shall pay all survey 
and title evidence costs involved in those 
conveyances. 

ff) The Secretary may require such addi­
tional terms and conditions in connection 
with the transaction authorized by this sec-

tion as the Secretary considers appropriate 
to protect the interests of the United States. 

LAND CONVEYANCE, ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 

SEC. 839. fa) Subject to subsecti ons fb) and 
fd), the Secretary of the Navy (hereinafter in 
this section referred to as the "Secretary" ) is 
authorized to convey to the Naval Academy 
Athletic Association, a nonprofit organiza­
tion located in the State of Maryland (here­
inafter in this section referred to as the ''.As­
sociation"), all right, title, and interest of 
the United States in and to approximately 
4. 3 acres of unimproved land comprising a 
portion of the United States Naval Academy, 
Annapolis, Maryland. 

fb) In consideration for the conveyance 
under subsection fa), the Association shall 
pay to the United States an amount equal to 
the appraised fair market value of the prop­
erty to be conveyed fas determined by the 
Secretary). 

fc) The unimproved land to be conveyed 
under subsection fa) is land that was con­
veyed by the Association to the United 
States in 1965. The exact acreage and legal 
description of the land to be conveyed shall 
be determined by surveys that are satisfac­
tory to the Secretary. The cost of any such 
survey shall be borne by the Association. 

fd) Before making the conveyance under 
subsection fa), the Secretary shall enter into 
an agreement with the Association which 
provides that the Association, after such 
conveyance, will expeditiously develop the 
property conveyed and will use the property 
for purposes consistent with and in support 
of activities of the United States Naval 
Academy. The terms of the conveyance 
under subsection fa) shall require that if the 
Association fails to comply with the terms of 
such agreement, all right, title, and interest 
of the Association in and to the land con­
veyed (including the improvements on the 
land) shall revert at no cost to the United 
States, which shall have the right of immedi­
ate entry thereon. 

fe) The Secretary may require such addi­
tional terms and conditions under this sec­
tion as the Secretary considers appropriate 
to protect the interests of the United States. 

FISH HATCHERY, FORT LEWIS, WASHINGTON 

SEC. 840. (a)(l) The Secretary of the Army 
shall issue a permit to the Secretary of the 
Interior for use of the land described in 
paragraph (2) as a site for a fish hatchery or 
shall otherwise make such land available for 
such use by an entity designated by the Sec­
retary of the Army fwith the concurrence of 
th,e Secretary of the Interior). 

(2) The land referred to in paragraph (1) is 
a portion of Fort Lewis, Washington, adja­
cent to Clear Creek, Washington, consisting 
of 135 acres, more or less, that was identi­
fied as suitable as a site for a fish hatchery 
in a feasibility report concerning the loca­
tion of a fish hatchery at Fort Lewis issued 
in May 1982 under contract number 14-16-
0001- 81086 of the Fish and Wilalife Service 
of the Department of the Interior, dated July 
20, 1981. 

fb) Land for which a permit is issued for 
which is otherwise made available) under 
subsection fa) may be used by the party to 
which the permit is issued for to which the 
land is made available) only for a fish 
hatchery and related purposes. The Secre­
tary of the Army may not incur any cost in 
connection with such use. 

fc) The Secretary of the Army may require 
such additional terms and conditions with 
respect to this section as the Secretary con­
siders appropriate. 
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And the Senate agree to the same. 

MELVIN PRICE, 
G.V. MONTGOMERY, 
A. KAZEN, Jr., 
A.B. WON PAT, 
WM. L. DICKINSON, 
KEN KRAMER, 
G. WILLIAM WHITEHURST, 

Managers on the Part of the House. 
STROM THURMOND, 
JOHN WARNER, 
GORDON HUMPHREY, 
DAN QUAYLE, 
JOHN P. EAST, 
JOHN C. STENNIS, 
GARY HART, 
J.J. EXON, 
JEFF BINGAMAN, 

Managers on the Part of the Senate. 
JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE 

COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE 
The managers on the part of the House 

and the Senate at the conference on the dis­
agreeing votes of the two Houses on the 
amendment of the Senate to the bill <H.R. 
5604) to authorize certain construction at 
military installations for fiscal ·year 1985, 
and for other purposes, submit the follow­
ing joint statement to the House and the 
Senate in explanation of the effect of the 
action agreed upon by the managers and 
recommended in the accompanying confer­
ence report: 

The Senate amendment struck out all of 
the House bill after the enacting clause and 
inserted a substitute text. 

The House recedes from its disagreement 
to the amendment of the Senate with an 
amendment which is a substitute for the · 
House bill and the Senate amendment. The 
differences between the House bill, the 
Senate amendment, and the substitute 
agreed to in conference are noted below, 
except for clerical corrections, conforming 
changes made necessary by agreements 
reached by the conferees, and minor draft­
ing and clarifying changes. 

COMPARISON OF HOUSE AND SENATE BILLS 
As passed by the House, H.R. 5604 provid­

ed $9,237,585,000 in new authorization. 
The bill as amended by the Senate provid­

ed $9,300,089,000 in new authorization. 
SUMMARY OF RESOLUTION OF DIFFERENCES 

As a result of the conference between the 
House and Senate on the differences in H.R. 
5604, the conferees agree to a new adjusted 
authorization for appropriations for mili­
tary construction and family housing for 
fiscal year 1985 in the amount of 
$9,133,908,000. The Department of Defense 
and the respective military departments 
submitted a request in the amount of 
$10,499,802,000. 
Authorization for appropriations granted, 

fiscal year 1985 
Section 601 <Army>: 

Inside the United States. 
Outside the United 

States ............................. . 
Unspecified minor con-

struction ........................ . 
Planning and design ....... . 
Defense access roads ....... . 
Family housing con-

$1,076,307,000 

428,820,000 

33,000,000 
170,000,000 

0 

struction......................... 166,003,000 
Family housing support .. ___ l,_2_6_6_,7_5_4_,o_o_o 

Subtotal ......................... . 3,140,884,000 
====== 

Section 602 <Navy): 
Inside the United States. 
Outside the United 

States ............................. . 
Unspecified minor con-

struction ........................ . 

1,223,017,000 

173,300,000 

19,000,000 

Planning and design........ 150,000,000 
Defense access roads........ 4,000,000 
Family housing con-

struction......................... 126,500,000 
Family housing support.. 592,986,000 

-------
Subtotal.......................... 2,288,803,000 

======= 
Section 603 <Air Force>: 

Inside the United States. 1,241,351,000 
Outside the United 

States.............................. 347,239,000 
Unspecified minor con-

struction......................... 21,000,000 
Planning and design........ 154,000,000 
Defense access roads........ 21,750,000 
Family housing con-

struction......................... 244,991,000 
Family housing support.. 760,732,000 

-------
Subtotal.......................... 2,791,063,000 

======= 
Section 604 <Defense 

Agencies>: 
Inside the United States. 171,823,000 
Outside the United 

States.............................. 127,452,000 
Unspecified minor con-

struction......................... 3,000,000 
Contingency construc-

tion .............. :................... 5,000,000 
Planning and design........ 30,000,000 
Defense access roads........ 0 
Family housing con-

struction......................... 800,000 
Family housing support .. ____ 1_9_,o_o_o_,o_o_o 

Subtotal ......................... . 357,075,000 
======= 

Section 605 <NATO Infra-
structure> .......................... . 131,700,000 

====== 
Section 701 <Guard and 

Reserve Force>: 
Army National Guard .... . 
Army Reserve .................. . 
Naval Marine Corps Re-

serve ............................... . 
Air National Guard ......... . 
Air Force Reserve ........... . 

Subtotal ......................... . 

Total authorization of 
appropriations .............. . 

101,683,000 
71,700,000 

62,000,000 
121,200,000 
67,800,000 

424,383,000 

9,133,908,000 

GENERAL TOPICS 

CONFERENCE GUIDELINES 

There were several hundred projects or 
language items in dispute between the 
House and Senate versions of the military 
construction authorization bill. In order to 
facilitate the resolution of these differences 
the conferees established the following con­
ference guidelines: 

1. A target of $9.2 billion in budget au­
thority was determined to represent the 
amount that the conferees could authorize 
for appropriations to stay within the ceiling 
for the defense function being negotiated 
between the House and Senate in confer­
ence on H.R. 5167, the Department of De­
fense Authorization Act for fiscal year 1985. 

2. Within this target, priority was given to 
restoring those adequately justified projects 
that had been included in the budget re­
quest but deferred by either the House or 
the Senate for budgetary reasons. · 

3. Prior year savings that are expected to 
result from a good bidding climate in the 
construction industry were used to reduce 
the authorization for appropriations. 

BURDEN SHARING IN NATO 

The conferees continue to be concerned at 
the apparent unwillingness of the NATO 

allies to increase their support of U.S. forces 
deployed in NATO. The issue of burden 
sharing, as exemplified in the Senate vote 
on the Nunn amendment to the fiscal year 
1985 omnibus defense authorization bill to 
withdraw U.S. forces from NATO unless the 
allies keep their commitments to real in­
creases in defense spending, is becoming a 
major issue with the American people. 
Unless the allies are more forthcoming in 
their support for U.S. forces, there will be 
ever-increasing pressures to bring U.S. 
forces home. 

Of particular concern is the situation in 
the Federal Republic of Germany where the 
great majority of U.S. forces are deployed. 
In the decade of the 1970's the German gov­
ernment sponsored programs, such as the 
Offset Program and the Garlstedt construc­
tion program, which supported U.S. forces. 
However, since 1980, while the United 
States has taken on much of the defense of 
Southwest Asia, the German government 
has done little to support deployed U.S. 
forces. The Master Restationing Plan, for 
instance, which would greatly benefit the 
war-fighting capability of NATO and return 
high value, urban real estate to the German 
economy, has not been financially support­
ed by the German government. 

The conferees believe strongly that the 
allies must be more forthcoming on the bur­
densharing issue. In the area of facilities for 
U.S. forces, there is great potential for the 
allies to undertake programs that would 
demonstrate their willingness to take on 
more of the collective defense burden. The 
Rheinberg facility is symbolic of this issue. 
There is no reason that the German govern­
ment could not purchase this facility and 
make it available to U.S. forces. Their in­
vestment in the facility would be repaid 
quickly by the impact of U.S. forces on the 
local economy. 

However, they have not undertaken this 
option and the conferees find themselves in 
a familiar dilemma. The Army budget re­
quest includes $13,100,000 to buy this facili­
ty; if the project is turned down, U.S. forces 
suffer. Therefore, the conferees have reluc­
tantly agreed to authorize appropriations 
for this facility on the condition that the 
Administration will make one more sincere 
effort to have the German government buy 
this facility for use by U.S. forces. 

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

Three projects in the Department of De­
fense request were associated with the 
President's Executive Order 12348, dated 
February 25, 1982, which is aimed at im­
proving the government's management of 
real property by selling surplus Federal 
properties and using the proceeds to reduce 
the national debt. In implementing that 
order, the Administration has adopted a 
concomitant policy of requiring one Federal 
agency to pay for property it desires to ac­
quire from another Federal agency, includ­
ing land transfers between two military 
services. In line with this policy, the Nation­
al Defense University requested $5 million 
to acquire from the General Services Ad­
ministration <GSA> 10.5 acres of surplus 
land adjacent to Ft. McNair in the District 
of Columbia for a new university heade­
quarters and library. The Air Force request­
ed $1.4 million to buy 50 acres of federally 
held land for a new housing site near Fort 
MacArthur, California. The National Secu­
rity Agency requested $7.5 million to pur­
chase from the General Services Adminis­
tration on office building in the harbor area 
of Baltimore, Maryland. 
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The House denied the three projects be- · in the near future considering current 

cause of its concern over the policy of budget constraints. 
charging one Federal agency for unused The Army submitted a disposal plan on 
properties of another. The Senate amend- March 15, 1984, which was based on the dis­
ment authorized the three property acquisi- posal of World War II temporary buildings 
tions but without providing a corresponding as replacement projects are completed. The 
increase in appropriations for the acquisi- Army plan would begin with the calendar 
tions, meaning that the agencies would have year 1986. The conferees agree with the 
to make the purchases "out of their own basic principles of the plan, but feel the dis­
hides." posal must start sooner and achieve a great-

The conferees agree that the projects are er reduction in the current inventory of 
indeed well justified but do not support this these old buildings. 
new policy of buying and selling properties In order to expedite the disposal of World 
between agencies. In the cases of these par- War II temporary buildings, the Army is ex­
ticular projects, such a practice inflates the pected to demolish temporary facilities with 
budget of the acquiring agencies. In other an area equal to the area of the replace­
words, these projects were in addition to ment facilities for each replacement project 
what these three agencies normally would provided in the United States by the Army's 
have requested. Also, the conferees are con- military construction program and accepted 
cerned that to the best of their knowledge, into the inventory after October 1, 1984. In 
these are the only three property acquisi- order to identify specific demolition plans in 
tions in the entire Federal budget that were the future, beginning with the fiscal year 
required to comply with the new policy, 1986 program request, the Army is to in­
raising serious questions as to whether the elude a disposal statement on the DD Form 
policy is being applied government-wide and 1391 which identifies temporary facilities 
in an equitable fashion among departments. which will be disposed of for each of the re-

If the purpose of the policy is to force placement projects requested. 
Federal agencies to acquire only those real In addition to the demolition of buildings 
properties they absolutely need, the objec- being replaced by new construction, the con­
tive can and should be achieved through ferees feel the Army can improve its man­
good management review within the Execu- agement and utilization of the buildings 
tive Branch. The conferees suggest in the now in the inventory and thus make more 
strongest terms possible that the Office of World War II temporary buildings available 
Management and Budget reconsider the De- for demolition. The Army is to conduct 
partment of Defense's request for a waiver space utilization surveys at the active Army 
of the policy for these three projects. installations in the United States to deter-

mine the need for continued use of the 
NAMING OF MEDICAL FACILITIES World War II buildings. Unnecessary World 

The House bill contained legislative provi- War II temporary buildings identified by 
sions that would name wings of the pro- these surveys will be demolished. 
posed new Brooke Army Medical Center The Army is expected to provide a report 
after Representative Abraham Kazen, Jr. to the appropriate committees which de­
and Senator John Tower, both of Texas; scribes the progress made during the first 
and would change the name of the San year of operation under the demolition plan 
Diego Naval Hospital to the Bob Wilson and the initial results of the space utiliza­
Naval Hospital in honor of former Repre- tion surveys. This report should be provided 
sentative Bob Wilson of California. by June 30, 1985. The committees will 

The conferees concluded that, while rec- review the actual and projected demolition 
ognizing the tremendous contributions of results to determine if further legislative 
Representative Kazen, Senator Tower, and action is required. 
former Representative Wilson to public CONTRACTING OUT CHILD CARE 
service, the precedent of naming facilities 
for elected officials in the military ·construc- The Senate amendment authorized 
tion authorization bill would not be good $26,000,000 for 19 projects either to con­
policy. Traditionally, the naming of military struct new child care centers or build addi­
facilities has been the prerogative of the tions to existing ones. The House bill au­
secretary of the service involved. The con- thorized the same 19 projects but provided 
ferees, therefore, direct that a letter be sent for only $23,400,000, reflecting an across­
to the appropriate service secretaries recog- the-board 10 percent reduction in the re­
nizing the public contributions of Repre- quest as an effort to hold down the cost of 
sentative Kazen, Senator Tower, and former constructing child care centers. 
Representative Wilson and recommending Both the Senate and House expressed in 
that their names be considered when these their respective reports on this legislation 
medical facilities are named. their concern over the high cost of building 

and operating centers to care for the chil-
DEMOLITION OF WORLD WAR II BUILDINGS dren of military personnel. 

The Senate bill contained a provision In its report language, the Senate directed 
<Section 812> which would require the Army that each service seek to enter into at least 
to demolish temporary World War II one third-party contract for the construc­
wooden structures when new facilities were tion and operation of a child care center on 
accepted into the inventory on a square foot one of its military installations. The House 
for square foot basis. The House bill did not report had no such language. 
address this issue. The conferees agree to authorize the child 

The conferees agree that retention of care centers at the lower total of 
World War II temporary wooden buildings $23,400,000. They also agree that the serv­
creates an unnecessary maintenance burden ices should test the market place to deter­
on the Army and the retention of these mine whether contracting out child care 
buildings should be kept to the absolute centers is less costly to the government than 
minimum. The conferees also recognize that present procedures. Therefore, the services 
some Army functions must continue to uti- are directed to seek contracts with private 
lize these aging structures because the total firms through the competitive bidding proc­
replacement of all the World War II facili- ess for the construction and operation of 
ties now in use is not a practical alternative one child care center on a base belonging to 

each of the three military services. While in 
pursuit of the third-party contracts the 
services are permitted to execute under ex­
isting procedures the child care center 
projects authorized by the conference. The 
services should seek their respective third­
party contracts for child care centers from 
those projects programmed for future years. 
A third-party contract may be entered into 
only if it is determined cost effective, based 
on the total cost to the government under 
the third-party option versus the conven­
tional procedure. Before any action is taken 
by a service to award a contract for child 
care under this effort, a report including 
the cost analysis upon which a decision is 
based must be furnished to the appropriate 
committees of Congress at least 30 days 
before contract award. 

The conferees also agree that future child 
care projects will not be considered by the 
Armed Services Committees of the House 
and Senate unless this pilot effort is accom­
plished. 

MINOR CONSTRUCTION 
To accomplish the task of meeting its 

budget target, the conference directed that 
five projects, each estimated at less than 
$1,000,000, be authorized and funded under 
the fiscal year 1985 unspecified minor con­
struction programs of the Navy and Air 
Force. The projects are: 

1. A fire station estimated at $560,000 for 
the Naval Security Group Activity, Skaggs 
Island, California. 

2. An aircraft parking project estimated at 
$600,000 and a library at $900,000 at K.I. 
Sawyer Air Force Base, Michigan. 

3. An aircraft parking project estimated at 
$600,000 and a library at $700,000 at Wurts­
mith Air Force Base, Michigan. 

MISCELLANEOUS REPORT REQUIREMENTS 
In the respective reports on the bill, both 

the Senate and the House Armed Services 
Committees included items of "Special Em­
phasis". The conferees hereby endorse the 
language on items of "Special Emphasis" 
found in both reports and, unless some 
modification to that language is contained 
in this joint statement of the committee of 
conference, the positions and requirements 
contained under items of "Special Empha­
sis" in both Senate and House reports on 
the fiscal year 1985 military construction 
authorization bills are concurred in by the 
conferees. 

TITLE I-ARMY 
The House bill approved $3,138,774,000 in 

authorization for the Department of the 
Army military construction and family 
housing programs. The Senate amendment 
approved authorization in the amount of 
$3,358,832,000 for such purposes. The con­
ferees agree to authorize appropriations for 
projects in Title I in the amount of 
$3,140,884,000 which is $2,110,000 above the 
House figure and $217,948,000 below the 
Senate figure. Among the items considered 
in conference and acted upon by the confer­
ees were the following: 

BROOKE ARMY MEDICAL CENTER 
The Department of the Army and the 

Office of Health Affairs of the Department 
of Defense have been in disagreement for 
several years as to whether or not to pro­
ceed with a new hospital at the site of the 
current Brooke Army Medical Center at 
Fort Sam Houston in San Antonio, Texas. 
The size of a replacement facility has also 
been an issue. 
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The House bill contained language to re­

quire the Army to proceed with a 695-bed 
replacement hospital. The provision further 
specified that separate wings be named 
after Representative Abraham Kazen, Jr. 
and Senator John Tower. 

The Senate amendment had no compara­
ble provision. 

Recognizing that the Department of the 
Army has recently been directed by the De­
partment of Defense Office of Health Af­
fairs to design a replacement facility with 
the capacity for 450 beds, the conferees 
agree to modified language requiring the 
Secretary of the Army to enter into a con­
tract for the design of a replacement facility 
with the capacity for not less than 450 beds. 
The design is to be accomplished in a 
manner that will accommodate future ex­
pansion in the event it becomes necessary as 
the result of increased peacetime needs or 
to meet mobilization requirements. The con­
ferees further direct that Brooke Army 
Medical Center remain a regional teaching 
hospital. 

The conferees agree to delete the provi­
sion to name wings of the hospital for elect­
ed officials because of concerns regarding 
the precedent of naming facilities in the 
annual military construction authorization 
bill. This matter is discussed more fully 
under the "General Topics" portion of the 
report. 

The conferees endorse the concept of a 
"Blue Ribbon Panel" of health experts from 
outside the Department of Defense <DoD) 
which is required to be established by 
Senate Report No. 98-500, and believe such 
a panel can provide constructive comment 
on DoD procedures for sizing medical facili­
ties. 

The conferees expect the future sizing of 
Brooke Army Medical Center to be reviewed 
by the special "Blue Ribbon Panel" on hos­
pitals to further insure the appropriate size 
for this important facility. 

However, the conferees want to make it 
clear that the programming and construc­
tion of military hospitals should not be de­
layed to await the results of the delibera­
tions of this panel. The Department of De­
fense is expected to proceed with the pro­
gramming of projects already under consid­
eration. 

The conferees further expect medical fa­
cilities to be included in the fiscal year 1986 
budget request with the understanding that 
costs can be adjusted if the findings of the 
panel indicate that changes are required. 

FORT HOOD, TX-SENIOR OFFICERS' QUARTERS 

The House bill contained $3,253,000 in au­
thorization for construction of 20 units of 
family housing for senior officers at Fort 
Hood, Texas. The House bill further author­
ized a one time exemption from title 10, 
U.S.C., section 2826, which establishes hous­
ing space allowances. The Senate amend­
ment contained no comparable provision. 

The conferees agree to authorize 
$1,950,000 for the construction of three 
units of general officers' quarters and 17 
units of colonels' quarters with a one-time 
waiver of the space limitation provision. 

The conferees reluctantly approved the 
one-time exemption to the existing space 
criteria! statute because of the unique situa­
tion at Fort Hood. The senior officers quar­
ters were constructed in the early 1950s 
based on standards at that time and are in­
adequate. 

The Senate recedes to the House position 
with the clear understanding that this 

would be one-time exception because of the 
situation existing at Fort Hood. 

TITLE II-NAVY 

The House bill approved $2,314,558,000 in 
authorization for the Department of the 
Navy military construction and family hous­
ing programs. The Senate amendment ap­
proved authorization in the amount of 
$2,358,381,000 for such purposes. The con­
ferees agree to a new total in Title II of 
$2,288,803,000 which is $25,755,000 below 
the House figure and $69,578,000 below the 
Senate figure. 

ADMINISTRATIVE SPACE, WASHINGTON NAVY 
YARD, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

The House bill authorized $19,750,000 to 
renovate and covert Building 111 at the 
Washington Navy Yard into administrative 
office space and construct a 680-vehicle 
parking garage for future occupants of the 
building and other personnel being relo­
cated to the Navy Yard in association with a 
fiscal year 1983 office space renovation of 
Building 210. No authorization was provided 
in the Senate amendment. 

The conferees agree to authorize $16 mil­
lion for the building conversion and a park­
ing garage appropriately sized to accommo­
date the personnel scheduled to move into 
Building 111 and 210. The 350 future occu­
pants of Building 111 are personnel of the 
Naval Investigative Service now located at 
the Suitland Federal Center in Suitland, 
Maryland. The 550 persons scheduled to 
occupy Building 210 are Military Sealift 
Command personnel, now located in the 
Tamol Building in Washington, D.C. 

The conferees emphasize the approval of 
this project does not constitute endorse­
ment of the large Navy master plan to relo­
cate 18,000 personnel to the Washington 
Navy Yard. 

SANTA MARGARITA WATER PROJECT 
The Senate amendment approved the 

Navy's request for $142,000,000 to partly 
fund a proposed $263,000,000 water reclama­
tion and flood control project associated 
with the Marine Corps Base at Camp Pen­
dleton, California. The House deferred con­
sideration of the request until the Congress 
acts on pending legislation to authorize the 
two-dam project. 

The conferees agree to authorize the Navy 
to spend up to $1,500,000 for design and en­
gineering associated with the project. How­
ever, none of the funds may be obligated 
unless legislation is enacted to carry out the 
project in accordance with federal reclama­
tion laws. 

LAND ACQUISITION, NAVAL AIR STATION, 
OCEANA, VA 

The House bill authorize $7.7 million for 
the acquisition of land in the high noise and 
accident potential zones surrounding Naval 
Air Station, Oceana, Virginia. The Senate 
amendment contained to authorization for 
this purpose. 

The conferees agree to defer authoriza­
tion for this project because of budget con­
straints. Recognizing, however, the impor­
tance and urgency of completing the 10-year 
Air Incompatible Use Zone <AICUZ> pro­
gram to protect the operational capability 
of the master jet base at NAS, Oceana the 
conferees direct the Navy to resubmit this 
project in the fiscal year 1986 budget re­
quest. 

TITLE III-AIR FORCE 

The House bill approved $2,742,813,000 for 
military construction and military family 
housing for the Department of the Air 

Force. The Senate amendment approved 
$2,685,031,000. The conferees agree to a new 
total in the amount of $2,791,063,000, which 
is $48,250,000 above the House figure and 
$106,032,000 above the Senate figure. 

AIR FORCE MUSEUM 

The Air Force requested $5,400,000 as the 
Federal share of a project to expand the Air 
Force Museum at Wright Patterson Air 
Force Base, Ohio. Private funds are being 
raised to match the proposed Federal con­
tribution. The ·House approved the request 
of the Air Force, while the Senate denied 
the request. 

The conferees debated this issue at 
length. House conferees felt strongly that 
this was a meritorious project for which 
there was ample precedent. Senate confer­
ees argued that, in view of the overall con­
straints on defense spending and the re­
stricted ceiling on military construction in 
particular, expenditure of funds on this 
museum project was not warranted. In addi­
tion, the Senate conferees argued that 
unless some limits were placed on museum 
projects, Federal funding could be sought 
for museum projects at a great many mili­
tary installations where such museums al­
ready exist. 

The Senate conferees reluctantly agree to 
a compromise that would permit each serv­
ice <to include the Marine Corps) to desig­
nate one museum at one location to be the 
official service museum. The services could 
seek appropriated funds, if necessary, on a 
matching basis, only for the one official 
service museum. The Congress will consider 
requests for appropriated funds for official 
service museums, if such requests can be 
justified. However, as a rule, the conferees 
expect the services to make every attempt 
to fund these official service museums 
through private, non-Federal sources. The 
large number of smaller museums found at 
many military installations around the 
country will continue to be operated as they 
are now and Federal funds will not be used 
for construction, additions or alterations. 

Given this compromise, the conferees 
agree to authorize the $5,400,000 requested 
for the Air Force Museum at Wright-Patter­
son Air Force Base. If the Secretary of the 
Air Force designates this museum as the 
one official Air Force Museum as indicated 
above, then the funds, if appropriated, may 
be obligated, assuming that an equal 
amount of matching funds is on hand from 
other sources. 

During debate on this issue, the conferees 
were made aware that the Air Force is con­
ducting a fund-raising campaign to help 
raise matching funds for this project. Con­
tributions are being solicited from uni­
formed and civilian employees of the Air 
Force. According to internal Air Force docu­
ments, in some instances extreme pressure 
is being placed on individuals to contribute 
a specified "fair share" toward this project. 
The conferees consider these tactics to raise 
matching funds to be entirely inappropriate 
and urges the Secretary of the Air Force to 
insure that such practices are not permit­
ted. 

STRATEGIC AIR COMMAND MILITARY 
CONSTRUCTION BUDGET 

The conferees are displeased with the tac­
tics used by the Strategic Air Command 
<SAC> to secure approval of unbudgeted 
projects outside the normal budget process. 
The Strategic Air Command is the only 
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major command in any of the services that, 
as a matter of routine, seeks to have 
projects added at the congressional level. 
These procedures distort the legislative 
process and subvert the service's system of 
priorities. The conferees expect the Secre­
tary of the Air Force to take the necessary 
action to preclude abuses of the system in 
the future. 

TITLE IV-DEFENSE AGENCIES 

The House bill authorized $363,148,000 in 
new construction for Defense Agencies 
while the Senate amendinent approved 
$358,245,000. The conferees agree to a new 
total of $357,075,000, which is $6,073,000 
below the House figure and $1,170,000 below 
the Senate figure. 

TITLE V-NATO INFRASTRUCTURE 

The House bill authorized $250,000,000 for 
the NATO Infrastructure ·program. 

The Senate amendment provided authori­
zation in the amount of $131,700,000 for the 
NATO fund. 

Believing that the U.S. dollar wilr contin­
ue to be strong against foreign currencies 
through fiscal year 1984, the confeees agree 
to $131,700,000 authorization for the pro­
gram. 

TITLE VI-AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIA­
TIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

OVERSEAS HOUSING LEASES 

In Section 608, the House bill approved 
the request of the Department of Defense 
for authority to lease up to 31,000 units of 
family housing at any one time in foreign 
countries. The Senate amendment, however, 
reduced the requested number to 30,000 
units, the same as the level authorized for 
fiscal year 1984. 

The conferees agree to authorize 30,000 
units. The conferees believe that the re­
quirement for leased housing in foreign 
countries should be reduced as a result of 
the new construction of family housing au­
thorized in fiscal year 1985 and prior years. 

TITLE VII-GUARD AND RESERVE 

The House bill provided a lump sum au­
thorization of $428,292,000 for the Guard 
and Reserve construction program. The 
Senate amendment contained authorization 
in the amount of $407 ,900,000. 

The conferees agree to authorize 
$424,383,000. 

HIGH PRIORITY PROJECTS 

In addition to the projects approved in 
the budget request, authorization is includ­
ed to construct the following high priority 
items from the lump-sum authorization: 
Army National Guard: 

Camp Shelby, MS-Alter/rehab 
buildings........................................... $8,113 

Greensberg, OH-Army aviation 
support facility ............................... . 

Holdenville, OK-Armory ............... . 
Army Reserve: Ripley, WV-Alter 

and expand U.S. Army Reserve 
Center .................................................. . 

Naval and Marine Corps Reserve: 
Charlotte, NC-Land acquisition .... 

Air National Guard: 
Stewart Field, NY -Phase IV con-

struction .......................................... . 
Thompson Field, Jackson, MS­

Aircraft parking ramp and jet 
fuel storage and distribution 
system .............................................. . 

3,770 
900 

1,300 

1,200 

10,500 

7,800 

APPENDIX 
PROJECT LISTING: FISCAL YEAR 1985 MILI­

TARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION BILL 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES 

[In thousands of dollars] 

State/component and installation/project Project cost 

Alabama: 
Army: 

Anniston Army Depot: 
Health clinic ....... ........................... 1,550 
Tank test track modification ......... 2,950 

Anniston· Army Depot ............... ................... . 
Fort McClellan: 

Dining facilities modernization....... 1,700 
Upgrade range facilities................. 3, l 00 

Trami~rta~~eiiaii·:: :::::::::::::::::::: .... ...... ... ~ '. ~~~ .. 
Redstone Arsenal: 

Guided missile facility ................... 1,900 
Redstone Arsenal ........... .................. ............ . 

Fort Rucker: 
Flight simulator building................ 2,600 

Fort Rucker ......................................... ........ . 

~f~~orce: ................ ......... ..................... .. ............................. .. 
Gunter AFB: 

CompuJ~~t~~c~~:: : ::::::::::::::::::::::: 9,500 
Maxwell AFB: 

Add/ alter composite medical fa-
cility. ......................................... 480 

Alter unaccompanied enlisted 
personnel housing ..................... 1,800 

Maxwell AFB ............................ . 

Total 

4,500 

6,300 

1,900 

2,600 

15,300 

9,500 

2,280 

--- ----
Air Force ............................. ........................ ............ .. 
Defense level activities: 

11,780 

Maxwell AFB: 
Elementary school addition ............ 1,700 

Maxwell AFB ........................... .. 
Defense Nuclear Agency: 

Fort McClellan: 

1,700 

Test s~~rt ~~l!~i~~ ~~'.~~-i.~~~ :::: .... ...... .... ~ '. ~~~ .. 
Army National Guard: 

Clayton: 

Armo~la~o~'.~.~.:::::: ::: :::::::: : :::::: : ................ ~~~-· 
Montgomery: 

Armory 400 person ....................... 1,070 
U.S. property and fiscal office/ 

warehouse add/alter.. ............... 740 

1,000 

552 

Montgomery .......................... _ .... _ ... _ .... _ ... _ ___ l..:..,8_10 

~~~a~i~~~r~u~~r ............ .. .............. . 2,362 

Dannel~ Field: 
Operational training facility ...... .. 

Dannelly Field ........ .. ...... . 
Army Reserve: 

Birmingham: 
Add to Army Reserve Center I 

maintenance shop.. .......... ...... .. 3,134 
Birmingham ............ .... ..... .. ........... ............ .. 

1,100 

AF Reserve: 

1,100 

3,134 

Maxwell AFB: 
Reserve Forces A-E training ....... .. 
Add to squadron operations .......... . 

Maxwell AFB .. ................... . 

690 
1,035 

1,725 
- ------

12,800 38,101 Alabama ... .................................. ........................... . 
Alaska: 

Army: 
Fort Richardson: 

2,150 
900 

Dining facilities modernization ...... . 
Child care center addition ............ . 
Barracks modernization ... .... ........ .. 

Fort Richardson ..................... . 
4,200 7,250 

12,800 
12,800 

Shemya Air Force Base: 
Guided missile facility ...... ...... ...... . 

Shemya Air Force Base ........ _ .... _. _____ _ 

20,050 

3,900 

Army .............................................. ......... .............. . 
Navy: 

Naval facility, Adak: 
Base support facilities ............. .... .. 

3,900 Naval facilities, Adak .................... .. 
Naval station, Adak: 

5,140 
5,140 

320 

320 

Chapel and religious education 
building ................. ....... ... .. .. ..... . 

Naval station, Adak ...... .... .. .. 
Naval security group activity, Adak: 

Antenna support facilities .... ...... .. .. 
Naval security group activ-

ity, Adak ................ .. ........ _ ... _. ------

~~~orce: .......... .... ........... ... ............................... .. 9,360 

Eielson AFB: 

3,550 

1,600 

Alter unaccomp enlisted person-
nel housin~ .............................. . 

ECIP-weathenze bldgs/replace 
lighting sys ....................... .. 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

State/component and installation/project Project cost Total 

Repair and reclamation hangar ..... 3, 150 

1~~~~~s~t·:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: rn~ 
Corrosion control hangar ............ ... __ 8..:..,5_oo ___ _ 

Eielson AFB ........................ .. 24,450 
Elmendorf AFB: 

Add to satellite communication 
ground term .............................. 1,900 

Airi~:tfas~r.°.~ .. ~~.1~~~.'. .. ~.t~'.:.. 1,850 
Alter un~mp enli~ted person-

nel housing .. .. .. ......................... 5,400 
Add to natural gas line ............ .. ... __ 2_,1_63_._ ... _ .... _ ... _ .... _ .... _ .. . 

Elmendorf AFB ............................................. 11,313 
Galena Airport: 

Alter unaccomp enlisted person-
nel housing ............................... 11,800 

Galena Airport .............................................. 11,800 
Burnt Mountain AFS: 

Seismic operating and data 
transmit facil ...... ...................... 1,400 

Burnt Mountain AFS..................................... 1,400 

Air Force.............................. .................................................... 48,963 
Defense Logistics Agency: 

Defense fuel support point, Adak: 
Fuel tankage.................................. 6,730 

Defense fuel support point, 
Adak........................................................ 6,730 

Defense fuel support point, Whittier: 
Fuel tankage........... .. ..................... 12,170 

Defense fuel support point, 
Whittier ........... .. ....................................... 12,170 

Defense property disposal office, Fair-
banks: 

Covered storage............................. 1,800 
Defense property disposal 

office, Fairbanks ...................................... 1,800 

Defense Logistics Agency .... .......................................... 20,700 
Army National Guard: 

Kotzebue: ............................................... . 
Armory. 60 person ........................ 3,391 
Organizational maintenance shop .. 857 

Kotzebue ..................................................... .. 4,248 
Family housing: 

Navy: 
Naval station, Adak: 

New construction .. ......................... 53,107 
Naval station, Adak ...................................... 53,107 

Family housing ........ ... .............................................. . 

Alaska ...................... ...................................... .. .. ...................... ......... 103,321 
Family housing.... .. ..... ................................. ........................... 53,107 

Arizona: 
Army: 

Navy: 

Fort Huachuca: 
Library ............... .. .......................... 1,250 
General instruction bldg ................ 3,900 

He~~~&.~.~.~ ... ~l·i·~~ .. ~~.st.~~ .. ~~:.. 520 
Fort Huachuca .... .......... ............................... . 

Yuma Proving Ground: 
Physical fitness training center.. ... l,300 

Yuma Proving Ground ................................ .. 

Army ........................................................ . 

Marine Corps Air Station, Yuma: 
Unaccompanied enlisted person-

nel housing ................. ............ .. 
Cold storage warehouse .............. .. 
Parachute and survival equii>-

ment shop ................................ . 
Missile equipment maintenance 

sh~ariiie ... coijiS .. A.ir .. station:·· 
Yuma ............ .. .................. .. 

10,740 
660 

790 

1,900 

Air Force: 
Davis-Monthan AFB: 

Base civil engineer maintenance 
facilities ...... ............ ................. . 

Supply warehouse ........................ .. 
Alter unaccomp enlisted person-

Air~~fth~~\~f eriaiice .. areas'' iigh·i:·· 
ing .......................................... .. 

Davis-Monthan AFB ........... .. 
Luke AFB: 

Alter Base Support Center ............ . 
Water wells and storage tank ...... . 
Avionics shop .. ............................. . 
Unaccomp enlisted personnel 

Eci~~~s~aii .. ia<iiaiii .. iieaiers::::::::: 
Luke AFB ............................. . 

Williams AFB: 

2,400 
3,150 

5,300 

1,550 

4,500 
2,100 
2,450 

4,400 
210 

Petroleum operations complex....... 2,500 
Williams AFB ............................................. . 

Air Force ...... ............................. .. ................................ .. 

5,670 

1,300 

6,970 

14,090 

12,400 

13,660 

2,500 

28,560 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

State/component and installation/project 

Army National Guard: 
Marana: 

Flight weapons similator bldg, 
ph 1 .......................................... . 

Armory, 200 person .................... .. 
Army aviation support facility ...... . 

Traini~a~:~~iti~~.· .. ~~ .. 1.1.:::::::::::: 
Air National Guard: 

Sky Harbor IAP: 

Arizona .......... 
Arkansas: 

Army: 

Medical training and admin fa. 

cili~ky · ii·ariiOi .. iAi>;·::::::::::. 

Pine Bluff Arsenal: .................. .. . 
Water treatment plant.. .......... .. 

Pine Bluff Arsenal 
Air Force: 

Blytheville AFB: 
Precision measurement equip-

Project cost 

1,508 
1,365 
3,591 
2,191 

900 

2,550 

ment lab .... .. .. .. .. .......... ... 540 
Alert taxiway barriers ........ 960 
Blytheville AFB .......................... .. .. 

Little Rock AFB: 
Material handling equipment 

maint shop................................ 1.100 
Alter air conditioning-composite 

medical fa...... ........................... 490 

Total 

8,655 

900 

59,175 

2,550 

1,500 

1,500 

Little Rock AFB .............................. 1,590 -------
Air Foree.................. ................................................ 3,090 
Air National Guard: 

Ft Smith: 
Composite telecom/medical 

traw~n~~r~ .. ~~.~.i~.: :::::::::::::::::: 1,300 1•300 -------
Arkansas .............. .... .................................................. 6,940 
California: 

Army: 
Ft Irwin: 

Vehicle fuel distribution ................. 1,950 
Military personnel and family 

service center ........................... 650 
Cold storage warehouse .............. . 1,850 
Electronics/communications 

repair shop. .................. 500 
Sewage treatment plant effluent 

disposal.. ................................... 780 
Automatic data processing build-

ing............................................ 3,900 
Flood protection at sewage 

treatment plant...... ................... 990 
Multi-purpose training range... ...... 1,800 
Bivouac facility with dining........... 1,950 
Dental clinic ....................... 3,300 
Land acquisition.. ............... 2,100 

Ft. Irwin ............ . 
Oakland Army Base: 

Child care center ........................... 657 
Insulate buildings........................... 860 
Energy efficient lighting.... ............ 1,150 

Oakland Army Base ......... .......... .............. .. 
Fort Ord: 

Dining facilities modernization ...... . 
Military operations in urbanized 

terrain ...................... . 
Aircraft parking apron .................. . 
Wastewater treatment plant... ...... . 

Fort Ord .... ..... . 
Presidio of San Francisco: 

Barracks with dining facility ........ . 
Administration building ................. . 
Child care center. ......... . 
Barracks .. .. .......................... ......... . 

Presidio of San Francisco ...... . 
Sharpe Army Depot: 

700 

5.100 
860 

8,300 

11,400 
1,000 
1,980 
6,600 

Western distribution facility.......... 49,000 
Sharpe Army Depot .. ....... .................. .. ...... . . 

Sierra Army Depot: 
lnstrusion detection system 

Sierra Army Depot. 
4,150 

Army .............. . 
Navy: 

Naval air rework facility, Alameda:: 
Gun testing facility ..... .................. . 

Naval air rework facility, 
Alameda ......... . 

Naval Air Station, Alameda: 
Heating, ventilation, air condi-

tioning ....................... . 
Telephone lines ..... ...... ................ . 
Ventilation improvements ............ . 

Naval Air Station, Alameda 
Marine Corps Logistics Base, Barstow: 

Securi~a~~~eho~ii5······Lagisiics .. 
Base, Barstow . 

3,820 

4,540 
690 
580 

5,670 

19,770 

2,667 

14,960 

20,980 

49,000 

4.150 

111 ,527 

3,820 

5,810 

5,670 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

State/component and installation/project Project cost 

Marine Corps Base. Camp Pendleton: 
Fuel storage facility ... ................... . 
Tacti~I vehicle maintenance fa-

c1hlles ...................................... . 
Maintenance hanger ( MCAF) ....... . 
Chapel, religious education and 

instr lac ... . 
Operational trainer facility 

En1i~~FJiniiig· ··iaciii~···n;'Odeiii:·· 
1zat1on ...................................... . 

Unaccompanied enlisted person-
nel housing ....... .. ..................... . 

Tactical vehicle maintenance fa-

Hai~1:~·1i5 · ;,y35·iii . iiicili~·:: 
Child care center .......................... . 
Mountain warfare training lac 

( B~a~rrertiriis ... iiase:···caiiip .. 
Pendleton ....... ... .. ........ .... . 

Naval Weapons Center, China Lake: 
Ventilation improvements ............ .. . 

Naval Weapons Center, 
China Lake ....................... . 

Naval Amphibious Base, Coronado: 
Special warfare operations build-

ing ........................................... . 
Fiberglass and painting facility ..... . 
Unaccomp enlisted pers HSG 

(Camp Pendleton) ........ . 
Naval Amphibious Base, 

Coronado .......... . 
Naval Air Facility, El Centro: 

Water treatment facilities ..... 
Naval Air Facility, El 

Centro ........................ . 
Marine Corps Air Station, El Toro: 

~~ta~e:~r~~:ne~~iiiia.nce.iaa·ci-iiig .. 
area ........... ............. .... ....... .. .... . 

High explosive magazines ........ . 
Small arms range-outdoor ......... . 
Land acquisition ........................... . 

Marine Corps Air Station, 
El Toro ..... . 

Naval Air Station, Lemoore: 
Boiler plant modifications .... ..... .... . 

Naval Air Station, Lemoore .. 
Naval Shipyard, Long Beach: 

Facility energy improvements ...... . 
Naval Shipyard, Long Beach ....... . 

Naval Station, Mare Island: 
Construction battalion unit com-

plex .......................................... . 
Unaccompanied enlisted person-

nel housing .............................. . 
Naval Station, Mare Island ...... . 

Naval Air Station, Miramar: 
Engine test cell ........................... . 

Naval Air Station, Miramar 
Naval Air Station, Moffett Field: 

Taxiway improvements .. 
Fire protection pipeline .. 
Railroad dock .... ..... ......... .............. . 

Naval Air Station, Moffett 
Field ....... .......... ............... . 

Naval Air rework facility, North Island: 
Facility energy improvements ....... . 

Naval Air rework facility, 
North Island .......... . 

Naval Air Station, North Island: 
Observation tower (San Cle-

mente Is.) ................. . 
Maintenance hangar ............. ........ . 

Naval Air Station, North 
Island ............ , ................. . 

Naval Hospital, Oakland: 
Hospital modification .. ............... .. . 

Naval Hospital, Oakland 
Naval Supply Center, Oakland: 

Hazardous and flammable store-
house ....................................... . 

Petroleum oil lubricants pump 
station ...................................... . 

Naval Supply Center, Oak-
land ................... .. ................ . 

Pacific Missile Test center, Point 

Mulrrtrames shop ............ ................. . 
Unaccomp personnel housing-

San Nicholas Is ........................ . 
Electrical and electronics sys-

tems lab ................... ....... ........ . 
Pacific Missile Test Center, 

Naval Constr~~\~~ M~~~g· ··fo; Port ........ .. 
Hueneme: 

Construction equipment training 
buildings .... .................. . 

Naval Construction Trng 
Ctr, Port Hueneme ............ . 

3,340 

8,500 
4.700 

2,360 

3,120 

2,610 

23,900 

1,680 
440 

2,202 

1,480 

630 

3,420 
2,100 

3,220 

1,700 

4,610 

4,880 
2,690 

680 
4,750 

580 

3,010 

1,090 

6,600 

3,460 

3,950 
1,730 

690 

560 

1.190 
5,190 

29,140 

7,670 

1,840 

1.680 

6,650 

12.700 

4,580 

Total 

54,332 

630 

8,740 

1.700 

17,610 

580 

3,010 

7,690 

3,460 

6,370 

560 

6,380 

29,140 

9,510 

21,030 

4,580 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars J 

State/component and installation/project Project cost 

Fleet Anti-Sub Warf Trng Ctr, Pac, 
San Diego: 

Unaccompanied enlisted person-
nel housing .............................. . 

Fleet Anti-Sub Warf T rng 
Ctr, Pac, San Diego ............ . 

Flt Combat Dir Sys Support Act, San 
Diego: 

Computer programming oper-
ations center ......... ................... . 

Flt Combat Dir Sys Sup-
port Act, San Diego ......... . 

Fleet Training Center, San Diego: 
Applied instruction building .......... . 

Fleet Training Center, San 

Marine CorpsDieN~·riiil·· ··oei>iiC .. saii .... 
Diego: 

Recruit training facility ................. . 
Unaccompanied enlisted person-

nel housing ... ...... .... . 
Marine Corps Recruit 

Depot, San Diego ........... .......... . 
Naval Station, San Diego: 

Unaccompanied enlisted. person-
nel housing ..... ..................... .. .. . 

Naval Station, San Diego ...... . 
Naval Supply Center, San Diego: 

Servemart (NS Long Beach) .. ..... . 
Defense property disp off scrap-

yard reloc ................................. . 
Navy Supply Center, San 

Naval Trainin~ie~n-ie·i;· ··saii .... ii~&ii:·· ····· · 
Unaccompanied enlisted person-

6,470 

11.250 

5,250 

8,650 

9,920 

17,300 

2,670 

1,480 

nel N~~~tiiiiiig· ·ceiiier:· saii" 8
'
3
00 

Diego .................................. .. ........... ....... . 
Navy Public Works Center, San Diego: 

Administrative Office .................... . 

Nai:o~~~o ~°.r~s--~~t~r: .. 
Naval Submarine Base, San Diego: 

Pier extension ............................... . 
Naval Submarine Base, 

San Diego ...................... ...... . 
Navy Public Works Center, San Fran­

cisco: 
Wharf utilities (NSC Oakland) ..... . 
Facility enerru improvements ....... . 

Nain ~~!i~ci:r~~--~~~~'.: .. . 
Marine Corps Air Station, Tustin: 

Maintenance hangar ... ... . 
Engine test cell ........................... . 
Oil spill prevention ........................ . 

Marine Corps Air Station, 
Tustin ........ ...................... . 

Marcorp Air-Grnd Comb Ctr, Twenty-
nine Palms: 

Ammunition storage facilities .... . 
Battalion headquarters ... 

Arm07.iaicoiii·· ·· Aii~iiiiici· ·· · ·coiiib .. 
Ctr, Twentynine Palms ..... 

4,870 

25,900 

7,650 
5,770 

13,200 
1,140 

710 

4,830 
1,900 
1.100 

Naval Station, Long Beach: 
Child care center ...... ..................... 990 

Naval Station, Long Beach .......................... . 
Naval Region Data Automation Ctr, 

San Diego: 
Data processing center. ................ . 15.700 

Naval Region Data Auto-
mation Ctr, San Diego ......................... . 

Shore Intermediate Main! Act, Long 
Beach: 

Shore intermediate maintenance 
facility ..... ................................. . 

Shore Intermediate Main! 
Act, Lon~ Beach ......... ..... . 

Naval ~:~f Jil~t~r ~l~~i~ton(Mwrc 
Bridgeport) .............................. . 

Naval Hospital, Camp Pen-

11.700 

1,410 

Total 

6,470 

11,250 

5,250 

18,570 

17,300 

4,150 

8,300 

4,870 

25,900 

13,420 

15,050 

7,830 

990 

15.700 

11.700 

dleton.. ...... .. ................... 1,410 

Navy ............ . 
Air Force: 

Beale AFB: 
Refueling vehicle shop ... 
Add/alter avionics shop. 

Beale AFB ...... . 
Castle AFB: 

Aircraft corrosion control facility ... 
Castle AFB .................... . 

Edwards AFB: 

~~/~1~rse~1~rri~at~i~~~ib.utiiiii .. 
system ....... .. .. ......................... . 

Education center ........ . 
Hydrant fuel system ..................... . 
Add/alter science and engineer-

ing center ........................... . 

-------

940 
1,300 

4,100 

1,500 

2,700 
800 

4,050 

4.750 

358.782 

2,240 

4,100 
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Systems engineering test facility... 2,000 
Edwards AFB ......... ... ........................ . 

!'.eorge AFB: 
Base support center ..................... . 
Munitions facilities ........................ . 
Unaccomp enlisted personnel 

housing ..... .. ............................. . 
Sound suppressor support ............ . 
Aircraft maintenance area light-

ing ........................................ . 
George AFB ... ................... . 

McClellan AFB: 
ECIP-Weatherize buildings-alter 

mechanical ............................... . 
Technical laboratory facility .......... . 
Communication electronics facili-

ty ............. ................................ . 
Education, training and employ-

ment facility ............... ............. .. 
Integrated support facility, PH. II .. 

McClellan AFB ........................... . 
March AFB: 

Aller unaccomp enlisted person-
nel housing ..................... ......... . 

Flight simulator training facility ... . 
March AFB ............... ........... . 

Mather AFB: 
Alter electrical substation/distri-

6,300 
2,150 

7,100 
550 

1,350 

410 
13,091 

6,300 

3,600 
11,200 

5,650 
3,500 

bution. ................................... .. .. 3,500 
Vehicle maintenance complex..... . 5,800 

Mather AFB ............. ........ .............. .. . . 
Norton AFB: 

Aircraft corrosion control facility ... 
Aircraft support/equipment stor-

age tac ................................... .. 
Flight simulator training facility ... . 
Add/alter child care center .......... . 

Norton AFB ........ . 
Travis AFB: 

~j~l~:~u~~ri~ ~~ ~~~e~r.a~~~.'. ::: 
Air pollution-vapor emis cntl/jel 

fuel sir .......................... ....... .... . 
Composite medical facility-PH 

3,100 

1,100 
1,250 
1,080 

1,000 
1,530 

990 

11... ... ... .......... 201,200 
Travis AFB .................................... . 

Vandenberg AFB: 
Unaccomp enlisted personnel 

housing .................... .. ...... ...... .. . 
STS-lhermal protection .............. . 
STS-south base powerplant ....... . 
STS-launch support facilities ..... . 
STS-safety improvements .......... . 
$TS-security improvements. 
Fire station ................................... . 
Peacekeeper-add/aller security 

facility ................................... ... . 
Vandenberg AFB .. 

Air Force .............. ...... .. 
Defense level activities: 

Defen~ni~nf~~~~ . l~~'.il~t~:~~n.'.e~e~'. .. 
Physical fitness center .... ............. . 
Library .......................................... . 
Child care center .......................... . 
Recreation center ......................... .. 
Logisl~ support facility .............. . 

~e3~~ fa~~in·i·st'..at.i~~ ...... ~~~ .. 
Defense Language Insti­

tute-Monterey .. 
Army National Guard: 

Bell: 
Organizational maintenance shop .. 

Bell ..................... ....................... .. 
Camp Roberts: 

Ammo~~~\~~i!i~'. .. ~~ .. I~: 
Army National Guard ..................... .. 

Air National Guard: 
Fresno Air Terminal: 

Fue~~~ .. ~~'.~.t~~~~'.~~ ... ~~tr.~~ .. 
Add/ alter jet fuel storage ............ . 
Composite medical training/se-

curity police ........ .. ................... . 
Fresno Air Terminal.. .. . 

Army Reserve: 
Chico: 

Add to Army Reserve Ctr ............ . 
Chico ............................... . 

Mountain View: 

~e~~n~~~~~~~ .. ~'.'...~~~~: .. 

6,000 
510 

15,950 
3,650 
1,250 
4,700 
1,350 

500 

2,225 
9,800 
1,680 
2,030 
2,410 
2,930 

1,400 

464 

859 

1,300 
900 

1,500 

906 

1,442 
Mountain View . ...................... . 

Total 

15,800 

17,450 

34,601 

9,150 

9,300 

9,300 

6,530 

204,720 

33,910 

337,801 

22,475 

464 

859 

1,323 

3.700 

906 

1,442 
------'--

Army reserve ..... .......... ............ .. . 
Navy Reserve: 

Naval Station, Treasure Island: 

2,348 

Berthing pier ........ . 29,165 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

Stale/component and installation/project Project cost 

Naval Station, Treasure 
Island .. ............. . 

AF Reserve: 
Travis AFB: 

Add to Reserve forces opns and 
training tac 1,253 

Family housing 
Army: 

Travis AFB ... 

Sierra Army Depot: 
New construction .......................... . 

Family housing . 
Navy: 

Marine Corps Base, Camp Pendleton: 
New construction, MCB Camp 

Pendleton ................................. . 
Marine Corps Base, Camp 

Pendleton ........ ...... ...... . 
Family housing ....... .. 

Air Force: 
Ft. MacArthur: 

6,381 

(41,004] 

New construction (140) ............... [15,100 
Ft MacArthur ........ ...................................... . 

Family housing ...... . 

California ................. . 
Family housing. 

Colorado: 
Army: 

Fort Carson: 
Ammunition storage ...... 
Range roads .......... . 
Utilities ....... ............. .... .. . 
Operations building .......... .... .. ...... .. 
Fuel storage and dispensing fa-

cility .. .... .... .... ......... .. ....... . 
Warehouse ............................ .. ...... . 
Tactical equipment shop ........ ....... . 
Tactical equipment shop ...... .. ....... . 

Fort Carson .... .. ......... .. . 
Fitzsimons Army Medical Center: 

Insulate buildings .......................... . 
Fitzsimons Army Medical 

Center .. ...... 

~i~~orce; ....... 
U.S. Air Force Academy: 

Add/alter cadet gymnasium ... . 
Add/alter child care center ......... .. 
Add/alter cadet dining hall .......... . 

3,100 
2,200 
8,000 
2,600 

1,500 
1,100 
8,600 
7,200 

650 

10,000 
360 

13,100 
U.S. Air Force Academy ............... .. 

Lowry AFB: 
ECIP-Weatherize/alter mechan-

ical~~~lif~k:: :::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Peterson AFB: 

1,320 

Norad and Space Command 
Headquarters.. .......... ... .............. 25,000 

Peterson AFB ............... ........... . 
Falcon AFS: 

Total 

29,165 

1,253 

[6,381] 

[41 ,004] 

[15,100 

868,374 

34,300 

650 

34,950 

23,460 

1,320 

25,000 

Mid-CONUS tracking station .......... 3,000 
Falcon AFS ................................ 3,000 

-------
Air Force ....... .. 
Navy Reserve: 

NMCRC Denver: 
Reserve training building .. 

NMCRC Denver ... 

Colorado .. ....... . 
Connecticut: 

Navy: 
Naval Submarine Base, New London: 

Security improvements ... ............. .. 
Berthing pier improvements ....... .. . 
Utilities improvements and land 

acquisition.. ..... .. . ... 

~~E1!~~i~~~i~i~ : ~iiii~i:~~: ::::::::: : : 
Operational trainer facility ........ .... . 

Naval Submarine Base, 
New London ........... .... . 

Air National Guard: 
Bradley Field: 

Add/alter base supply .................. . 
Bradley field ............................ . 

Orange ANGS: 
Add/alter vehicle mainl shop ...... .. 

Orange ANGS ............ . 

Air National Guard ........................................ . 
Army Reserve: 

Middletown: 
150-mbr Army Reserve Ctr ....... 

Connecticut ... 
Delaware: 

Middletown 

Air National Guard: 

GreateM~i~1i'W~~~i:~r'rMmin Fae ...... 

11,000 

890 
2,240 

12,000 
5,100 
2,770 
6,800 
4,250 

500 

500 

1,458 

900 

52,780 

11,000 

98,730 

34,050 

500 

500 

1,000 

1,458 

36,508 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

State/component and installation/project Project cost 

Greater Wilmington Airport ....... . 
Army Reserve: 

Seaford: 
Add to Army Reserve Ctr main-

tenance shop....... 1,206 
Seaford ....................................................... . 

Delaware ................. . 
District of Columbia: 

Army: 

Navy: 

Walter Reed Army Med Ctr: 
Hospital food service facility al-

teration ............................... ...... 4,800 
Walter Reed Army Med Ctr ......................... . 

Commandant, Naval District, Washing­
ton: 

Administrative office ..................... . 16,000 
Commandant, Naval Dis-

trict. Washington ... ................................. . 
Naval Research Laboratory, Washing-

ton: 
Optics Laboratory .... ........ ......... .... . 
Facilities energy improvements ..... . 
Mission Operations Support 

Center ...................................... . 
Naval Research Laboratory, 

Marine Barrac~~~~s~i~~iiiii;············· .. ·· · 
Building modernization ................ .. 

Marine Barracks, Washing-

10,850 
1,380 

19,420 

2,540 

ton .......................................................... . 
Personnel 

ton: 
support activity, Washing-

Pa~ffic~~1nfa~so~~iJ ..... ~~~~~ .. 
Personnel support activity, 

250 

Washington ............................................. . 

Total 

900 

1,206 

2,106 

4,800 

16,000 

31,650 

2,540 

250 

Navy ............................... ... ............................. _. _____ 5o_.4_4o 

District of Columbia .. ..................................... . 
Florida: 

Navy: 
Naval Air Rework Facility, Jackson­

ville: 
Ventilation improvements .............. . 

Naval Air Rework Facility, 
Jacksonville ............................ . 

Naval Air Station, Jacksonville: 
Maintenance hangar improve-

ments ................ .. ......... . 
Religious education bldg ............... . 

Naval Air Station, Jackson-

1,410 

6,560 
840 

ville ........ .. ............................................... . 
Super Shipbldg, conver repair, Jack­

sonville: 
Administrative building (NS 

Mayport) .... ...... ........................ . 1,270 
Super Shipbldg, conver 

repair, Jacksonville .................................. . 
Fleet Training Center, Mayport: 

Firefighting training facility.. ......... 6,510 
Fleet Training Center, May-

port .. . .......................... . 
Naval Station, Mayport: 

Bulkhead ........... .. ................. , ........ . 
Sec~r)ty building and land acqui-

sition .. ..................................... .. 
Waterfront utilities ...................... .. 
Wharf utilities improvement ......... . 
Construction battalion unit com-

plex .......................................... . 
Naval Station, Mayport .................. . 

Naval Hospital, Orlando: 

5,870 

780 
1,480 

400 

1,410 

Unaccompanied enlisted person-
nel housing ............................... 1,760 

Naval Hospital, Orlando .............................. .. 
Naval Training Center, Orlando: 

~~~~a~~~~u.1sioii .. iiaiiifni.biiiici.ing:: 
Facility energy improvements ........ 

Naval Training Center, Or-

1,900 
1,460 

360 

lando .................................................. ..... . 
Naval Training Equipment Center, Or­

lando: 
Training Equipment Center ............ 23,500 

Naval Training Equipment 
Center. Orlando .. .................................... . 

Naval Div and Salvage Trng Ctr, 
Panama City: 

Free ascent tank ......................... .. 
Naval Div and Salvage 

Trng Ctr, Panama City .......... . 
Naval Air Rework Facility, Pensacola: 

Manufacture and repair shop 
modernization ........................... . 

Facility energy improvements ....... . 
Naval Air Rework Facility. 

Pensacola ... .. ............................ . 
Naval Air Station, Pensacola: 

Child care center .................... ...... . 

1,250 

4,5400 
690 

1,270 

55,240 

1,410 

7,400 

1,270 

6,510 

9,940 

1,760 

3,720 

23,500 

1,250 

5,190 
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Naval Air Station, Pensaco-
la.......... .. .................................... .. 

Navy Public Works Center, Pensacola: 
Water supply facilities addition ..... 7 ,830 

Navy Public Works Center, 
Pensacola ............................. . 

Naval Air Station, Whiting Field: 
Approach lighting ..... 1,030 
Radar facility ................................. 820 
Aircraft parking apron addition ... 2,100 

Naval Air Station, Whiting 
Field ............................. .. 

Personnel support activity, Pensacola: 
Pay and personnel support off-

NAS Pensacola ............ .. ............ 1,480 
Pay and personnel support office 

(Gulfport) ............................. .... 1,030 

1,270 

7,830 

3,950 

Personnel support activity, 
Pensacola .. ....................... _ ... _ ... _ ... _ ... ____ 2'--,5_10 

~~~Dice: ..... 
Eglin AFB: 

Add/alter central control facility .. . 
Munitions maintenance and as-

sembly facility ..... ...... .............. .. 
Add/alter field training facility .... .. 

Eglin AFB ..... ...... ............ .. 
High explosives research and de­

velopment facility ... 
Homestead AFB: 

Add/alter fire station .......... .. ...... .. 
Homestead AFB ................. . 

MacDill AFB: 
Add/alter recreation library .. ........ . 
Tactical training range (Avon 

Park) ................. ...................... . 

920 

610 
1,150 

4,500 

1,050 

510 

1,500 
Satellite communication ground 

terminal... ...... .... ........................ 2,600 
MacDill AFB ..... ......................... .. 

Patrick AFB: 
Aircraft maintenance unit facility .. 910 

Patrick AFB ....................................... .. . . 
Tyndall AFB: 

Arm/disarm pad ........ ...... .. ............ 330 
Sound suppressor support ............. 550 

Aircra~~~j~1n~e~~~.~~.o~.:::::::....... 3,450 
Eglin AFB auxilliary field 9: 

Consolidated support Center .... 
Water tank .......... 
ECIP-install heat recovery 

system .................................. ... . 
Add/alter tactical force manage-

ment center .......................... .. 
Eglin AFB auxilliary field 9 

Cape Canaveral AFS: 

5,750 
660 

220 

1,200 

$TS-security improvements. 2,750 
Cape Canaveral AFS ................................ .. 

Various locations-Florida: 
Eastern test range reconfigura-

tion ......................................... .. 

77,510 

7,180 

1,050 

4,610 

910 

4,330 

7,830 

2,750 

6,300 
Various locations- Florida .... _ ... ______ 6'--,30_0 

34,960 Air Force ............................ .. 
Army National Guard: 

Camp Blanding: 
Helicopter landing lane..... ............. 699 

Camp Blanding .......................................... .. 
Plant City: 

699 

Armoi 100 person .......... .. 
ant City.. ................ ......................... 883 

883 

-------
~r~~a~~~~r~u~~r ............................................. .. 

Jacksonville IAP: 
Add/alter hangar for avionics ...... . 
Fuel cell main! hangar .... .. .......... .. 
Base engineer maint facility ........ .. 
Add/alter base supply/admin/ 

warehouse tac .......................... . 
Jacksonville IAP 

Army Reserve: 
Milton: 

60 mbr Army Reserve ctr . 
Milton ........ 

Orlando: 

800 
1,300 
1,200 

700 

1,043 

1,582 

4,000 

1,043 

A~e~~~m~~.e~.~~ .. ~~~'...~~i~:.. 1,932 
Orlando ...... .. ............. _ .... _ ... _ ... _. -------'-1,9_32 

Army Reserve 
Navy Reserve: 

NMCRC Miami: 

Reserv~M~W~i~ia~il~'.~~.:: : 
Florida ................... .................... . 
Georgia: 

Army: 

Fort ~~~~c\s ...... ................................. . 
Applied instruction building ......... .. 

6,510 

18,600 
11 ,000 

2,975 

6,510 

127,537 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

State/component and installation/project 

Army 
Navy: 

Tactical equipment shop .............. .. 

eo~e~~(y ..... a~~in.i.~t~.~.~i~~ .. .. .. a.~~ .. 
Fort Benning ... 

Fort Gordon: 
General instruction building .... 
Child care center . 
Dental clinic .... ..... 

Fort Gordon 
Ft. Stewart/Hunter AAF: 

Automatic data processing build-
ing ........................................... . 

Tactical equipment shop ......... ...... . 
Barracks with dining facility ........ . 
Child care center .... ...................... . 
Water pollution abatement ...... .. 
Multipurpose training range .......... . 
Parachute drying tower .......... .. .... . 
Tactical equipment shop .............. .. 
Physical fitness training center .... . 

Ft. Stewart/Hunter AAF 

Naval Submarine Base, Kings Bay: 
Dredging ...................................... .. 
Utilities and site improvements .... . 
Refit industrial facility .................. . 
Base admin bldg and communi-

cations center .... .... ................. .. 
Refit wharf .................................. .. 
Waterfront services facility ..... .. .... . 
Unaccompanied enlisted person-

nel housing ....... .. .. . 
Strategic weapons facility 

(phase I) ....................... .. 
Community impact assistance ....... 

Naval Submarine Base, 

Air Force: 
Kings Bay ...... 

Moody AFB: 
Aircraft generation squadron 

parts zone ................ .. 
Winnersville gunnery range ...... 

Moody AFB .............. .. 
Robins AFB: 

Add/alter aircraft maintenance 
docks ........... .. 

Emergency backup power .. .. ........ .. 
Logistics system operations 

center ...................................... .. 
Fire protection warehouses .. ...... .. 
Hazardous material storage 

Robins AFB 
Air Force ... ....... .................................. ..... ....... . 
Defense Logistics Agency 

Robins AFB, def. property disposal off. 
Hazardous material waste facili-

ty ................... .. 
Robins AFB ...... .. 

Defense level activities: 
Fort Benning: 

New middle school 
Fort Benning . 

Army National Guard: 
Fort Stewart: 

Mob1hzat1on and tra1mng equip-
ment site, add .. 

Fort Stewart ... 
Air National Guard: 

Savannah map: 
Aerial port training facility . ...... .. 

Savannah map ........ .. .. 

Georgia . 
Hawaii: 

Army: 
Hawaii: 

Warehouse .. ........ . 
Detached latrines 

Hawaii ........ 
Helemano: 

Barracks modernization 
Helemano ... 

Schofield Barracks: 
Tactical equipment shop ...... ........ .. 
Physical fitness training center .... . 
Tactical equipment shop ...... . 
Barracks modernization ................ . 
Energy monitoring and control 

system ... 
Storm drainage ......... .. ................ .. . 
Infantry remote target system 

ran~til)ii'eiii ''8arrai:'ks: :: ::: 
Tripler Army Medical Center: 

Hospital addition alteration .......... .. 
T ripler Army Medical 

Project cost 

6,700 

1,350 

6,500 
1,800 
3,900 

1,900 
7,400 

10,500 
2,880 

690 
20,000 

960 
16,500 
5,300 

23,200 
23,800 
25,000 

7,320 
33,000 
6,770 

4,270 

81,700 
4,900 

1,200 
830 

7,100 
1,600 

8,390 
1,300 
9,000 

2,500 

5,600 

4,407 

1,300 

2,050 
930 

4,650 

12,800 
5,350 
5,700 
8,000 

3,100 
420 

1,700 

115,000 

Total 

37,650 

12,200 

66,130 

115,980 

209,960 

2,030 

27,390 
29,420 

2,500 

5,600 

4,407 

1,300 

369,167 

2,980 

4,650 

37,070 

Center ..... ......................... 115,000 -------
Army 159,700 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

State/component and installation/project Project cost 

Navy: 
Naval Air Station, Barbers Point: 

Avionics shop ........ .... ................... . 
Operational training facility addi-

tion .. ...... ................................. .. 
Naval Air Station, Barbers 

Point .............................. . 
Marine Corps Air Station, Kaneohe 

Bay: 
Water distribution system im-

provements .... ... .. ...................... . 
Unacc?m .enlisted pers hsg mod-

ermzat1on .................. .............. .. 
Combat aircraft ordnance loading 

area ...................... ................... . 
Marine Corps Air Station, 

Kaneohe Bay ......... .... ...... . 

5,250 

1,380 

6,490 

7,610 

2,440 

Naval Magazine Lualualei: 
Ordnance operations building......... 3,130 

Naval Magazine Lualualei'. ............. .. 
Com Oceanographic Sys Pacific, Pearl 

Harbor: 

Ter~a1Wh~:Ym1~n~ .... ~.~il~in·g·=·· 
eo~aci~.e~~~f a~~~~r .~~.~ ....... 

Naval Station, Pearl Harbor: 
Degaussing building .... ................. .. 

Naval Station, Pearl Harbor.. .. 
Naval Submarine Base, Pearl Harbor: 

Operational storage .......... .. 
Unaccompanied enlisted person-

nel housing ....... ..................... .. . 
Unaccompanied officer personnel 

housing ...... ....................... . 
Bulkheads ....... ... ........................... . 

17,000 

545 

345 

12,500 

4,940 
1,030 

Naval Submarine Base, 
Pearl Harbor ................................. .. 

Naval Supply Center, Pearl Harbor: 
Fire protection systems ............... . 
Data Processing Center Addition .. . 

Naval Supply Center, Pearl 

4,630 
2,050 

Harbor... ......... .. .. .................... .. 
Narrar~~blic Works Center, Pearl 

Electrical distribution Sys im-
provements .. .... ..................... .. .. . 

Na~~1u~~crt!~r~~ ... ~~t~r'. .. . 
5,270 

Camp H M Smith-Oahu: 

Total 

6,630 

16,540 

3,130 

17,000 

545 

18,815 

6,680 

5,270 

Unaccompanied enlisted person-

nel ~~~i~ f;f'siiiffii=iiahu:::::. 1,910 
1,910 

-------
NAVY ... 
Air Force: 

Hickam AFB: 
Consolidated technical photo/ 

AdJ/f~~ al~~"iiaiigar·:: ::: 
Fleet service terminal .... 

Hickam AFB 
Defense Logistics Agency: 

Def Property Disposal Off, Pearl 
Harbor: 

Hazardous material/waste facili-
ty .................. .. .................. ...... .. 

Def Property Disposal Off, 
Pearl Harbor ... 

Hawaii 
Idaho: 

Air Force: 
Mountain Home AFB: 

Add/alter ACFT generation sq 
parts store ...... ................... .. .. 

Sound suppressor support 
Mountain Home AFB . 

Army National Guard: 
Gowen Field: 

Machine gun & multi-purpose 

ran~weii .. Fieiii:· ...................... ....... . 
Army Reserve: 

Rexburg: 

Ad~e~~n~~m/h~~~~~ .. ~r'...~~i~: .. 
Rexburg .... 

Idaho ....... 
Illinois: 

Army: 
Rock Island Arsenal: 

~~~~~~~;11~a~~1fctunng "'ia'Ciii: .. 
ty-rearm .................. . 

Rock Island Arsenal ..... 
Navy: 

Naval Training Center, Great Lakes 

1,900 
500 

1,400 

1,950 

940 
550 

681 

682 

6,900 

44,000 

Recruit processing building .... . 9,990 
Operational trainer facility . .... . 1,960 

Naval Training Center, 
Great Lakes ............................ . 

76,520 

3,800 

1,950 

241,970 

1,490 

681 

2,853 

50,900 

11,950 
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Navy Public Works Center, Great 
Lakes: 

Project cost 

Water distribution line ................... 480 
Steam and condensate systems .... 1,370 

Total 

Na'&e~b~cke~~.'.~~ .. ~~'.~r'.... 1,850 
- ------

Navy ................ . 13,800 
Air Force: 

Chanute AFB: 
Alter electrical distribution ....... . 2,650 
Fire protection training complex ... 7,500 

Chanute AFB . . ...... .. .............. . 10,150 
Scott AFB: 

Air Force Communications Com-
mand Hq Fae ..... ....................... 19.400 

Scott AFB .............................................. . 19,400 

Air Force ............ .......... .. ............... ... ...................... . 29,550 
Army National Guard: 

Marseilles: 
Unit training & equipment site...... 960 
Armory 100 person ................... 1,000 

Marseilles ........................ . 1,960 
N. Riverside: 

Armory 800 person ........ 3,148 
N. Riverside ......................... _ .. .. _ ... _ ... _ .. _· ____ 3._14_8 

Army National Guard ........ .................................... . 5,108 
Air National Guard: 

Chicago-O'Hare 1 AP: 
Automotive maintenance shop .... .. 2.700 

Chicago-O'Hare 1 AP ... ............................ . 2.700 
Greater Peoria Aprt: 

Alter various buildings .................. . 1,000 
Automotive maintenance/refuel 

vehicle shop .................. . 2,200 
Great Perioia Aprt ..... . 3,2000 

Capital Map: 
Weapons calibration shelter. 1.100 . 

1.100 Capital Map .. ............ ........... _ .... _ ... _ .. _· ____ _ 

Air National Guard ...... . 
Navy Reserve: 

NMCRC Rock Island: 
Vehicle maintenance shop .. 

MNCRC Rock Island 

Illinois ... ... . 
Indiana: 

Army: 
Crane: 

Ammunition surveillance facility ... . 
Crane ........................................... . 

Fort Benjamin Harrison: 
Barracks ................ ............ . 
· Fort Benjamin Harrison 

Indiana MP: 

Prop ~~~ra~~ ~t::::::::::: : :::::::::: :. 
Army ....... . 
Air Force: 

Grissom AFB: 
Base flight operations facility ....... . 
Aircraft maintenance shop ............ . 
Base civil engineering compex, 

Ph.I ... ........ ............................... . 
Grissom AFB ...................... . 

Air National Guard: 
Ft Wayne MAP: 

WeaJlllnS sys security flight fa. 
c1lity ... ...... ... ............................. . 

Ft Wayne MAP ........... . 
Army Reserve: 

Indianapolis: 
Add to Army Reserve Ctr .. . 

AF Reserve: 
Indianapolis ........... . 

Grissom AFB: 
ACFT engine insp & repair shop .. . 
Apron ............ ................................ . 

Grissom AFB .......................... . 

Indiana ................................. .. ... . 
Iowa: 

Army: 
Iowa MP: 

Replace barricades ...................... . 
Environmental control system .. . 

Iowa MP . 
Army National Guard: 

Clinton: 
Armory 100 person .. 

Clinton ...... ... ............. .................. . 
Air National Guard: 

Sioux city MAP: 
Weapons system security flight 

facility ....... .......... .. ................... . 
Sioux City MAP ... . 

Iowa. 

570 

3,600 

13,400 

1,900 

920 
1,502 

4.400 

500 

2.485 

1,270 
1,700 

690 
1.100 

729 

500 

7,000 

570 

106,928 

3,600 

13.400 

1,900 

18,900 

6,820 

500 

2,485 

2,970 

31,675 

1,790 

729 

500 

3,019 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

State/component and installation/project Project cost Total 

Kansas: 
Army: 

Fort Leavenworth: 
Unaccompanied officer housing ..... 11,000 

Fort Leavenworth ..... .......... .... . 11,000 
Fort Riley: 

Ammunition storage....................... 3,700 
Battalion headquarters and 

classroom .... ....... ....................... 2, 700 
Energy monitoring and control 

system .... 650 
Insulate buildings........ ................. 300 
Tactical equipment shop ......... ... .... 4,750 
Battalion headquarters and 

classroom .................................. 1,550 

Co~~~{y ..... ~~~i·n·i·~'.'..~t.i~~ ...... ~".~. . l.450 
Hardstand ...................................... 4,850 
Tactical equipment shop addition .. 3,250 
Tactical equipment shop....... ......... 9,700 

Co~~~{y ... . ~~~i.~.i~~r-~~-i~~ ...... ~~~ -- 900 
Fort Riley.................. ................. 33 ,800 -------

Army .... . 44,800 
Kentucky;: 

Army: 
Fort Campbell: 

Co~~~~{y .... ~~~i·n·i·s~'..~t.i~~ ...... a.~~ .. 
Tactical equipment shop ..... .... ... .. . . 
Aircraft maintenance facility ......... . 

3,200 
5,000 
9,800 

Scheduled maintenance plat-
forms ..... ............. ............. . 840 

Fort Campbell .............. . 18,840 
Fort Knox: 

Communications facility ... ............. . 1,600 
Ammunition storage ...... .............. .. . 7,800 
Infantry remote target system 

ranges ........... ..... .. .......... .......... . 
Tracked vehicle basic driving 

course ............... . 

2,500 

1,700 
Fort Knox ........................... . 13,600 

-------
Army ............ ................ . 
Defense level activities: 

32.440 

Fort Knox: 
Vocational Education Center ......... . 3,450 
Air condition dependents schools .. . 7,200 
Library Media Center .................... . 4,311 

2,000 
5,000 

Intramural facility ......................... . 
Auditorium and 14 classrooms ..... . 

Fort Knox ............... . 21,961 
Fort Campbell: 

Three elementary school addi· 
lions ......................................... . 2,700 

Renovation of six dependents 
schools .................. . 4,800 

7,500 Fort Campbell ...... ............... _ .... _ ... _ .. _ ___ _ 

Defense level activities 
Army National Guard: 

Ashland: 
Organizational maintenance shop .. 

Ashland. 
Murray: 

ArmoiJr~~y:~'.~"..::::::::::: 
Army National Guard ..... . 
Army Reserve: 

Owensboro: 
Add to Army Reserve Ctr ...... . 

Owensboro 

Kentucky ........ . 
Louisiana: 

Army: 
Louisiana MP: 

Chemical lab .............. . 
Louisiana MP .. 

Fort Polk: 

~~~~~:i.~". .. s.'.~-~~~ :::: ::: ::: : : : :: : ::::::: 
Aircraft maintenance facility ......... . 
Physical fitness training center .... . 

Fort Polk ...... . 

~f~~orce:· ········· ··· ············ 
Barksdale AFB: 

Environmental medicine facility .... . 
Flight simulator training facility ... . 
Add/alter alert crew facility ......... . 
ECIP-alter mechanical systems .. . 
ALCM-storage igloos .................. . 
ALCM- support equipment shop .. . 
ALCM-miscellaneous support 

facilities ...... ................ .. .. ......... . 
Barksdale AFB ....................... . 

England AFB: 
Aircraft generation squadron 

parts store 

29,461 

443 
443 

927 
m 

1,370 

1,515 
1,515 

64,786 

1,600 
1.600 

19,000 
8,200 

10,000 
2,050 

39,250 

40,850 

445 
3,500 
2,150 

400 
15,600 
2,300 

1,600 
25,995 

950 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

State/component and installation/project Project cost 

Aircraft maintenance area light· 
ing ............ 800 

ECIP--alter lighting/ mechani-
cal/structural ......... ................... 1,200 

England AFB ..................... .. ......................... . 

Air Force .. ..... .................................. .. .... ......... . 
Army National Guard: 

Bunkie: 
Armory 60 person ........................ 837 

Bunkie ................. . ......................... . 
Air National Guard: 

New Orleans NAS: 
Operational training facility ...... ..... 2,000 

New Orleans NAS .... ............... . 
Army Reserve: 

Alexandria: 
Add !o Army Reserve Ctr .......... .... 542 

Alexandria ........... .. .. .... ............................ . 
Lafayette: 

Add to Army Reserve Ctr ..... ......... 1,995 
Lafayette ............. ........................ . 

Monroe: 
Add to Army Reserve Ctr .............. 455 

Monroe ......................... ........................... . 

Army Reserve ............................... . 
Navy Reserve: 

Naval support activity, New Orleans: 
Personnel support activity office... 1,030 

Naval support activity. 
New Orleans ....................... . 

AF Reserve: 
Barksdale AFB: 

Aircraft maintenance dock............. 4,500 
ADD/ alter acft engine insp and 

repair shop............................ .. .. 500 
Composite group training ........ 2,778 

Barksdale AFB ............... .............................. . 

Louisiana ....... . 
Maine: 

Navy: 
Naval Air Station Brunswick: 

Land acquisition .................... .. ... ... 2,170 

Alert ~~~~ 1 b~J~in~,a~1i~'.iosru.iis: ·· 340 
wick ........ ........ ........................................ . 

Naval security group act, Winter 
Harbor: 

Antenna support facilities ....... ....... 220 

Na~lnt:C~~%or~'.~~P··· ~~~ '. ........................ .. 
Portsmouth Naval Shipyard, Kittery: 

Engineering management build· 
mg ........................................... . 

Portsmouth Naval shipyard, 
Kittery 

11 ,800 

Navy ....... .. ... .............. .. .......... .... ., ................ . 
Air Force: 

Loring AFB: 
Composite medical facility ............. 24,900 
Composite maintenance complex ... 3,300 
Dining hall ..................................... 3, 170 

Loring AFB ........................ .... .. .................... . 
Army National Guard: 

Bangor: 
Organizational maintenance shop .. 594 

Bangor.. ........................................ . 
Air National Guard: 

Bangor IAP: 
Security police opns facility. ....... ... 500 

Bangor IAP .................................................. . 

Maine ............................................... .......................................... . 
Maryland: 

Army: 
Aberdeen Proving Ground: 

Chapel and child care center ....... . 
Chemistry laboratory .. . . 
Barracks ............................. .......... . 
Dining facilities modernization ... ... . 
Operations building ....................... . 
Applied instruction building .......... . 

Aberdeen Proving Ground .... . 
Fort Detrick: 

Medical administration building .. . 
Fire station .................. .. ... ............ . 
Medical intelligence operations 

facility ..... .. ............................... . 

Stand%rfe8!f~~t~I.~.~~.:::::::::::::: 
Fort George G. Meade: 

4,950 
20,000 
17,800 
4,950 

10.400 
7,300 

3,100 
1,200 

3,600 
13,600 

5,900 

Total 

2,950 

28,945 

837 

2,000 

542 

1,995 

455 

2,992 

1,030 

7,778 

84,432 

. 2,510 

220 

11 ,800 

14,530 

31 ,370 

594 

500 

46,994 

65,400 

21 ,500 

Insulate buildings ....... ................... . 
Fort George G. Meade .......... _ ... ______ 5._90_0 

Army ..... 
Navy: 

Naval Academy, Annapolis: 
Boat repair facility modernization .. 

Naval Academy, Annapolis .. 

92,800 

1,960 
1.960 
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Naval Air Test Center, Patuxent River: 
Family services center .................. . 
Municipal sewer connection .......... . 
Facility energy improvements ....... . 

Naval Air Test Center, Pa-
tuxent River ....................... . 

Naval electronic sys engr act, St. 
lnigoes: 

Ships navigation equipment labo-
ratory ....... ................................ . 

Sewerage system ............... .. ......... . 

Project cost Total 

520 
3,500 

600 

4,620 

1,600 
510 

Naval electronic sys engr 
act, St. lnigoes ................. 2, l 00 -------

~~1orce: ........................................... .. ...................... 8,690 

Goddard Space Flight Center: 
STS-dassified data process facil-

ity ............................................. 3,500 
Goddard Space Flight 

Center .. 

Air Force ......................................................... . 
Defense Mapping Agency: 

OMA Hydrographic/Topographic 
Center: 

Addition to Albert Hall .... .. ............ . 
OMA Hydrographic/Topo-

graphic Center .... .. . 
National Security Agency: 

Fort Meade: 

20,100 

Systems processing center ........... . 
AWCS support/admin bldg ........... . 
Electric vault venting ................... . 
Seq (9827-8) Mod ................. .... . 

12,585 
410 
125 

3,800 
Fort Meade...... . ................... , ..................... . 

National Security Agency ....... .. .... . 
Def lnf~ti~~l~~r~rvc: 

Storage facility.............................. 220 
Fort Holabird ........ ..................... . 

Air National Guard: 
Andrews AFB: 

Squadron opns facility ................... 1,200 
Alter aircraft main! hangar 8 & 

9............................................... 1,600 
Andrews AFB .. ............................... .. .. .......... ......... . 

Glenn L. Martin Aprt: 
Upgrade Hangar !..................... 2,500 

Glenn L. Martin Aprt ....... . 

Air National Guard ................. . 

Army: 
Family housing: 

Aberdeen Proving Ground: 
New construction (30,792) 

Aberdeen proving ground.... . .............................. . 
Maryland ......... ........... .......................... ................ ....... . 
Massachusett>: 

Army: 
Fort Devens: 

Correct safety deficiencies.. 1,700 
Water distribution system up-

gra~rt .. oeveiis::::::::::::: 2.750 
Air Force: 

Hanscom AFB: 

Alter l~~n~~r~fe~~.~~'.~~.:::::::::: :........ 5,200 
Otis and Base: 

Pave Paws-boundary security 
system.. ......................... 810 

Otis Ang Base .......... . 

Air Force .............. .............................. . 
AF Reserve: 

Westover AFB: 
Base civil engineer complex .......... 2,700 

Westover AFB ........ ................................ .. .. . 
Family housing: 

Air Force: 
Hanscom AFB: 

Mobile home park-extension 
(4~aiiSCOiii.:Af'iC. (5001 

3,500 

3,500 

20,100 

16,920 

16,920 

220 

2,800 

2,500 

5,300 

[30,7921 
147,530 

4,450 

5,200 

810 

6,010 

2,700 

Family housing ............ _ ... _ .... _ .. ____ ....::[_50~0) 

Massachusetts 
·····················raiiif1y .. h.oiisini:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

Michigan: 
Air Force: 

Kl Sawyer AFB: 
Add/alter alert crew facility 
ALCM support facilities ........ . 
ALCM storage facilities ........ . 

Kl Sawyer AFB ........... . 
Wurtsmith AFB: 

2,350 
12,000 
2,500 

Environmental medicine facility ..... 425 

13,160 
[500] 

16,850 

-------
ALCM storage igloo ...................... . 

Wurtsmith AFB ........ . 
2,500 

Air Force .. ............... .................................................. . 
2,925 

19,775 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

State/component and installation/project Project cost 

Army National Guard: 
Bay City: . 

Armory 60 person ........................ . 

Air National Gua~iy mi··seiifidge .. ANGiC''" 
Add/alter bldg 120 .. .............. .. .... . 
Alter aircraft engine l&R shop ..... . 
Alter hangars 3, 4, 6, 7, 8 and 

building 128 ............................ . 
Addtion to munitions main! & 

sto~fiiciiie .. ANali: :::::::::::: 
Army Reserve: 

Ann Arbor 
Add to Army Reserve Ctr ....... . 

Ann Arbor ........ .. ..... ....... . 
AF Reserve: 

Selfridge AFB: 
Organizational maintenance shop .. 

Selfridge AFB ....... . 

Michigan ............. . 
Minnesota: 

Air National Guard: 
Duluth IAP: 

Auto maint/refuel 
cle storage .... 

vehicle/vehi-

Duluth IAP ........................... . 
AF Reserve: 

Minn-St Paul IAP: 

955 

1,400 
500 

800 

500 

726 

430 

2,300 

Vehicle maintenance complex ... ..... 2,400 

Total 

955 

3,200 

726 

430 

25,086 

2,300 

Minn-St Paul IAP .................. _ ... _. _____ 2_.4_00 

Minnesota ............. ........ ................ ................................ 4,700 
Mississippi: 

Navy: 
Naval Oceanographic Office Bay Saint 

Louis: 
Data processing center addition.. .. 1,570 

Na~a~Y ~~~o~~~~'.~ .. ~.f.'.'.c.~ ·· · ····· · ·········· · ······ 
Naval Construction Battalion Ctr Gulf-

port: 
Seabee military training building ... 1,860 
Gymnasium...... .................... .......... 1,7 40 
Elevated potable water storage 

tank ..................... .. ................... 810 
Sea bee regimental headquarters .... 2,590 
Sea bee battalion headquarters... .... 2,800 
Unaccompanied enlisted person-

nel housing ... ............................ 4,650 
War reserves warehouse .. ............. 4,460 
Enlisted dining facility addition .. ... 1,580 
Medical clinic addition ................... 325 

Naval Construction Battal-
ion Ctr Gulfport ... .. ........ . 

Naval Oceanographer Command Bay 
St Louis: 

Administrative office........ .. ....... ... .. 375 

Na~~n~~o~~at~~\s~~: .... ... . 
Naval Air Station Meridian: 

Arming and dearming pads ........... 1,300 
Aircraft operations building addi-

tion ........ ..... .... 820 
Roads............................................ 750 

Naval Air Station Meridian ... 

Navy ........... . 
Air Force: 

Columbus AFB: 
Aircraft maintenance dock 

Columbus AFB . 
Keesler AFB: 

Alter unaccomp enlisted person-
nel housing .... . ... 

Multi-purpose aircraft mainte-
nance shop ..................... ......... . 

Air condition CMF kitchen ............ . 
ECIP-insulate buildings/alter me-

Alt;~ani~lectri.cai ·· ···ciisliiiitiliiiii .. 
system ........ . 

Keesler AFB ... ........................ . 

Air Force ............................. . 
Army National Guard: 

Camp Shelby: 
Land acquisition ph 3 ................ .. . 
Alter /rehabilitate buildings .... .. ... .. . 

Camp Shelby ... .. ........... . 
Air National Guard: 

Jackson (A C Thompson) : 
Combined squadron opns/dining 

hall .............. ....................... ...... . 
Aircraft parking and fuel sys. 

mod .......... .. .......................... .. .. . 
Jackson (A C Thompson) 

Gulfport: 
Munitions main! and storage fa-

cility ............. .... . 
Gulfport ... .... . 

5,000 

9,500 

3,100 
435 

520 

3,000 

941 
8,113 

2,400 

7,800 

900 

1,570 

20,815 

375 

2,870 

25,630 

5,000 

16,555 

21,555 

9,054 

10,200 

900 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

State/component and installation/project Project cost 

Air National Guard ....... . 

Mississippi ...... . 
Missouri: 

Army: 
Fort Leonard Wood: 

Infantry remote target system 
ranges ....................................... 2,800 

Applied instruction building .... ... .... 3,650 
Fort Leonard Wood.......... . ......................... . 

Air Force: 
Whiteman AFB: 

Missile operations facility ..... . 
Recreation center. ..... . 
Cold storage facility ...... . 

Whiteman AFB ....... . 
Air National Guard: 

Rosecrans Memorial Apt: 
Add alter base supply/equip 

warehouse ............. ................... . 
Add to squadron operations fa-

cility ....................... ................ . 

St Louis 
Rosecrans Memorial Apt... .. 

Fire Station ............ . 
St Louis ...... . 

Air National Guard ............. . .. ... .................. . 
Army Reserve: 

Richards-Gebaur AFB: 
Convert-Army Reserve Ctr/main-

tenance shop ....................... ..... . 
Richards-Gebaur AFB ............ . 

Navy Reserve: 
NMCRC Kansas City: 

2,200 
1,650 

470 

600 

1,100 

900 

2,666 

AciuJ~~/~~s ..... r~~~~ ....... ~'.~.i·n·i~~. . 62 5 
NMCRC Kansas City .................................... . 

Missouri ..... 
Montana: 

Air Force: 
Malmstrom AFB: 

Add/alter gymnasium ... 1,500 
Malmstrom AFB..... . ......................... . 

Conrad: 

Str:~~~fio~.~.g~:~'.1~ ... ~ ... a~~ .. 1.~.~~.. 4,260 

Total 

11,100 

67,339 

6,450 

4,320 

1,700 

900 

2,600 

2,666 

625 

16,661 

1,500 

Conrad ........... .................. 4,260 
-------

Air Force.............. .................................................. 5,760 
Army National Guard: 

HAVRE: 
Armory 60 person . 776 

Havre ... 776 
Family housing: 

Air Force: 
Conrad AFS: 

New construction ( 40) . [3,705] 
Conrad AFS .. .......... . 

Family housing ... _ ... _ ... _. ____ [_3,_70_5] 

Montana .... .................... . 
Family housing .... . 

Nebraska: 
Air Force: 

Offutt AFB: 

~rr~;:~ ~~l~e~~~; Pl:~\iifes::.. 5
•
000 

PH 11.. .................. .. ................... 34,200 
Precision measurement equip-

ment lab . ... ........ .. . . . . . . ....... .. . . . .. . 900 
Add to global weather central....... 3,400 
Add/alter central power plant..... .. 2,200 

Unaccompanied enlisted per-
sonnel housing .. 5,400 

Offutt AFB .... 
Nevada: 

Navy: 
Naval Air Station Fallon: 

Explosives area improvements ....... 4,740 
Maintenance hangar ...................... 5,000 
Unaccompanied enlisted person-

nel housing ..... .... ............. .. ....... 12,900 
Unaccompanied officer personnel 

housing... ........... ....................... 8,100 
Aircraft direct fueling station ...... .. 3,700 

Naval Air Station Fallon ........................... .. . . 
Air Force: 

Nellis AFB: 
Add/ alter base access road ........... 2,800 
Ecip-weatherize buildings/alter 

mechanical ................... ........ ..... 990 
Aircraft maintenance area light-

ing ............... .. 
Nellis AFB .. 

......................... 1,300 

Air National Guard: 
Reno IAP: , 

Fire suppression system ................ 800 
Reno IAP .............. 

Nevada .... .. ............................. 

6,536 
[3,705] 

51.100 

34,440 

5,090 

800 

40,330 
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New Hampshire: 
Anny: 

Cold Region Research LaboralOfY: 

Lai:~~:k .. ~~~.ri~.~r.~~~~ ... ~~.s~.~~ .. 30600 
Cold Region Research Lab-

ora!OIY ....... ............................... ............. .. 
Air Force: 

Pease AFB: 
Alter unaccomp enlisted person-

nel housing ............................... 5,100 
Add/alter unaccomp medical lo-

gistics lac ............ .. .... ............... 850 
Pease AFB ........... ...................................... . 

Army Reserve: 
Keene: 

C'.onvert-Army Reserve ctr /main-
tenance shop.. .................. ......... 1,176 

Keene ......................................................... .. 

New Hampshire ................................................... . 
New Jersey: 

Anny: 
Military ocean terminal bayonne: 

Standby electric power .................. 570 
Military ocean terminal ba-

yonne ... ................................. ................ . 
Ft Dix: 

Energy monitoring and control 
system ...................................... 3,500 

Infantry remote target system 
ranges ...... ... .............................. 2,600 

Insulate buildings........................... 7,100 
Upgrade range facilities................. 4,450 

Fl Dix .......................................................... . 
Fort Monmouth: 

Air condition general instruction 
building .................. ................... 4,050 

Barracks modernization.... ............. 5,100 
Operations building........................ 3,600 
Tactical equipment shop.............. .. 2,900 

Fort Monmouth......... .. .. ......................... .. 
Picatinny Arsenal: 

Water treatment plant... ................ 3,000 
Sanitary sewer............................... 6,400 
Railroad track acquisition .............. 380 

Total 

3,600 

5,950 

1,176 

10,726 

570 

17,650 

15,650 

Picatinny Arsenal. ................... 9,780 
-------

~~torc.e;··.............. . ............ . .......... . ............... . ........................ 43,650 

McGuire AFB: 
Add/ alter NCO Academy................ 440 

McGuire AFB ............................................... . 
Army National Guard: 

Flemi~:t~~ii:::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ................ :.~~ .. 
Toms River: 

Arm°'lo~~~~er::::::::::::::::::::::: : ::: ................ ~~~ .. 
~~~a:~~u~~3:rd ........................................... .. 

McGuire AFB 
Addn avionics/weapons release 

sys~e:i~~~ric::::::::::::::::::::: ............. ~.: ~~~ .. 
Atlantic City: 

Upgrade various buildings ............. 1,800 
Atlantic City ................ .. .............................. . 

Air National Guard.................. . .......................... .. 
AF Reserve: 

McGuire AFB: 
Medical Services Squadron ............ 706 

McGuire AFB ........ .......................... ............ .. 

New Jersey ............................. . 
New Mexico: 

Army: 
White Sands Missile Range: 

Laborat~ and test buildin~ ......... 2,250 
Air Force: White Sands Missile ange .......................... . 

Cannon AFB: 
PMEL-NDI shop .......................... .. 1,100 
Weapons system maintenance 

facility ....................................... 1,700 
Cannon AFB ............................................. .. .. . 

Holloman AFB: 
Aircraft maintenance area light-

ing ..... ................... .................. .. 
Base support center ..................... . 
Security police operations facility .. 
ECIP-alter lighting/mechanical 

650 
6,100 
1,300 

systems.... .. ....... ........................ 360 
Holloman AFB .............................................. . 

Water line-Boles Wells ............... 3,200 
Kirtland AFB: 

Add/alter fire sprinkler and 
alarm system............................ 1,500 

Kirtland AFB .. .............................................. . 
Air Force...................... .. ...................... .. 

440 

732 

1,500 

1,222 

1,500 

1,800 

3,300 

706 

49,318 

2,250 

2,800 

11,610 

1,500 
15,910 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

State/component and installation/project Project cost Total 

Defense level activities: 
White Sands Missile Range: 

High energy laser systems test 
facility .................................. ..... 9,000 

While Sands Missile Range .......... 
Army National Guard: 

9,000 

Santa Fe: 
US Property and Fiscal Office 

Bld~iiie . ie :: : ::: : :::::::::::::::::::::::: ........... ... .. ~~~ .. 596 
Air National Guard: 

Kirtland AFB: 
Petroleum operations/refueler 

par~i~'aiiii'"Ari :::::::::::::::::: : ::::: .... ....... ..... ~~~ .. 500 
Army Reserve: 

Las Cruces: 
Add to Army Reserve Ctr /main-

tenance shop............................. 610 
Las Cruces..................................... 610 

-------
New Mexico... ........................................... .. ........ .......................... 28,866 
New York: 

Army: 
Fort Drum: 

Vehicle wash facility ..................... 350 
Central heating plant..................... 13,000 
Energy monitoring and control 

system...................................... 290 
Ammunition storage................ .. ... 700 
Physical fitness training center ..... 3.400 

Fort Drum .............................. . 17,740 
Seneca Army Depot: 

Intrusion detection center.............. 6,900 
Seneca Army Depot.. .................................. .. 6,900 

US Military Academy: 
Upgrade range facilities................. 630 
Raw water hne improvements ....... 320 

US Military Academy.................... 950 -------
~~iorce: ............................... ........................... 25,590 

Griffiss AFB: 
F-15-Add/alter flight simula-

tor .... .. .......................... ............ . 
F-15-Missile storage facility .... .. 
F-15-Missile maintenance fa-

cility .................. .. ................ .. ... . 
F- 15-Add/alter mission suir 

port facilities ............................ . 
F- 15-Convert to fuel cell 

main! dock ............ .. ........ .. ...... .. 

sma11 ~:mr~am ::: :::::::: ::::::::::::::: ....... 
Plattsburgh AFB: 

Alter unaccomp enlisted person-
nel housing .............................. . 

Sound suppressor support facility .. 
Plattsburgh AFB ............. .............. 3,650 

-------
Air Force.......................................................... 7,800 
Defense level activities: 

West Point: 
New elementary school .. ............... 3,650 

West Point ............................. . 
Army National Guard: 

Yonkers: 
Armory 200 person ....................... 1,280 

Yonkers ...................................................... .. 
Air National Guard: 

Hancock FLO: 
Base engineer main! facility.... ... 1,100 

Hancock Fld .................... ............... .. .......... .. 
Schenectady County Aprt ANG: 

Jet fuel/pol opns/refueler vehi-
cle lac ............................... 1,800 

Schenectady County Aprt 
ANG ... .................................... .. 

Stewart Airport: 
Aerial port training facility ............ 1,300 

eo:~~NG~:~i~~s ... ~~~~'..1.~~~ .. 4,100 
Fire station .................................... 1,200 

~~se erJi:~,:~~'.~~~~~ :::::::::: 16J~~ 
Stewart Airport .. .......................................... . 

Suffolk County Airport: 
Fire station.................................... 1,000 

Suffolk County Airport .. . 

Air National Guard ............................................... .. 
Army Reserve: 

Fort Drum: 
Multi-purpose training range ......... 4,677 

Fort Drum ................................ .. 
AF Reserve: 

Niagara Falls IAP: 
Survival equipment shop ............... 675 

Niagara Falls IAP ........................................ . 

New York ................................ .. 

3,650 

1,280 

1,100 

1,800 

18,200 

1,000 

22,100 

4,677 

675 

65,772 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

State/component and installation/project Project cost 

North Carolina: 
Army: 

Navy: 

Fort Bragg: 
Physical fitness training center 

with pool ................................. .. 
Ranse control building ............ ...... . 
Tactical equipment shop .. ............ .. 
Aircraft maintenance facility ........ .. 
Multi-purpose training range ........ . 
Barracks ....... ... .. ........................... . 
Consolidated dining facility ........... . 
Electronics/communications 

repair ShOJ> .. .. .......................... .. 
Energy monitoring and control 

Heili~~m1iiiii .. iii0<iiiicalioiis::::::::::: 
Insulate ~uilding .......................... .. 
Parachute rigging facility ............ .. 

3,750 
1,000 
7,400 

11,400 
11,600 
15,500 
2,500 

860 

1,100 
1,000 
2,250 

800 
Security operations training facil-

ity............................................. 39,000 
Fort Bragg ................................................... . 

Marine Corps base camp, Lejuene: 
Combat vehicle maintenance 

shop ......................................... . 
Unaccompanied enlisted person-

nel housing .............................. . 
Water treatment facilities im-

~rovements ............................... . 
Division headquarters .................. .. 

Marine Corps base camp, 

2,190 

16,800 

8,000 
9,380 

Lejuene ......................................... .......... . 
Marine Corps Air Station, Cherry 

Point: 
Combat aircraft ordnance loading 

area ......................................... . 
Unaccompanied enlisted person-

nel housing .............................. . 
Tactical support van pads ............ . 

Marine Corps Air Station, 

3,320 

10,000 
1,490 

Marine Corps ~~;r~a~~~ .. New ... Rivei: ........................ .. 
Hazardous and flammable store-

house ........................................ 340 
Marine Corps Air Station, 

New River ......................... ........ .. .... .... ... .. 
Naval Hospital, Camp lejuene: · 

Aviation physiology trng bldg-
Cherry Point... .......................... . 

Naval Hospital, Camp Le-
970 

juene ..................... .................... .. ......... .. 

Naval air rework facility, Cherry Point: 
Engine test cell ............................ . 

Naval air rework facility, 
Cherry Point... ................. . 

9,700 

5 
~i~~orce; ............................................................................ . 

Pope AFB: 
Add/alter avionics shop................. 710 

Pope AFB .................................................... . 
Seymour Johnson AFB: 

KC- 10 Beddown support facili-
ties............................................ 11,000 

KC- 10 Aircraft parking apron/ 
hydrant refuel and cass provi-
sion .......................................... . 

KC- 10 add to and alter flight 
simulator training facility .......... 

KC-10 squadron flight oper-
ations lac ................................ .. 

KC- 10 add to aircraft engine 
inspection and repair shop ........ 

(9,160) 

(780) 

(780) 

(280) 
Add/alter squadron opns/pave 

tack facility............................... 560 
Aircraft maintenance dock............. 5,650 
Add/alter gymnasium .................. .. 1,000 
Eciirinstall radiant heaters ............ 680 
Upgrade regional connection ......... 1,600 

Seymour Johnson AFB ................ .... .. .. ........ .. 
Air Force ................................................................................. . 
Defense level activities: 

Fort Bragg: 
Renovation of six elementary 

schools ...................................... 5,600 
Fort Bragg .......... ..... ................................... .. 

National Security Agency: 
Rosman: 

Electrical substation....................... 500 
Rosman ....................................................... . 

Army National Guard: 
Franklin: 

Armira~~li~r~.:::::::::::::::::::::::: ........... ... .. ~~~ .. 
Air National Guard: 

Douglas map: 
Base engineer maintenance facil-

Army Reserve: ity D<iiiiiias"iiia·p·::::::::::::::::::::::::: .. 
Concord: 

1,300 

100-mbr Army Reserve ctr .......... .. 1,287 
Concord ........................ . 

Total 

98,160 

36,370 

14,810 

340 

970 

9,700 
62,190 

710 

20.490 
21,200 

5,600 

500 

568 

1,300 

1,287 
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Navy Reserve: 
Charlotte: 

Land acquisition ................. 1,200 
Charlotte .................. .. 

North carolina. . ....................... ..... ......................................... . 
North Dakota: 

Air Force: 
Grand Forks AFB: 

Add/alter alert crew facility.......... 2,300 
Grand Forks AFB ........................ .................. .. ...... . 

Minot AFB: 
Add/alter alert crew facility.......... 2,600 
F-15-helicopter rescue and re-

covery hangar ........................... 2,400 
F-15-supply and equipment 

warehouse ................................. 1,300 
Composite medical facility ............. 27,500 

Minot AFB .. ... ............................................. .. 
Dickinson: 

Strat tmg range-site 5 and land 

~l~'ii:ii:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ............. ~:~~~ .. 
Air Force ......... ..... ................................................................... . 
Defense Logistics Agency: 

Def fuel support point, Grand Forks: 
Fire protection ...... ........................ . 475 

Def fuel support point, 
Grand Forks .... .. . ................................... . 

Army National Guard: 
camp Grafton (Devils Lake): 

Training facilities, ph 11 .......... .. ..... 1,732 
camp Grafton (Devils 

Lake) ..................................................... .. 

North Dakota ................ ....................................................... . 
Ohio: 

Air Force: 
Newark AFS: 

840 Alter electro-optical laboratory ... .. .. 
Newark AFS .................................... . 

Wright -Patterson AFB: 
Materials laboratory (metals and 

ceramics) ...... ... .... .................... . 
Add/ alter computer center ........... . 
Add/ alter engine test cell ........... .. 
Fire protection/propulsion labora-

tory ......................................... .. 
Add/ alter biodynamics laboratory .. 
Add to Air Force Museum ............ . 

18,200 
2,550 
3,700 

3,050 
2,150 
5,400 

Ecip.weatherize buildings/alter 
mechanical ......... .... ................... 300 

Wright-Patterson AFB ................................. .. 

Air Force .. .............................................................................. .. 
Defense Logistics Agency: 

Defense fuel supPort point, Cincinnati: 
New fuel pier ................................ 2,600 

Defen~ fue! support point, 
Cincmnat1 .. ................... .. 

Army National Guard: 
camp Perry: 

Traim~~~ci~~~ -~~ .. I-~.::::: ::::::::: :: ......... .. ..... ~~~ .. 
Greensberg: 

Total 

1,200 

192,005 

2,300 

33,800 

3,710 

39,810 

475 

1,732 

42,017 

840 

35,350 

36,190 

2,600 

418 

Army aviation support facility ....... 3,770 
Greensberg ........................... _ ... _ ... _____ 3_,7_70 

~~~a~~~~u~~3,rd.. ........................ . ................. 4,188 

camp Perry: 
OPNS training/medical training/ 

din~m~a~eriY·::::::::::::: :: ::::::::::: ............. 1.400 
Army Reserve: 

1,400 

Springfield: 

~e~~n~~~~~~~~ .. ~~'...~~i~:.. 1,586 
Springfield .............. .. ............................ .... .. 

AF Reserve: 
1,586 

Youngstown map: 
Fireman training facility ... ............. 513 

Youngstown map.................................... . 513 -------
Ohio ........................ ............................................................. 46,477 
Oklahoma: 

Army: 
Fort Sill: 

Physical fitness training center ..... 5,250 
Infantry remote target system 

~~Jr~~~~~:~::::::·: . :·::::::::: .. ::.:_: ............. ~!:!!! .. 
27,400 

Air Force: 
Tinker AFB: 

Add to apron ....................... .......... 4,150 
Clothing sales store....................... 570 
Petroleum operations facility ......... 1,250 
Blade repair facility....................... 11,000 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

State/component and installation/project Project cost 

Add/ alter integrated support fa· 

cili~iiker .. Arii'::::::::::::: ::::: ::::::::: ............. ~:~~~ .. 
Army National Guard: 

Holdenville: 

AF Reserve:Armoioide'nviiie·:::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
900 

Tinker AFB: 
Add/alter squadron operations ...... 550 

Tinker AFB ....................................... .......... .. 
Oklahoma ......................................................................................... . 
Oregon: 

Air National Guard: 
Portland IAP: 

Fire station ... .. .. .......... .. . .. .. .......... .. 7 00 
Comm~lectronic training/mobili· 

ty storage ................................. 1,400 
Portland IAP ................. .. .............. .............. .. 

Kingsley Field: 
Alter Hangar 219 .......................... 3,000 

Kingsley Field .................... ............. ............ .. 

Air National Guard ............................ ..................................... .. 
AF Reserve: 

Portland IAP: 
Aerial port training facility ............ 550 

Portland IAP ...... 

Oregon ........ ... ............. ............................................... ......... ........... . 
Pennsylvania: 

Army: 
Fort Indiantown Gap: 

Electric substation ......... ..... ...... ..... 2,500 
Fort Indiantown Gap ............ ....................... .. 

Cumberland Ad: 
Site acquisition and preparation .... 7,800 
New Cumberland Ad ............................................ .. 

Scranton MP: 
Water Distribution System.......... ... 2,050 

Scranton MP ............................... ...... .. 
Tobyhanna Army Depot: 

Physical fitness training center 
addition .. ... ......... .. ................... .. 

Heating plant... ............................. . 
240 
570 

Total 

26,799 

900 

550 
55,649 

2,100 

3,000 

5,100 

550 

5,650 

2,500 

7,800 

2,050 

Tobyhanna Army Depot .... .. ...... 81 O 
-------

Army......... ... ......... ... .... ................................ ... ......................... 13,160 
Navy: 

Navy ships parts control ctr Mechan­
icsburg: 

Administrative office moderniza. 
lion........................................... 1,170 

Data processin~ center.................. 15,100 
Navy ships parts control 

ctr Mechanicsburg ................................. .. 
Naval shipyard Philadelphia: 

Municipal sewer connection..... .. .... 3,890 
Electrical distribution system im· 

provements..... ........................... 12,600 
Naval shipyard Philadelphia ..................... .... . 

Naval air development center Warmin· 
ster: 

Electric powerplant... ..................... 2,290 
Naval air development 

center Warminster .................................. . 

Navy ... ................................................... ................................. . 
Defense Logistics Agency: 

Defense Depot Mechanicsburg: 
Integrated material handling 

complex........... ... ....................... 18,000 
Defense Depot Mechanics-

burg .................................................... ... .. 
Army National Guard: 

Ft. Indiantown Gap: 
Army aviation support facility 

add/alt..... .......... ... ............ .. ...... 2,419 
Flight trainer /weapons system 

simulator. .............. .................... 1,221 
Ft Indiantown Gap ............. .... ..................... .. 

Sellersville: 

Armo~~~~fv~/L:::::::::::::::::::::::::: ................ ~~~ .. 
~i~~a~~~~r~u~~3,rd ..... .... ..................................................... . 

Harrisburg IAP: 
Base engineer maint facility/fire 

station....................................... 1,800 
Harrisburg IAP ............................................ .. 

Pittsb%f:/alter composite opnl train-

Mu~fio~;i~~iiii··g;··storage .. iaciii:·· 
4
•
100 

ty .. ....................... .... ................. 1,500 
Pittsburgh .......... ... ............ ...... .......... ... ........ . 

Air National Guard .............................................. . 
Army Reserve: 

Farrell: 
Add to Army Reserve Ctr .............. 1,990 

Farrell ......................................................... .. 

16,270 

16,490 

2,290 

35,050 

18,000 

3,640 

556 

4,196 

1,800 

5,600 

7,400 

1.990 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

State/component and installation/project Project cost 

Lewistown: 
100-Mbr Army Reserve Ctr/ 

maintenance shop. .................... 2,503 
Lewistown ......... .......................................... . 

Army Reserve ....... ............................................................... .. 
Navy Reserve: 

NAS Willow Grove: 

Taxiw~Jv~i~~ .. Grove·:::::::::::::::: .............. ~:~~~ .. 
AF Reserve: 

Greater Pittsburgh IAP: 
Warehouse.................................. ... 1,020 

Greater Pittsburgh IAP ................ . 
Willow Grove ARF: 

Squadron operations ...................... 1,845 
Willow Grove ARF .................... .. 

AF Reserve ........... ................................................. . 

Pennsvtvania .... .................................................................... .. 
Rhode Island: 

Navy: 
Naval Underwater Systems Center 

Newport: 
Submarine weapon systems inte-

gration lab .... ........... ................ . 
Command and control systems 

maintenance shop ..... ..... .......... . 

11,540 

13,300 
Naval Underwater Systems 

Center Newport ...................................... .. 
Naval Education and Training Center 

Newport: 
Sewerage system .......................... . 
Family Services Center ................ .. 
Pier utilities .................................. . 

Naval Education and Train· 

1,510 
690 

3,160 

Total 

2,503 

4,493 

1,030 

1,020 

1,845 

2,865 

86,194 

24,840 

ing Center Newport ......... _ ... _. _____ 5_,3_60 

Navy ....................... ...... ... ... .................................................. . 
Air National Guard: 

Coveni7te~GS~mmunications~lectronic 
facilities ........................... .... .... 1,400 

Army Reserve: 
Coventry AGS ................ .. 

Cranston: 
Add to Army Reserve Ctr.............. 2,931 

Cranston ............................... .. 

Rhode Island .......................... . ............................................. .. 
South carolina: 

Army: 

Navy: 

Fort Jackson: 
Infantry remote target system 

ranges..... ................................ .. 2,600 
Dining facilities modernization....... 860 
Troop medical clinic ...................... 4,000 
Barracks .................................... .... 17,500 
Applied instruction facility ............. 10,800 

Fort Jackson ................................................ . 

Marine Corps Air Station Beaufort: 
Construction and weight han-

dling equip shop. .... .. ................ 1,950 
QP.erat1011al trainer facility ............. 760 
Oil spill prevention......................... 780 

Marine Corps Air Station 
Beaufort ........................ . 

Flebalmis Submarine Trng Ctr Charles­
ton: 

Applied instruction building 
modifications.............. ............... 71 O 

Flebalmis Submarine Trng 
Ctr Charleston ........................................ .. 

Naval Station Charleston: 
Electrical distribution lines ............. · 5,630 
Fleet support center...................... 6,300 

Naval Station Charleston ...................... . 
Naval Supply Center Charleston: 

Data processing center.................. 2,700 
Cold storage warehouse addition... 2,930 

Naval Supply Center 
Charleston ................................. .. .. .......... . 

Naval Shipyard Charleston: 
Facility energy improvements ........ 570 
Waterfront services support 

building ................. .................... 1,830 
Logistics support facility ............... 5,800 

Naval ~~::!h~~::~io~~~l~~iin·; .............................. .. 
Potable water storage tank ........... 1,630 

Naval Weapons Station 
Charleston .............................................. .. 

Marine Corps Recruit Depot Parris 
Island: 
Un~m .enlisted pers hsg mod· 

ermzat1on .................................. 2,550 
Recruit barracks improvement....... 3,680 
Recruit barracks ............................ 4,990 

Marine Corps Recruit 
Depot Parris Island ................................. . 

30,200 

1,400 

2,931 

34,531 

35,760 

3,490 

710 

11,930 

5,630 

8,200 

1,630 

11,220 
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Navy ... .. . . 
Air Force: 

Charleston AFB: 
Clinic/dental clinic......................... 8,200 
Alter unaccomp enlisted person-

nel hsg-ph !........................... .. 7,000 
Alter aircraft general purpose 

sh'&aiiesiiiii .. Arii::::::: ::::: ::::::::: ................ ~~~ .. 
Myrtle Beach AFB: 

Tactical control flight facility ........ 1,700 
Add/alter telecommunications 

center.. ...................................... 340 
Aircraft maintenance area light-

ing................................. ........... 755 
Myrtle Beach AFB ................ .. .................... .. 

Shaw AFB: 
Add/alter gymnasium .................... 2,100 
Refuel vehicle parking and pol 

facility ....................................... 620 
Alter unaccomp enlisted person-

nel s'::il~ii· :::::::: ............................ 2.250 
Air Force ......... .. ............ . 
Defense level activities: 

Fort Jackson: 
Elementary school........ .. 7 ,372 

Fort Jackson ........... .. .................... .. .. 
Army National Guard: 

Clinton: 
Armory 100 person....... ................ 911 

Clinton .. .... 
Army Reserve: 

Greenville: 
Add to Army Reserve Ctr /main-

tenance shop...... 1,208 
Greenville ..... 

South carolina ......................... .. 
South Dakota: 

Air Force: 
Ellsworth AFB, S. Oak.: 

B-lB-beddown support facili-
ties (phase II) ........................ .. 

B-1 B-add to and alter aircraft 
maintenance hangars .............. .. 

B-1 B-hydrant fuel with CASS 
provisions ................................ .. 

B-lB-add to and alter supply 
storage facilities ....................... . 

B-lB-aircraft fuel cell mainte-
nance facilities ........................ .. 

B-lB-avionics maintenance 
shop ........ ... .. ........................... .. 

B-18-add to and alter field 
training facilities ..................... .. 

Security police facility ...... ........... .. 
Vehicle maintenance facility 

45,740 

(20,340) 

(15,900) 

(700) 

(3,200) 

(4,600) 

(1,000) 
5,200 
4,900 

Air Force ...... ... ................................ .......................... .. 
Army National Guard: 

Rapid City: 

us ht:~cWc :~ ... f~~~ .... ~~r~: .. 
Rapid City .............................. . 

Army Reserve: 
Aberdeen: 

Add to Armed Forces Reserve 
Ctr /ma int shop 

Aberdeen ... 

South Dakota ......................................... . 
Tennessee: 

Army: 

Navy: 

Holston Army ammunition plant: 
Modify composition C-4 facility .... 
Coal handling improvements .. 
Exp~n~ lacquer preparation fa. 

c1hties .... ........................ .......... . 
Modify RDX/HMX lines ................ . 
Access platform for precipitators .. 

Holston Army ammunition 
plant 

Naval Hospital Millington: 
Facility energy improvements ....... . 

Naval Hospital Millington ....... .. 
Naval Air Station Memphis: · 

Electrical distribution sys im-
provements ............................... . 

Water treatment facility .............. .. 

745 

742 

3,900 
7,000 

910 
7,800 

230 

410 

1,700 
5,540 

Facility energy improvements ..... . 
Naval Air Station Memphis . .... .................... . 

3,120 

Navy .. ................... . 
Air Force: 

Arnold Engineering Dev Center: 
Heavy equipment shop ................ .. 
Alter transonic wind tunnel .......... . 
ECIP-alter mechanical system .. .. 

Arnold Engineering Dev 
Center ... . 

600 
5,000 
2,100 

Total 

42,810 

15,540 

2,795 

4,970 
23,305 

7,372 

911 

1,208 

lll,366 

55,840 

745 

742 

57,327 

19,840 

410 

10,360 

10,770 

7,700 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars J 

State/component and installation/project Project cost Total 

Army National Guard: 
Elizabethton: 

Armo1li~~~~~~-n . 955 
955 

Gallatin: 
Armory 60 person ...... . 716 

Gallatin ........... .. 716 
Savannah: 

Armo~~~n~h~_n_:::::: :: ::::::::::: :::: ::........... 727 727 -------
Army National Guard .............................. .... .................... .. 
Army Reserve: 

Nashville: 
Add to Armed Forces Reserve 

Ctr/main! shop.. ....................... 5,556 
Nashville.............. . ........................ . 

Tennessee ..... 
Texas: 

Army: 
Fort Bliss: 

General instruction building . 
Dining facilities modernization. 
Tactical equipment shop ... .. 

Fort Bliss ............................... . 
Corpus Christi Army Depot: 

16,000 
3,700 
4,850 

Composite blade test facility .. ..... 
Corpus Christi Army Depot. ........................ . 

2,200 

Fort Hood: 
Tactical equipment shop. 
Water storage ... .. .......... . 
Flight simulator buildin~ ............... . 

eo~:fy .... ~~~i·~-i-~~~.~t~~~ .... and 
Tactical equipment shop .. 
Tactical equipment shop .. ............. . 
Tactical equipment shop .............. .. 
Brigade Headquarters ..... .............. . 
Electrical substation .... .................. . 
Military operations in urbanized 

7,000 
5,800 
3,350 

500 
1,350 
1,100 

940 
1,000 
5,600 

terrain ...... ......... ...................... .. 7 ,300 
Multi-purpose training range ......... 3,250 
Corps Headquarters............ .. ......... 33,000 

Fort Hood ..... .... ................. .. ....................... .. 
Red River Army Depot: 

Technical training facility ............. . 830 

2,398 

5,556 

46,264 

24,550 

2,200 

70,190 

Red River Army Depot ............ 830 
-------

Army ..... 
Navy: 

Naval Air Station Chase Field: 
High explosive magazine ........ .. ... .. 
Electronic/communications main! 

shop ........ ..................... .. .. 
Energy monitoring and control 

system ....................... .......... .. .. . 
Facility enerzy Lmprovements ....... . 
Land acquisition ............. .......... .... . 

Naval Air Station Chase 
Field .. .................... . 

Naval Air Station Corpus Christi: 
Cold stora8e warehouse ...... . 
Land acquisition .......................... . 
Child care center ........ .... ...... .... .... . 
Operation~! trainer facility mod-

ern1zat1on ................................ .. 
Naval Air Station Corpus 

Christi ............................... .. 
Naval Air Station Kingsville: 

Public works shop ............. .... ..... .. 
Naval Air Station Kingsville. 

Personnel support activity, Corpus 
Christi: 

Pay and personnel support off-
NAS Kingsville ......................... .. 

Personnel support activity, 
Corpus Christi ........ , ...... 

Navy .... .... .................... .. 
Air Force: 

Bergstrom AFB: 
Add/alter gymnasium ................... . 
alter unaccomp enlisted person-

nel housing .............................. . 
add/alter composite medical fa-

cili~er'gsiriiiii .. Arii::: :::::::::::::::::: 
Brooks AFB: 

Alter unaccomp enlisted person-
nel housing ......................... .... .. 

add/alter academic facility ... ....... .. 
Directed energy lab ...... .............. .. 
Dining hall. ................... ......... .. .... . 

Brooks AFB .. .. 
carswell AFB: 

Aircraft general purpose shop ....... 
Alter unaccomp enlisted person-

nel housing ........ ...... ............... .. 
Add/alter aircraft corrosion con-

trol lac ............. .. .......... ... ......... . 
Add/alter alert crew facility ......... . 

690 

425 

1,100 
620 
480 

550 
2,960 

560 

545 

1,470 

710 

3,050 

6,300 

450 

1,000 
500 

1,550 
1,400 

2,350 

5,000 

3,450 
2,250 

97,770 

3,315 

4,615 

1,470 

710 

10,110 

9,800 

4,450 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars) 

State/component and installation/project Project cost 

Air launch cruise missile storage 
igloos ........................................ 11,000 

carswell AFB 
Dyess AFB: 

Aerial delivery facility .......... 2, 7 50 
Precision measurement equip-

ment lab ............................ ....... 910 
Exterior area lightin$..................... 600 
B-1-Three bay aircraft main-

tenance hangar ......................... 9,600 
B-1-Hydrant fueling with cass 

prov1s1ons ....... ........................... 14,500 
B-1-munitions storage and 

support facilities ....................... 6,800 
B-1-Aircraft corrosion control 

facili~ ...................................... . 3,700 
B-1-Aircraft engine insp and 

repair shop................................ 2,500 
B- 1-Add/alter avionics main-

tenance shop............................. 1.700 
B- 1- munitions maintenance 

facility ....................................... 3,500 
B- 1-Field maintenance facili-

ties........................................ .... 1,150 
B- 1-Blast deflectors.................. 750 
B- 1- Miscellaneous facilities ....... l,lOO 
B- 1-Weapons storage area/ 

base utility upgr ....................... 4,700 
Dyess AFB. 

Lackland AFB: 
Unaccomp enlisted personnel 

housing ..................................... 7,440 
Vehicle maintenance complex ........ 1,850 

Lackland AFB ............................................ .. 
Laughlin AFB: 

Flight training/academic class-
room ................... .. .. .. .. .............. 6,900 

Laughlin AFB .. .................... ............. .... .. ..... .. 
Randolph AFB: 

Add/alter military personnel 
center............ ..... 7,040 

Unaccomp officer personnel 
housing ..................................... 2.700 

Randolph AFB ............................................. .. 
Reese AFB: 

Base civil engineer maintenance 
complex..... ............. ... ................ 4,900 

Reese AFB ............................ . 
Sheppard AFB: 

Unaccomp enlisted personnel 
housing ..................................... 6,300 

Sheppard AFB ..... ...................... . 
Goodfellow AFB: 

Pave paws support facilities.......... 7,600 
Combat intelligence training 

center........ .. ... ........................... 7,600 
Goodfellow AFB ........................................... . 

Air Force .................. . 
Army Reserve: 

Dallas: 

Ad~e~~n~!~b~~s-~~~ .. ~~r !..~~'.~:.. 1, 709 
Dallas .................................. . 

Waco: 
Add to Armed Forces Reserve 

Total 

24,050 

54,260 

9,290 

6,900 

9,740 

4,900 

6,000 

15,200 

144,890 

1,709 

Ctr/main! shop ................... .. .... 1,743 
Waco ........................... .. .. .............. _ .. ______ l_.74_3 

Army Reserve ........................ ...................................... 3,452 
Navy Reserve: 

Naval Air Station, Dallas: 
Mag-41 logistics building ............. 620 
Aviation technical training build-

ing .... .... .............................. 2,380 
Naval Air Station, Dallas 

NMCRC Dallas: 
MOMAG tra1mng bldg 395 

NMCRC Dallas ........................ . 

~n~:~e~e ......... 
Bergstrom AFB: 

Reserve forces opns and training 
facility .. .. ......................... ........ .. 

Kelly AFB: Bergstrom AFB ............... ..... ~ 

Apron/taxiway /hydrant fuel 
system .............. .. ...................... 21,490 

Fuel storage ........... ....................... 1,860 
Hangar and maintenance shop ...... 8,150 

Kelly AFB ................................................... . 

1,900 

AF Reserve ....... 

Family housing: 
Army: 

Fort Hood: 
New construction ... [1950) 

Fort Hood ........... .... ............ .. 
Family Housing ....... .. 

Texas .......... 

3,000 

395 

3,395 

1,900 

31,500 

33,400 
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Utah: 
Air Force: 

Hill AFB: 
Unaccomp enlisted personnel 

housing ................................... .. 
Alter electrical distribution 

7,100 

system ............ ... ...................... . 
Integration support facility .......... .. 
ECIP- Weatherize buildings/ 

alter mechanical ...................... .. 
Aircraft maintenance training fa-

cility .................................... ..... . 
Add/alter aircraft maintenance 

5,400 
8,000 

1,500 

790 

facility ..................................... .. 
Add/alter flight test facility ......... . 
Peacekkeeper- add/alter X-ray 

facility ................................. ..... . 
Peacekeeper-equipmenl/spares 

storage ..................................... . 
Peacekeeper-Stage IV storage ... . 

Hill AFB ...... 

12,800 
2.413 

330 

4,700 
2,700 

45,733 

1,170 

Army Reserve: 
Salt Lake City: 

A~e~~n~~~~~~~ .. ~~'...~~'.".: .. 
Salt Lake City ..................................... 1,170 

Utah.. ................... .... .................. .. ..................... .... .................. 46,903 
Virginia: 

Army 
Fort Belvoir: 

Computer systems development 
facility ....................................... 31,200 

Communications facility ................. 17 ,200 
Fort Belvoir .... .................................. ........... 48,400 

Fort Eustis: 
Tactical equipment shop................ 3,300 

Fort Eustis..... .. .. .. .................................. ...... 3,300 
Fort Lee: 

CIDC field operations building .... .. 
Fort Lee ............ .. ... ............. . 

Fort Myer: 
Religious education facility ........... . 

Fort Myer .................................. . 
Fort Pickett: 

1,150 ..................... . 
1,150 

700 
700 

Heatinf0~~,~~;tt" :::::::::::: 
Radford MP: 

2,400 
2,400 

Barricades. 2,150 
Barricade ................... ............ ........ 330 
120mm prop blend............. ........... 460 

Radford MP ..................... ........................... . 
Radford Army Ammunition plant: 

Red water disposal facility ..... ..... .. 
Radford Army Ammunition 

Plant ............ ........................................... . 
Fort Story: 

Maintenance facility....................... 6,100 
Fort StOfY ......... .. ......................................... . 

26,000 

26,000 

2,940 

Army ........ .... ................................................. .......................... . 

6,100 

90,990 
Navy: 

Naval Security Group Act NW, Chesa­
peake: 

Operations building addition ........ .. 
Naval Secunty Group Act 

NW, Chesapeake ...................... .. . 
Atlantic Fleet Hqtrs Support Act, Nor­

folk: 
Operations command center ad-

2,500 

dition............................ ............. 24,700 

At1~c A~~~o~~r ... ~~~ ....... 
Naval Amphibious Base, Little Creek: 

Pier utilities .. .................. ............. .. 
Landing craft air cushion com-

plex ..... .. ................................... . 
Heating plant improvements ...... . 
Applied instruction building . .. .. . 

Naval Amphibious Base 
Little Creek ....... .. ............... . 

Naval Amphibious School, Little Creek: 
applied instruction building ........... . 

Naval Amphibious School 
Little Creek .............................. . 

Fleet Training Center, Norfolk: 
Applied instruction building ... ...... .. 

Fleet Training Center, Nor. 
folk .................. .. .................. . 

Naval Air Rework Facility, Norfolk: 

6,210 

19,400 
1,380 

730 

725 

4,450 

Jet engine overhaul shop mod-
ernization .................................. 10,000 

Naval Air Rework Facility, 
Norfolk ................................................... .. 

Naval Air Station, Norfolk: · 

Air~~~! s~:.n~ ... ~~.~.~~ ... ~.~'.~:.. 3,600 
Naval Air Station, Norfolk .......................... .. 

Naval Station, Norfolk: 
General pur~ berhting pier ....... 
Unaccompained enlisted person-

nel housing ............................. .. 
Transfomrer stations ..................... . 

15,100 

8,100 
6,220 

2,500 

24,700 

27,920 

725 

4,450 

10,000 

3,600 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

State/component and installation/project Project cost 

Communications training facility .. .. 
Security building ... .... .. ................. .. 

Naval Station, Norfolk .......... . 
Naval Supply Center, Norfolk: 

Fire protection systems ............... .. 
Naval Supply Center, Nor-

folk ........ .. ............... ...... . 
Naval Shipyard, Norfolk, Portsmouth: 

Nuclear repair shop ........... .... ...... .. 
Naval Shipyard, Norfolk, 

345 
850 

1.420 

11,330 

Portsmouth ............................................ . 
Navy Public Works Center, Norfolk: 

Electrical distribution lines .. ...... .... . 4,050 
Navy Public Works Center, 

Norfolk ... .. ...................... .. 
Naval Air Station, Oceana: 

Aircraft service points ................. .. 
Hazardous and flammable store-

3,000 

house ................ .. ..................... . 565 
Naval Air Station, Oceana .. ....... . 

Naval Hospital, Portsmouth: 
Boiler plant modifications ............ .. 410 

Naval Hospital, Portsmouth .. .. 
Naval Weapons Station, Yorktown: 

High explosive magazine ............. .. 
Naval Weapons Station, 

1,140 

Yorktown ............................................. .. . 
Marine Corps Dev and Educ Com­

mand, Quantico: 
Unaccom .enlisted pers hsg mod-

ermzabon ............ ..... ................ . 
Marine Corps Dev and 

Educ Command, Quan-
tico .................................... .. 

Naval Comm Area Master Sta Allan!, 
Norfolk: 

Fire station ( NRS Sugar Grove 
W.Va) ................ ...................... . 

Unaccom enl pers hsg ( NRTF 
Annapolis) ......... .. ........ ... .......... . 

Naval Comm Area Master 
Sta Allan!, Norfolk ................ .. 

Naval Surface Weapons Center, Dahl· 
gren: 

Computation and analysis labora-
tory addn ................. .. ....... .. .... .. 

Unaccompanied officer personnel 
housing ............. ...................... .. 

un1i~~~a~r~pf1~s .. ~.~~ .. ~~·~···di~ .. 
Naval surface weapons 

center Dahlgren .................. . 
Naval safety center Norfolk: 

3,710 

400 

760 

1,330 

700 

2,950 

Naval safety center ....................... 3,640 
Naval safety center Norfolk ........................ .. 

Personnel support activity Norfolk: 

Payli~~~ rr~~~.~~~ .. ~~~~~ .. of'..~ .. 
Pay and personnel spt off-

Roosevelt Roads .... .. ........ ........ .. 
Pay and personnel support 

office-Oceana .................. .. ... .. 
Personnel support activity 

Norfolk 

Navy ........... .. ........ .. ........ . 
Air Force: 

Langley AFB: 
Add/alter various administrative 

facilit.. ...................................... . 
Base supply complex-Ph 11 .. ...... . 
Unaccom enlisted personnel 

housing ................. .......... .... ..... . 
Aircraft maintenance area light-

ing ..... .... ........ ........ ....... .. 
Ecip-install radiant heaters ..... .. ... .. 
Anti-satellite-integrated main! fa-

cility ....................... .................. . 
Anti-satellite-missile and motor 

storage lac ......... .. ................... . 
Anti-satellite-administrative build-

1,030 

1,090 

1,350 

4,300 
2,200 

3,450 

1,440 ....... 
640 

9,800 

3,870 . 

Total 

30,615 

1,420 

11,330 

4,050 

3,563 

410 

1,140 

3,710 

1,160 

4,980 

3,640 

3,470 

143,385 

ing .......... .. ........ ..... .................. . 645 .................... .. 
Anti-satellite-hydrazine storage ..... . 
Anti-satellite-control center ........... . 

370 ................ .. .. .. 
860 ... .. ............... .. 

Anti-satellite-cryogen storage and 
proc lac .................................. .. 955 

Langley AFB .................... .. ...... .. 
Pentagon: 

Add to national military com-
mand center ........ .. 

Pentagon .. ........ .. 
4,750 

28,530 

4,750 

Air Force ......................... . 
Defense level activities: 

33,280 

Classified activity Fort Belvoir: 
Operations building addition ......... . 

Classified activity Fort Bel-
voir ........ .............. .. ......... . 

Army National Guard: 
South Boston: 

28,400 

28,400 

Armo~~rh ~~~~ii : ......................... .. 705 
705 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STATES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

State/ component and installation/project Project cost 

Camp Pendleton (Virginia Beach) : 
Armory 200 person ....................... 1,540 

Camp Pendleton (Virginia 
Beach) ................. .. ................. .. ............. . 

~[~~a~i~~~r~u~~3=rd .. .. ...................................... .. 

Richard E Byrd IAP: 
Composite support facility ............. 4,100 

Army Reserve: 
Richard E Byrd IAP ............. . 

Fort Pickett: 
Range facilities ........ 87 5 

Fort Pickett ........ 
Navy Reserve: 

Naru Norfolk: 
Naru/Respatwinglant Headquar-

ters Building ........ ....... .............. 1,180 
Naru Norfolk ...... .................. .. 

Family housing: 
Navy: 

Aegis combat systems center 
Wallops Island: 

New construction.................. [2,400] 

Ae~~ms co~~: Jlat 
lops Island family 
housing ......... ..... .............. .. ...... ...... . 

Virginia ............ .. ............................ .. 
Family housing 

Washington: 
Army: 

Navy: 

Fort Lewis: 
Tactical equipment shop ...... . 
Insulate buildings ............... .. 
Water pollution abatement .. . 
Dining facilities moderniza-

tion ............ .. .......... .. 
Tactical equipment shop .... ... 
New Madigan Army Medi­

cal Center (hospital site 
preparation, 11,200) 

~~~~~~~I) .... ~~°,~~.'.~.~~i.~~'. .. 
Fort Lewis ........................ . 

Naval Submarine Base Bangor: 
Facility energy improvements .. ...... 

Naval Submarine Base 
Bangor ............... .. 

Naval Supply Center Bremerton: 
Data processing center ................ .. 

Naval Supply Center Brem-
erton .............................. ... . 

Naval Air Station Whidbey Island: 
Engine maintenance shop ........... .. . 
Maintenance hangar ......... ........... .. 
Unaccompanied enlisted person-

nel N~~~~i~ii .. Stai'ioii .. Whidbey .. 
Island .... ...... .......... .. 

Naval hospital Bremerton: 
Medical clinic ( NSY Puget 

Sound) ..................................... . 
Naval hospital Bremerton ........... . 

1,400 
2,850 

740 

800 
940 

338,000 

440 

6,160 

8,930 
6,820 

12,130 

6,220 

Total 

1,540 

2,245 

4,100 

875 

1,180 

[2,400) 

304,455 
[2,400] 

344,730 

440 

6,160 

27,880 

6,220 --- ----
~~1orce;· 40,700 

Fairchild AFB: 
Backup satellite operations 

center /land ac ........................ .. 5,700 

5,800 
4,900 

16,400 

Unaccomp enlisted personnel 
housing ........ .. ... ........ .. .... . 

Aircraft maintenance facility .... .... .. 
Fairchild AFB .. .......................... .. 

McChord AFB: 
Add/alter child care center ........ .. . 1,125 
Base ammunition maintenance 

shop ........................ .......... . 
Vehicle OPS administration facili-

430 

440 
400 

670 

ty ... .......... ........ ......... ...... ........ .. 
Missile storage facililty .......... ....... . 
Ecip-insulate building/alter me-

chanical .................................... . 
McChord AFB ................. .. ................ . 3,065 - ------

Air Force ................................................. .......... . 19,465 
Defense Logistics Agency: 

Defense fuel support Point Mukilteo: 
Fire protection .. ........................... .. 

500 

Defense fuel support Point 
Mukilteo .... ............ . 500 

Army National Guard: 
Fort Lewis: 

1,471 
1,471 

Unit training equipment site .. .. 
Fort Lewis .................... .. 

AF Reserve: 
McChord AFB: 

440 
440 Add t~~~~~fi~iC::: : 

Washington .... .. 407,306 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

State/component and installation/project Project cost Total 

West Virginia: 
Army Reserve: 

Ripley: 
Alter and expand U.S. Army 

Reserve center..... ............. .... .... 1,300 
Ripley .......................................................... . 1,300 

Air National Guard: 
E WV regional aprt (Martinsburg) : 

Alter various buildings................... 1,000 
Aerial port training mobility st or -

age............ ................. ...... ......... 1,900 
E WV regional aprt (Mar-

tinsburg ....... .... ................ _ ... ______ 2_,9_00 

West Virginia ....... . 
Wisconsin: 

Army National Guard: 
Arcadia: 

ArlllOIY 60 person ......................... 674 
Arcadia ........................................................ . 

aintonville: 
ArlllOIY 60 person ......................... 700 

Clintonville ................................................... . 
Kenosha: 

Armie:hr.'.~.::::::::::::::::::::: :: ............. ~:~~~· ·· 
Oconomowoc: 

Armory 60 person ............ ... .. ........ 7 54 
Oconomowoc........... . ............................... ... . 

~~~a~i~~~~u~~:rd ······························· ··· ······ ·· ·················· ··· 

Truax FLO: 
Upgrade roads/storm drainage ...... 500 

Truax FLO ........ ... .............. ....... .................... . 
Volk field: 

fire station ... ... ................. ............. 1,000 
Volk fleld ......... ... ...................................... . 

Air National Guard ............................................... ................... . 
Army Reserve: 

Beaver Dam: 
60-mbr Army Reserve ctr/stor-

age:~;n~aiii· ::::::::::::::::: ::: ::::: ............. ~'.~~~ .. 
Af Reserve: 

Gen B Mitchell Fld: 
Add/alter security operations ....... . 
Add/alter vehicle maintenance 

s~ii .. ii .. i.iiiciieil · r~·:::::::::::::::. 

476 

509 

Wisconsin .................................... .......................................... . 
Wyoming: 

Air Force: 
FE Warren AFB: 

Alter unaccomp enlisted person-
nel housing .... .......... ................. 5,250 

Peacekeeper-launch facilities 
site work .................................. 3,200 

Peacekeeper-add/ alt missile 
maint/sup shop ....... ................. 2,050 

Peacekeeper-alter communica-
tion main! tac........... ... ............. .480 

Peacekeeper-alter security con-
trol center................................. 400 

Peacekeeper-heating distribu-
tion lines............ ....................... 5,000 

Peacekeeper-launch facility 
trainer (silo) .................. .... ...... 3,900 

Peacekeeper-maintenance 
training facility..... ..................... 3,150 

Peacekeeper-canister process-
ing facility. ... ....... ... ................... 2,800 

Peacekeeper~uipment main-
tenance shop tac ...................... 9,000 

Peacekeeper-missile stage 
processing tac.... ... .................... 5,800 

Peacekeeper-proof load test 
facility... ........................... ......... 510 

Peacekeeper-rail transfer facili-
ty ............... ............................... 730 

Peacekeeper-special vehicle 
park area......... ......................... 370 
~-stage storage fa-

etllties ....................................... 1,200 
Peacekeeper-stage storage 

area fence................................. 350 
Peacekeeper-add/ alt munitions 

supply st or ............. ................... 800 
Peacekeeper-add/alter standby 

power... ..................................... 500 
Peacekeeper-entry control fa-

cility.......................................... 330 
Peacekeeper-reentry sys/re-

entry veh stor .... ....................... 1,100 
Peacekeeper-security lighting, 

fence (WSA) ...................... ...... 1.100 
~eeper-real estate acqui-

S1t100......................................... 1,200 
Peacekeeper-undistributed re-

duction............... .......... ............. - 5,940 

4,200 

674 

700 

1,141 

754 

3,269 

500 

1,000 

1,500 

1,306 

985 

7,060 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES INSIDE THE UNITED 
STA TES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

State/component and installation/project Project cost 

Peacekeeper-community impact 
assistance ....... ....... ..... ...... ... ..... + 5,940 

FE Warren AFB .............. ... ......... . 
Army National Guard: 

Cheyenne: 
Organizational maintenance shop .. 357 

Cheyenne .............. ............................. ........ . 
Family housing: 

Air Force: 
Warren AFB: 

New construction (265) .... ........... (17,343] 
Warren AFB family hous-

ing .... ..... ..... ............... ...... .............. .. ....... . 

Wyom~~~·i~ .. hoiisfri&":::::::::::::::::: ::::::::: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
CONUS classified: 

Army: 
Classified locations: 

CONUS classified ........................... 3,800 
Classified locations ......... ............................. . 

Air Force: 
Base 10-(lassified location: 

Add to technical building .............. 2,150 
Base l 0-(lassified location .............. ........... . . 

Defense level activities: 
Classified location: 

Classified project ....... ................... . 5,900 
Classified location ............. ..... .. ....... ... .......... . 

National Security Agency: 
Classified location: 

Electric substation ..... .. ...... .. .......... 500 
Classified location ................... ........... .. ........ . 

CONUS classified .... .................... ............. ....... . .............. ... ............. . 
CONUS unspecified: 

Air Force: 
Unspecified locations: 

Real estate for Gwen facilities ..... . 
Support facilities .. .................... ..... . 

Unspecified locations .... ............. . 

1,200 
53,700 

Air National Guard: 
Unspecified locations: 

Power check pad with suppres-
sor.......................... .. ...... .......... 2,400 

Aircraft arresting systems .... .. ....... 1,900 
Unspecified locations ...... ...... ... .......... ......... . . 

CON US unspecified .... .................... .. .................. ............... ............... . 
CONUS various: 

Army: 

Navy: 

General reduction for savings ...... ......... .. -168,800 
Reduction for future appr~riation for 

new Madigan Army Medical Center, 
Fort Lewis, Washington ..................... - 326,800 

Army ........................................... .... .................... . 

General reduction for savings. ................ -80,000 
Navy .............. .................. .................... ....... .......... . 

Air Force: 
General reduction for savings... ......... ..... -115,670 

Air Force .................... .... ..................... ........... ...... . 
Defense level activities: 

General reduction for savings.............. ... - 33,300 
Defense level activities.... ...... . ........................... . 

CONUS various ...................... .. .......... ........... .. ........ ....... .. ............. .... . 
Totals: 

Army ......... ... ................ .................... ........................... .. .......... . 
Family housing .......................... . .. .............. .. .. ........... .. . 

Navy .......... .................... ................................... .................... . 
Family housing ........ . ... ..................... ..... .. ............. ....... . 

Air Force .... ............ ....................... .. ........ .... ................ .... ........ . 

Inside ~Et~~~~~~~~i:: : :::: ::::::::::::::: ::::::: :::::::::::::::::::: : :: :::: :: 
Family housing ............................... .. ..................... ........ . 

Total 

49,220 

357 

[17,343] 

49,577 
[17,343) 

3,800 

2,150 

5,900 

500 

12,350 

54,900 

4,300 

59,200 

-495,600 

-80,000 

-115,670 

-33,300 

-724,570 

1,199,622 
[39,1231 

1,278,722 
[96,5111 

1,406,591 
[36i6481 
17 ,823 

4,056,758 
[172,282) 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES SPECIFIED OUTSIDE 
THE UNITED STATES 
[In thousands of dollars] 

Country/component and installation/project 

Belgium: 
Air Force: 

Florennes: 

~~~=~i= ·riiices .. raiiiii··3·nd" 
TV service ................................ . 

Florennes ....... .................. .... . 

Project cost 

570 

720 

Total 

1,290 -------
Belgium ............... ...................................................... 1,290 
Diego Garcia: 

Navy: 
Navy support facility, Diego Garcia 

Water system improvements ......... 5,930 
Navy support facility, 

Diego Garcia ................ ........ .................. 5,930 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES SPECIFIED OUTSIDE 
THE UNITED STATES-Continued 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Country/component and installation/project Project cost 

Naval security group detach, Diego 
Garcia 

Antenna support facilities .............. 380 
Naval security group 

detach, Diego Garcia .. ....... ............ ......... . 

~rr101ce;····· ·· ······· ································································· 
Diego Garcia: 

Munitions storage maintenance ..... 8,500 
GEODSS-unaccomp officer per -

sonnel housing.......................... 7 ,600 
Diego Garcia .... ........ ................... ... .............. . 

Diego Garcia ........................... . ... ..................... .............................. . 
Germany: 

Army: 
Augsburg: 

Operations building addition ......... . 
Augsburg ................................ . 

Mainz: 

960 

Brigade headquarters..................... 1,450 
Mainz ................ ... ........................ ........... .... . 

Ansbach: 
Operations building ....................... . 
Automation of coal-fired heating 

plant ........................................ . 
Ansbach ......... .... ..................... . 

3,250 

2,500 

Europe various: 
Troop medical and dental clinic .... 2,450 
Tactical equipment shop. ............... 5,300 

Europe, various .................................... ....... . . 
Aschalfenburg: 

Ammunition storage 
Hardstand ...... .... ..................... ...... . 
Ammunition surveillance facility ... . 

780 
760 

7,300 
Fuel storage and dispensing fa-

cili%:chailenburg:::::::::::::::::::::::...... .. 
100 

Augsburg: 
Hardstand ......... ... . . . ... .. . .. . ... ........... 650 

Augsburg ................................... .... ..... ... ...... . 
Schweinfurt: 

Ammunition storage .... .. ..... ... ........ . 
Fuel storage and dispensing fa-

930 

cili~hweiiiiiirL :::::::::: :::::: :::: :: : .. .............. ~~~ .. 
Heilbronn: 

Troop medical and dental clinic. ... 2,800 
Heilbronn ... ............. .... .. .. .... ................ ....... .. . 

Mannheim: 
Confinement facility addition ......... 1,300 

Mannheim .................................................... . 
Wiesbaden: 

Paved roads.......... ...... ..... .............. 2,800 
Wiesbaden ............................. ...................... . 

Wuerz~~f~1 clinic .................................. 2,000 

~~wg:iit~~i~~~~fesiiop :::::::::::::::: 16.~5~ 
Tactical equipment shop................ 5,500 
Dining facility ................ ..... ... ........ 1,650 
Barracks ............. ........................... 4,800 
Warehouse ........ ........ .... .............. ... 1,900 

Wuerzburg ........ ................................. ... ...... . . 

Ludwi~~~~[H: dental clinic ....................... 2,750 

Fulda: 
Ludwigsburg .................................. ... ........... . 

Ammunition storage .................. .... . 
Fuel storage and dispensing fa-

cility ......................................... . 
Tactical equipment shop ............... . 

Milita7u~~~~·i·~~ .. ~~~ .. ~.~~.'.~.: : :::::::: .... 

1,850 

900 
9,900 

360 

Ansbach: 
Barracks ..... ................................... 9,500 
Dining facility .......... ... .. ... ... . . . . 1,800 
Tactical equipment shop. ........... .... 710 
Utilities ............... ........................... 5, 500 
Ammunition storage.................... .. . 1,500 

Ansbach ....................................................... . 
lllesheim: 

Aircraft parking apron ................... 12,000 
Flight simulator building........ ........ 2,700 
Flight simulator building ......... .. ..... 2,700 

:Uesheim ............ ....... ................................... . 

Nuern~~fica1 equipment shop................ 10,800 
Tactical equipment shop ................ 7,700 

Nuernberg ............. ....................................... . 

Fri~~ficle wash facility .......... ......... .. 1,450 
Dining facility .................... ........... . 2,550 
Tactical equipment shop................ 13,200 
Barracks ............ ... .. ........ ............... 10,600 

Crailsheim: 
Friedberg .. .... ...................... .................... ..... . 

Barracks .................... ....... ...... .. ..... 10,800 

Heatin~rfil:~iiii :::::::::::: :::::: :::::::: ::: ............. ~ '.~~~ .. 
Germany, various: 

Intelligence training facility ........... 1,200 

Total 

380 

6,310 

16,100 

22,410 

960 

1,450 

5,750 

7,750 

9,540 

650 

1,850 

2,800 

1,300 

2,800 

32,360 

2,750 

13,010 

19,010 

9,700 

18,500 

27,800 

20,200 
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Country/component and installation/project 

Insulate buildings .......................... . 
Insulate buildings .... ............ .. 
Electrical distribution system ........ . 
Insulate buildings .................... .. .... . 

Rheinberg: 
Germany, various .............. . 

Project cost 

770 
1,300 
3,000 
4,100 

Purchase of support facilities...... .. 13,100 

Frankfurt: 
Rheinberg ......................................... .. ........ .. 

Heatinfra~~~ .. re.n~~~.'.'.~~.::::::: :: ::: ........... 4,600 
Kaiserslautern: 

Tactical equipment shop .............. .. 
Troop medical dental clinic .......... .. 

3,350 
2,950 

Kaiserslautern ........................ . 
Katterbach: 

Aircraft maintenance facility ................................. . 
Katterbach .......................... .. .................... .. .. 

Hanau: 
Physical fitness training center ..... 3,150 

Hanau .......................................................... . 
Munich: 

Waste heat recovery system ......... 800 
Munich ....................................... .. 

Karlsruhe: 
Small arms repair shop ................. 460 

Karlsruhe ..................................................... . 
Heidelberg: 

Warehouse .. ..... .............................. 1,350 

Pirmasens: 
Heidelberg....... ................. .. . ... ................... .. 

Automatic heat control systems .. .. 300 
Small caliber range ....................... 290 

Pirmasens .................................................... . 
7th Army Training Command: 

Insulate buildings........................... 1,050 
Tactical equipment shop................ 5,100 
Vehicle wash facility ...... ............... 3,550 

7th Army Training Com· 
mand ...................................................... .. 

Giessen: 
Tactical equipment shop................ 11,600 
Barracks .... .................................... 12,000 
Battalion headquarters................ 1,550 
Utilities .......................................... 3,900 
Fuel storage and dispensing fa. 

cili~esseii :: : :::::::::: : ::::::::::::::::::: ....... .... .. ~:~~~ .. 
Baumholder: 

Maintenance facility.............. ......... 7 ,400 
Baum holder .............. ... ........................ ....... .. 

Stuttgart: 
Vehicle wash facility ............. .. ...... 1,700 
Fuel tanker facility ...................... .. 3,550 

Stuttgart .................................................. .. 
Bamberg: 

Barracks modernization ................. 2,450 
Bamberg .............................. ........................ . 

Neu Ulm: 
Tactical equipment shop................ 4,200 

Neu Ulm ................................ . 

Army .............................. ...... .................... ...... . 

Total 

10,370 

13,100 

4,600 

6,300 

19,000 
19,000 

3,150 

800 

460 

1,350 

590 

9,700 

31,750 

7,400 

5,250 

2,450 

4,200 

303,650 
====== 

Air Force: 
Ramstein AB: 

Add/alter flight simulator ............. . 
Unaccomp enlisted personnel 

housing ................................... .. 
Second echelon medical logistic 

facility ........................... .......... .. 
Ramstein AB .............................. .. 

Rhein-Main AB: 
Recreation library .................. ...... .. 
Combat control team facility ....... .. 

1,700 

5,200 

1,750 

1,200 
790 

Add/alter aerospace ground 
equipment shop......................... 950 

Rhein-Main AB .................................. . 

Bitbur&~~t arms range ... ................... . 
Alter unaccomp enlisted person-

nel housing .............................. . 
Add/alter aircraft corrosion con-

400 

2,700 

trol lac........... ......... .................. 500 
Aircraft cargo apron ...................... 750 

Bitburg AB .................................................. . 
Spangdahlem AB: 

Refuel vehicle parking ................... 420 
Spangdahlem AB ........................................ .. 

Zweibrucken AB: 
Add/alter vehicle maintenance 

shop ........................................ .. 
Child care center ......................... .. 
Base operations ................ ........... .. 
Sound suppressor support ........... .. 
Airfield security lighting ............... . 

Zweibrucken AB ................. .. 
Wenigerath: 

1,350 
540 
900 
570 
425 

Bomb renovation plant ............... 2,475 
Wenigerath ............................................... .. 

8,650 

2,940 

4,350 

420 

3,785 

2,475 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES SPECIFIED OUTSIDE 
THE UNITED STATES-Continued 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Country /component and installation/project Project cost 

Wiesbaden: 
Second echelon medical logistic 

storage...................................... 650 
Wiesbaden ..................................... . 

Alzey: 
Tactical air control facility ... .. ....... 3,150 

Alzey .................................... .. 
Unspecified location-Germany: 

GLCM-base supply administra· 
lion................. .. ........................ 600 

Unspecified location-Ger· 
many ........................ .......... .. 

Various locations-Germany: 
PLSS ground station support...... ... 7 ,800 
Mini-drone storage igloos and 

support.. ........................... ... ...... 6,800 
Various locations-Germa-

ny ........................................................ .. 

Air Force ...................................... ................................... ..... .. .. 
Defense level activities: 

Amberg: 
Elementary school.......................... 1,610 

Amberg ...... ................................ .. 
Bad Kreuznach: 

Elementary school addition ......... ... 1,020 
High school addition ..... ................. 2,150 

Bad Kreuznach ....... 
Bad Nauheim: 

Elementary school addition ......... ... 1,040 
Bad Nauheim ........... .... ..... ...... ...... .. ..... . 

Bindlach: 

Eleme~\~~a~h-~~ .. ~~~it'.°.~_:: :::::::::: ............. ~:~.l~ .. 
Crailsheim: 

Eleme~~~~sh~~~~ .. ~-~it'.°.~_ ::::: :: ::: : : .. ......... .. ~ :~~~ .. 
Frankfurt: 

Elementary school No. 3 (Ed· 
wards) ......... .. ........................... 5,800 

High school addition .... .............. .... 4,220 
Frankfurt .... 

Goeppingen: 
.Elementary /junior high school 

addition ..... ............... 1.790 
Goeppingen ... ......... . .. ......................... ....... . 

Hahn Air Base: 
Elementary school addition ............ 2,450 

Hahn Air Base ............................................. . 
Ludwigsburg: 

High school addition (Stuttgart) .. 1,830 
Ludwigsburg ............................................... .. 

Katterbach: 
Elementary school.......................... 3,260 

Katterbach ............................ .. 
Mannfieim: 

Elementary school addition ........ .. .. 3,260 
Mannheim .............................. .. .................. . 

Neubruecke: 

ElemeN~u~r:~~:::: ::::::::: :: : : ::::::::: ............. ~:~~~ .. 
Osterholz-Scharmbeck: 

Elementary school addition ............ 820 
Osterholz-Scharmbeck .... ............................. .. 

Rhein Main Air Base: 
Elementary school addition ..... .. ..... 1,830 

Rhem Main Air Base ... .... .......................... .. . 
Ulm: 

Elementary high school addition .... 2,560 

Wertheim: 
Ulm .............................................. , .. .. 

Elementary high school addition ... 1,800 
Wertheim ..................................................... . 

Worms: 
Elementary school addition .. ........ .. 1,930 

Worms ......... .. .................................. ............ . 
Wuerzburg: 

High school addition........... ........... 2,297 
Wuerzburg ........ .......................... ........ .... .. .. 

Wiesbaden: 
Elementary school addition 

(Aukamm) ........ .... .................... 720 
Wiesbaden .................................... .. 

Defense level activities ..... 
Family housing: 

Army: 
Babenhausen, F.R.: 

New construction ..... 
Babenhausen, F.R. Family 

housing ................................ .. 
Mainz, F.R.: 

[8,856) 

New construction..... ...................... (18,233) 
Mainz, F.R. family housing ......................... .. 

Total 

650 

3,150 

600 

14,600 

41,620 

1,660 

3,170 

1,040 

1,510 

1,430 

10,020 

1,790 

2,450 

1,830 

3,260 

3,260 

2,330 

820 

1,830 

2,560 

1,800 

1,930 

2,297 

720 

45,657 

(8,856) 

[18,233) 

Army family housing ...................................... ______ [2_7,_08_9] 

Germany ............................ ....................................... 390,927 
Family housing.. ..................................................................... (27 ,089] 

GreeceArmy: . 
Greece: 

Multi purpose recreation facility.. .. 1,150 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES SPECIFIED OUTSIDE 
THE UNITED STATES-Continued 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Country/component and installation/project Project cost 

Multipurpose recreation facility...... 960 
Unaccompanied personnel hous-

ing....................................... 1,100 
Baracks modernization ...... ............ 660 
Unaccompanied personnel hous-

ing ................. 1,800 
Barracks modernization .. .......... ..... 660 
Barracks with dining facility ......... 2,350 
Multipurpose recreation facility... ... 1,050 

Greece ......... .. ........................ .. 

Greece .......... 
Greenland: 

Air Force: 

Guam: 
Navy: 

Thule AB: 
Air traffic control tower.. ........... ... 4,000 
Power /heat plant system up. 

grade......................................... 21,000 
Thule AB .................................................. .. 

Naval Air Station, Agana: 
Energy recovery system................. 300 

Naval Air Station, Agana ............................ .. 
Naval com area master sta western 

Pac, Guam: 
Theater ..................... ..................... 1,880 
Religious education and academ-

ic instr lacs. .... .................. .. ..... 1,330 
Naval com area master · sta 

westrn Pac, Guam ......... .. 
Naval security group detachment. 

Guam: 
Antenna support facilities .......... .... 320 

Na~:~h~:tiua~0-~~ ... ~: ........................ .. 
Naval ship repair facility, Guam: 

Asbestos control facility ........... ..... 1,480 
Hazardous materials storage and 

handling lac....... ............... .... .... 860 
Naval ship repair facility, 

Guam ................................. .. 
Navy Public Works Center, Guam: 

Ventilation improvements.. ............. 230 

Na~u!~~~~~ .. ~o.'.~s· - ~~'.~r'. . 
Navy ....... 
Air Force: 

Andersen AFB: 
Alter unaccomp enlisted person-

nel housing ............................. .. 
Aircraft ground equipment shop ... . 
Small parts corrosion control fa. 

cility ........................................ .. 
Flight simulator training facility .. .. 

Andersen AFB ............. ....... .. 

6,900 
350 

892 
5,200 

AF Reserve: 
Andersen AFB: 

Aerial fn~r~~nlnfef.~~il·i·~.: ::: : :::: : :: ................ ~~~-· 
Guam ....... .... ................. ....... .. . 
Guantanamo Bay, Cuba: 

Naval Station, Guantanamo Bay: 
Refresher training building .......... .. 
Gymnasium ................................ ... . 

Naval Station, Guantanamo 

3,620 
2,860 

Bay .. .. ..................... ............................. .. 
Family housing 

Navy: 
Naval Station, Guantanamo Bay: 

New construction NS, Guantana-
mo Bay................... .... .............. (12,430) 

Naval Station, Guantanamo Bay: 
Family housing .......... .. 

Guantanamo Bay, Cuba ........................ .. 

Honduras: 
Family housing ..... .. ................................... . 

Army: 
Palmerola: 

Contin~;r:r~fi.i.1~~-:::::: :::: : :: ::::::::::......... 4,300 
Honduras ........... ..... ................... ..................... .... .......................... . 
Iceland: 

Navy: 
NF Keflavik: 

Terminal equipment building ad· 
dition........... ................. ............. 2,620 

NF Keflavik ................................................. .. 
Naval Station, Keflavik: 

Power plant addition ................... . 
Fuel facilities ................................ . 
Combined operations center .......... . 
Squadron support facility .............. . 
Aircraft operations building ......... .. 
Unaccompanied enlisted person-

nel housing ........ ................ ..... .. 

5,630 
10,900 
4,780 
3,160 
1,980 

7,110 

Total 

9,730 

9,730 

25,000 

300 

3,210 

320 

2,340 

230 

6,400 

13,342 

960 

20,702 

6,480 

[12,430] 

6,480 
(12,430] 

4,300 
4,300 

2,620 

Naval Station, Keflavik ........... 33,560 -------
Navy.. ................................ .................................................... 36,180 
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Defense level activities: 
Naval Station, Keflavik: 

Elementary/high school addition .. . 2,890 
2,890 Naval Station, Keflavik ......... _ ... ______ _ 

Iceland ......... . 39,070 
Italy: 

Navy: 

Naval A~~O:l/:· ~~:lla~aintenance 
shop ........... ........... ..... .......... .... . 1,340 

Unaccompanied officer personnel 
housing .................................... . 

Gymnasium addition ..................... . 
2,910 
1,930 

Utilities imrrovements .................. . 
Nava Air Station, Sigonella ........... . 

Air Force: 

5,640 
11,820 

Aviano AB: 

DangeA~~!n~AW .. ~~.:::: ........... .... . 1,600 

San Vito AS: 
Add/alter operations building .. 2,250 

San Vito AS. 2,250 
Comiso: 

GLCM-child care center ....... .. .... . 700 
GLCM-Armed Forces radio & 

TV service ....................... ......... . 1,155 
GLCM-clothing sales ....... ... .... .... . 

Comiso .. 
510 

2,365 

Air Force ...... ................ . 6,215 
Defense Level Activities: 

Comiso: 
Elementary /high school. .......... . 

Comiso .......... . 
11,290 

11,290 
Family housing: 

Air Force: 
Comiso AB: 

New construction-576 .... [50,070] 
Comiso AB 

Family housing ............ _ ... _ .. _____ [5_0._07_0] 

Italy .......... . 

Japan: 
Army: 

Navy: 

Authorized in prior 
year ...... ........... ................. . 

Family housing .... ........ .......... . 

Kawakami: 
Airfield operations building .......... . 
Heating fuel storage ... .. ............. .. . 

Kawakami ..... .... .................. . 

Marine Corps Air Station, lwakuni: 
Ventilation improvements .............. . 
Tactical support van pads ............ . 
Engine maintenance shop .......... ... . 

Marine Corps Air Station, 
lwakuni 

Naval air facility, Misawa: 
High explosive ma~azine .............. . 

Naval air facility, Misawa ..... . 
Fleet activities, Yokosuka: 

Mooriifee~1~:r~iies: ··v0iiiis.iiiia:: ::: .. 
Naval Communication State, Yokosuka: 

Public works shops ...................... . 
Naval Communication Sta-

tion, Yokosuka ............... . 
Marine Corps Base, Camp Butler, Oki· 

nawa: 
Tactical vehicle maintenance 

shop ...................... ................. .. . 
Ammunition magazines (Camp 

Fuji) ................................ ....... . 
Marine Corps Base, Camp 

Butler, Okinawa ............ . 

1,400 
500 

890 
4.150 
1,780 

9,300 

990 

980 

1,380 

950 

29,325 

(2,090) 
(50,070] 

1,900 

6,820 

9,300 

990 

980 

2,330 
-------

Navy ........ . 
Air Force: 

Kadena AB: 
Add/alter hydrant fueling-PH 1. ..... 
Add/alter air freight open stor-

Jet aF~i-siiiraiie=i"ii~4: :::::: : ::::::::: 
Add/alter operations building ....... . 

Kadena AB ..... 
Misawa AB: 

Add/ alter chiller plant... ............... . 
F-16-upgrade apron pavement .. 
F-16-aircraft arresting system .. 
F-16-aircraft ILS/Vortac .. ......... . 
F-16-flight simulator training 

facility ... ... ......................... ....... . 
F-16-iet fuel storage ................ . 
F-16-above-ground munitions 

magazines .............. ... ............... . 
F-16--concrete munition igloo 

magazines ...................... , .. ....... . 
F-16-hangar fire alarm/suir 

pression systems ......... . 
Misawa AB ........ . 

20.420 

6,800 

1,500 
6,600 
4,850 

19,750 

2,000 
2,830 

430 
630 

1,260 
4,400 

710 

7,000 

740 
20,000 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES SPECIFIED OUTSIDE 
THE UNITED STATES-Continued 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Country/component and installation/project Project cost Total 

Yokota AB: 
ECIP-insulate building/alter light-

ing....... .. ........... . 1,000 
Yokota AB .............................. 1,000 

-------
Air Force... .. .... .......................................... 40,750 
Defense Level Activities: 

Camp Kinser: 
Elementary school.......................... 5,410 

Camp Kinser ... ............................................. . 
Camp Mc T ureous: 

Elementary school.. ........................ 5,220 
Camp Mc T ureous ................ . 

Zukeran: 
Elementary school addition.. ......... 2,250 

Zukeran ......................... ..... . 

Defense Level Activities .... .. . 
1~rn~tiiii .. isiaii<c·························· 

Army: 

Korea: 
Army: 

Johnston Island: 
Ammunition stora~e ..................... 21,000 

Chemi~~n~~~~t 1~':~.1-- ~~~i.I~-~.:: (46,000] 
(prior authorization) ................................. . 

Camp Garry Owen: 
Barracks .......... ....... . 3,050 

Camp Garry Owen.. . ................................. . 
Camp Carroll: 

Warehouse ........... ......................... . 
Barracks ... .................................... . 
Security operations building .......... . 

Tactica~~ui&";~~il..~~~ :::::::::::::::: ... 
Camp Casey: 

Barracks .................... ................... . 
Multipurpose training range ....... . 
Barracks .... .. ............................. . 
Barracks .. .................... .... ...... . 
Barracks ............ ... ....... . 
Company supply facility ................ . 

~~:i~~d s~~~-1~ .. '.a.~~~'.~:::: ::::: ::::: ::: 
Barracks ...................................... . 

eo~~~rv ..... a~~'.~.i.st'..at.i~~ ······~-~~ 
Camp Casey .................. ..... . 

Camp Edwards: 
Physical fitness training center .... . 
Tactical equipment shop ............... . 
Dining facility ............................... . 
Ammunition storage ..................... . 
Barracks ................ .. ..................... . 

eo~~~rv .... ~~~i·n·i·st'..a~.i~~ ...... ~~~ --
Camp Edwards ................ .. .......... . 

Camp Colbern: 
Physical fitness training center ..... 
Sewage Treatment Plant im-

provements ............................... . 
Camp Colbern ................. . 

Camp Stanley: 
Aircraft Maintenance facility ......... . 
Physical fitness training center .... . 

Camp Stanley ......................... . 
Camp Henry/Camp Walker: 

Religious education facility ...... ..... . 
Brigade headquarters ................. . 

Camp Henry /Camp Walker 
Camp Humphreys: 

i:~i%~~lnNnii . iiiiiiiiii . ciii1ic 
Tactical equipment shop .......... . 

Camp Humphreys ........... . 
Location 177: 

Warehouse ...... . 
Barracks ..... ... . 

Location 177 
Camp Colbern: 

Sewage treatment plant im-
provements ... ........... . 

Camp Colbern 
Camp Greaves: 

Infantry remote target system 

ran~~ji"c"ieaves·:::::::::::::::::: 
Camp Essayons: 

Ammunition storage .. 
Barracks ................ . 

Camp Essayons ............................ . 
Camp Giant: 

2,950 
4,050 

720 
2,850 

5,700 
7,900 

630 
1,650 

620 
580 
270 

4,900 
2,400 

440 

1,050 
900 

1,150 
290 

1,650 

450 

1.150 

450 

5,300 
1,800 

640 
6,000 

3,700 
5,400 
1,000 

350 
2,050 

450 

3,850 

810 
1,600 

Barracks .... ... ......................... ...... 1.150 
Camp Giant .......... . ....................... . 

Camp Hovey: 
Dining facility ............ . 
Barracks .................. . 

Camp Hovey .. . 
Camp Howze: 

Barracks ............ . 
Camp Howze ......... . 

1,500 
3,900 

610 

5,410 

5,220 

2,250 

12,880 
75,950 

21 ,000 
[46,000] 

3,050 

10,570 

25,090 

5,490 

1,600 

7.100 

6,640 

10,100 

2,400 

450 

3,850 

2,410 

1,150 

5,400 

610 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES SPECIFIED OUTSIDE 
THE UNITED STATES-Continued 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Country/component and installation/project Project cost Total 

Camp Kittyhawk: 
Dining facility ................................ 1,250 

Camp Kittyhawk .......... ................................ . 1.250 
Korea, various: 

Dining facility ................................ 870 
Korea, various ........... ..... ............................. . 870 

Camp La Guardia: 
Barracks ........................................ 1,050 
Aircraft maintenance facility.......... 2,550 

Camp La Guardia ......................................... . 3,600 
Camp Liberty Bell: 

Barracks .......... .............................. 810 
Camp Liberty Bell ...................................... . 810 

Camp Mercer: 
Barracks .............. ... 2,400 
Utilities .......................................... 2,100 
Physical fitness training center. .... 2,200 

Camp Mercer ... . .... .. ....... ......... ................... . 6,700 
Camp Pelham: 

Dining facility. ...................... 2,300 
Camp Pelham ...................................... . 2,300 

Camp Page: 
Barracks . . . . . . . . . . ..... .. . .................. ... . 6,000 

Camp Page ............................ . 
Camp Red Cloud: 

6,000 

Troop medical and dental clinic .... 2,750 
Barracks ........................................ 3,600 
Tactical equipment shop................ 1.100 

Camp Red Cloud .......................................... . 
Camp Stanton: 

7,450 

Physical fitness training center. .... 1,050 
Camp Stanton .............................. . 1,050 

Yong San: 
Fuel storage and dispensing fa-

cility .......................................... 850 
Yong San .............................. _. ______ 85_0 

Army. . .............................................. . 

Air Force: 
Kunsan AB: 

Consolidated wing headquarters 
opns facili ............ ..................... 6,200 

Unaccomp officer personnel 
housing ..................................... 2,000 

Unaccomp enlisted personnel 
housing .. ................................... 3,400 

Kunsan AB .................................................. . 
Osan AB: 

Unaccomp officer personnel 
housing ......... ............................ 3,900 

Alter/construct unaccomp enlist-
ed pers hsg .............................. 25,200 

Kcoic allied support-Ph 1........... 290 
Alter airmen dining hall................. 1,100 

Osan AB .......................... .. ........................ . 
Taegu AB: 

Unaccomp enlisted personnel 
housing ............. ............. ........... 3,300 

Unactomp officer personnel 
housing........ ............................. 1,650 

Taegu AB .................................................... . 
Kwang-Ju AB: 

Unaccomp enlisted personnel 
housing ...... ..................... .......... 3,500 

Unaccomp officer personnel 
housing .................... 910 

Kwang-Ju AB ... .... . 
Kimhae AB: 

Portamod support............ .............. 253 
Kimhae AB ........................... . 

Saechon AB: 
Unaccomp enlisted personnel 

housing .. . .. . .. .... . . . 1.100 
Saechon AB ............ . 

Suwon: 
Refuel vehicle maintenance shop... 690 
Ground fuel storage....................... 3,050 
Portamod support. ......................... 250 

Suwon .................................................... . 

Air Force ............................................................. . 
Defense level activities: 

Seoul: 
High school addition...................... 1,130 

Seoul ......................................... . 
Defense Logistics Agency: 

Defense fuel support point, Pohang: 
Fuel tankage.................................. 15,800 

Defense fuel support point, 
Pohang ... 

Family housing: 
Air Force: 

Osan AB: 
Utilities extension .... (2,700] 

Osan AB: 
Family housing ... . 

Korea ........................ . 
Family housing .. 

118,240 

11,600 

30,490 

4,950 

4,460 

253 

1.100 

3,990 

56,843 

1,130 

15,800 

[2.700] 

192,013 
[2,700] 
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Morocco: 
Air Force: 

Sidi Slimane AB: 
Airfield improvements ....... . 

Sidi Slimane AB ...... . 
Netherlands: 

Air Force: 
Camp New Amsterdam: 

Second echelon medical logistic 
storage .................................. . 

Airfield security lighting ....... . 
Vehicle maintenance shop .... . 

Camp New Amsterdam 
Woensdrecht: 

Digital European backbone facili-
ty ............ ........... . 

Woensdrecht... ..... . . 
Air Force ............ . 
Defense Level Activities: 

Brunssum: 
High school addition (afcent) ...... . 

Brunssum .......................... . 

Netherlands ............. . 
Oman: 

Air Force: 

Panama: 
Navy: 

Various locations, U.S. CENTCOM SUJ>­
port facilities: 

SEEB-warehouse ........................... . 
SEEB-facility accommodation 

support ............................. . 
Thumrait-lox cart storage ....... ...... . 
Thumrait-facility accommodation 

support .................................. ... . 
Thumrait-transient billets .............. . 

Various locations- Oman 

Naval Station, Panama: 
Unaccompanied enlisted person-

Project cost 

2,050 

360 
450 

3,700 

2,650 

2,440 

2,000 

9,800 
300 

13,000 
1,800 

1,580 nel housing .............................. . 
Naval Station, Panama ............... . 

Air Force: 
Howard AFB: 

ECIP-a~~~~~~h~~~ .s~s.te.~. :: ::::: ::: 360 

Panama ................................................... . 
Philippines: 

Navy: 
Naval Air Station Cubi Point: 

Maintenance hangar ................... . 
Facility energy improvements ....... . 
Engine test cell ............................ . 

Naval Air Station Cubi 
Point ............................... . 

Naval Communication Station, San 
Mi~uel : 

ighu~a;rit~~iiiiiriica.iiiiri···sia:·· 
lion, San Miguel ............. . 

Naval Station, Subic Bay: 
Unaccompanied enlisted person-

18,800 
520 

4,940 

300 

nel housing......... ...................... 6,520 
Naval Station, Subic Bay ............................ . 

Naval ship repair facility, Subic Bay: 
Ventilation improvements ............... 7i0 

Naval Ship repair facility, 

Total 

2,050 

4,510 

2,650 
7,160 

2,440 

9,600 

26,900 

1,580 

360 

1,940 

24,260 

300 

6,520 

Subic Bay .. . ........... .. ... . . .. . .. . .. ......... .. 71 O 
-------

~~~orce: 
Clark AB: 

Base hazardous storage ............... . 
Essential maintenance facilities-

Ph 1 ........................................ . 
Forward supply location facilities .. 
Sound suppressor support ............ . 
Add/alter passenger terminal ....... . 
Upgrade power plant-Ph 111 ....... . 
Aenal delivery facility ................... . 
Traffic management office ............ . 
Assault landing strip .................... . 
ECIP-alter mechanical/lighting 

systems ............ ........................ . 
Clark AB 

Defense level activities: 
Clark Air Base: 

Elementary school addition 
(Wurtsmith) .... 

Clark Air Base .. 
Subic Bay: 

Ele~~i~an) .. ~~~l .. ~.~~t.i~~ .. (.~~~: .. 
High school addition (George 

Dewey) ................... ..... ............ . 
Elementary school addition (Ka-

590 

6,100 
900 
900 

4,200 
14,795 
4,200 
3,600 
3,300 

3,540 

4,970 

31,790 

42,125 

4,970 

880 

1,040 

1,030 lay~~ilc··aay ::::::: : : : : : ::::::::::::::: 2.950 
--- --- -

Defense level activities 7,920 

Philippines ................. . 81 ,835 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES SPECIFIED OUTSIDE 
THE UNITED STATES-Continued 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Country/component and installation/ project Project cost 

Portugal: 
Air Force: 

Lajes Field: 
Gymnasium ................. ........ .. ......... 1,900 
Unaccomplished enlisted person-

nel housing ..... ..... ......... .... ........ 2,650 
Lajes Field .................................................. . 

Puerto Rico: 
Navy: 

Naval Station Roosevelt Roads: 
Waterfront operations facilities...... 2,550 

Naval Station Roosevelt 
Roads ...................... . 

Lant flt wpns training lac Roosevelt 
Roads: 

Land acquisition (St Croix) ....... .. . 600 

Total 

4,550 

2,550 

Lan~~~v~ftn~~~~·i·~~ ... f.~~··········· 600 -------
Navy ....... ............... ............. 3,150 
Defense Logistics Agency: 

Defense fuel support point Roosevelt 
Roads: 

Fuel tankage....... .. ......................... 10,675 

Def~~~i~~I Rs~rr.~ ... ~i~t . 
Army National Guard: 

Camp Santiago (Salinas) : 
Mobilization and training equii>-

ment site.... ........................... . 4,871 
Camp Santiago (Salinas) 

Puerto Rico ... 
Scotland: 

Navy: 
Naval security group activity Edzell: 

Antenna support facilities .............. 340 
Naval security group activ-

ity Edzell....: ..................... . 
American Samoa: 

Army Reserve: 
American Samoa: 

150-MBR Army Reserve Ctr/ 
equipment shed. .................. 3,094 

Spain: 
Navy: 

Navy 

American Samoa 

Naval Station Rota: 
Family servi~es center. ...... ....... .... . 
Unaccompanied officer personnel 

housing ..... ........................... .... . 
Engine maintenance shop ............. . 
Engine test cell .. ........ .. ................ . 
Ground support equipment shop ... . 
Brig .................... . 
Pier # 1 extension .......... . 
Enlisted dining facility ... . 

Naval Station, Rota 
Naval hospital, ROTA: 

Hospital .... ..... . 
Naval hospital, Rota 

Air Force: 
Torrejon AB: 

ECIP-alter mechanical sys/ insu-
late HW main .......................... . 

Alter unaccomp enlisted person-
nel housing .............................. . 

Vehicle maintenance complex ... . 
Warehouse . .. . ... . .... 
EDS-forward storage warehouse ... . 

Torrejon AB ......................... . 
Zaragoza AB: 

Add/ alter water distribution 
system ........ . 

Zaragoza AB 

Air Force .... 
Spain 
Turkey: 

Air Force: 
lncirlik AB: 

ADO/alter air freight terminal... .... 
Gymnasium ...... . 

lncirlik AB ... 
Ankara: 

Warehouse ... 
Ankara 

Air Force ................. . 
United Kingdom: 

Navy: 
Fleet Op Control Center Europe, 

London: 
Fleet command center ....... ... ........ . 

Fleet Op Control Center 
Europe, London ... 

~~~orce: 
RAF Alconbury: 

PLSS ground station support ........ . 
Sound suppressor support ......... . 

420 

3,910 
3,850 
5,800 
1,090 

820 
7,600 
1,530 

18,400 

700 

1,700 
4,700 
1,600 
1,050 

1.100 

1,000 
1,600 

1.100 

2,620 

3,300 
550 

10,675 

4,871 

18,696 

340 

3,094 

25,020 

18,400 

43,420 

9,750 

1.100 

10,850 
54,270 

2,600 

1.100 
3,700 

2,620 

2,260 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES SPECIFIED OUTSIDE 
THE UNITED STATES-Continued 

[In thousands of dollars l 

Country/ component and installation/ project 

Child care center ........... . 
Add to sewer mains ....... . 

RAF Alconbury ..... . 
RAF Lakenheath: 

Flightline roads/ parking & fence .. . 
Troop issue warehouse .. ............... . 

RAF Lakenheath .......... .......... . 
Mildenhall AB: 

JP- 7 /·et fuel stora_ge facility ....... . 
Aircra t organizational mainte­

nance shop 
Upgrade water·······disi.ribution .. 

system .................... . 
Mildenhall AB .. . 

RAF Upper Heyford: 
Add/alter flight simulator. 
Warehouse .................... ................ . 
Combat arms range ...................... . 
Refuel vehicle maintenenance 

Project cost 

1,035 
510 

1,050 
1,050 

2,500 

800 

1,600 

1,700 
2,150 

610 

sh~Afiipjie·;· ·He~orci::::::::::::::: ................ ~~~ .. 
RAF Woodbridge: 

Unaccomp enlisted personnel 
housing ................................. . 

RAF Woodbridge ............... . 
RAF Welford: 

Munitions security lighting ........... . 
RAF Welford . 

RAF Chicksands: 
Alter unaccomp enlisted person-

nel housing ...................... . 
RAF Ch1cksands ............ . 

RAF Greenham Common: 
Jet fuel storage ................ .. .......... . 
GLCM-library ....................... ......... . . 
GLCM-add/ alater chapel center .... . 

RAF Greenham Common ... . 
RAF Molesworth: 

GLCM:aperations & maintenance 
training lac .............................. . 

GLCM-unaccomp enlisted pers 
HSG-Alconbury ......................... . 

GLCM-command & control/fire 

GL8~-~~l/g~s/Piiviiiiiei1is·:::::::::::::: 
RAF Molesworth ................. . 

Air Force ....................... .. ........................... ....... . 
Defense level activities: 

Greenham Common Royal Air Force 
Station: 

2,050 

740 

3,550 

11,000 
600 
400 

3,460 

4,780 

2,644 
4,120 

Elementary and high school ........ 10,410 
Greenham Common Royal 

Air Force Station ............ . 
Chicksands Royal Air Force Station: 

Elementary school addition ........ .... 810 
Chicksands Royal Air Force 

Station ......................... . 
High Wycombe Royal Air Force Sta­

tion: 
High School (London Central) ...... 5,270 

High Wycombe Royal Air 
Force Station .. ... ........... . 

Woodbridge Royal Air Force Station: 
Hig~ school addition... .. ... .... .......... 1,380 

W1c~~!d~~ationR.o~a·I······ ·~'.'. 
Defense level activities ... 

Family housing: 
Air Force: 

RAF Bentwaters: 
New construction (200) 20,163 

RAF Bentwaters: 
Family housing ....... . 

RAF Greenham Common 
New construction-250 ................ (22,441] 

RAF Greenham Common: 
Family housing ....... . . . ..... ............... . 

RAF Alconbury: 
New construction- 300 ....... [27,410] 

RAF At~~i~~i~using .. 
Air Force: 

Family housing .. ... ................... . 

unitedF:~fydoh~us.ing:::::··:· 
Wake Island: 

Air Force: 
Wake Island: 

Vortac facility ......... 1,235 
Wake Island .. 

Overseas classified: 
Base 11: 

Add/alter Technical building........... 6,100 
Base 11... ......................... . 

Base 13: 
Satellite communication ground termi-

nal.............. .... .......... ..... 2,050 
Base 1033 ............ . 

Base 14: 
Satellite communication ground termi-

nal...... . .. .. ..................... 1.700 

Total 

5,395 

2,100 

4,900 

5,210 

2,050 

740 

3,550 

12,000 

15,004 
50,949 

10,410 

810 

5,270 

1,380 
17,870 

20,163 

[22,441] 

[27,410] 

70,014 

71,439 
[71 ,814] 

1,235 

6,100 

2,050 
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Base 14 ........................ .... .................................. . 
Base 19: 

1,700 

Satellite communication ground termi-
nal... ................................................... 2,850 

Base 19 ............... ........................ ................... ...... . 
Classified overseas locations: 

2,850 

Auxiliary seismic network ....................... 2,100 
Classified overseas locations .............. . 2,100 

14,800 Air Force .................. . 
Defense level activities: 

Overseas classified: 

12,900 
12,900 

Computer facility primary power 
upgrade ............................ ........ . 

Overseas classified ....... ....... . 
National Security Agency: 

Classified location: 

4,500 
Classified project ........................... 4,500 

Classified location ........................................ . 
Classified location: 

700 Classi~sslll~eclocaiiiiii :::::::::::::::::...... 100 
-------

National Security Agency .... ................... .. ............................... . 
Family housing: 

Air Force: 
Classified location-FRG: 

New construction (250) ............. . . 
Classified location-FRG: .... . 

17,386 

Family housing ................. .. . 
Nationa~=~iia~~: 

Classitr:~1a5Siiie<c:::::: ::::::: [6931 
Family housing .... ... . . . ....................... . 

Overseas classified ................. ................................... . 
Family housing ......................................... . 

Overseas various: 
Army: 

General reduction for savings................. -30,000 
Army ..................................................................... . 

Navy: 
Nato infrastructure support .. 

Navy ... ........................ . 
Air Force: 

2,790 

Various overseas locations: .................... . 
Chemical warfare protection .... 13,400 

Telecommunications facilities ..................... 3,000 
General reduction for prior-year savings........ - 35,000 

Air Force .............. .. .. .............................. . 
Defense leval activities: 

General reduction for prior-year savings....... -19,200 
Defense level activities ... ..................... . ....................... . 

Overseas various........... . .................................. . 
Totals: 

Army ...................................................... ... ..... ... . 
Family housing .......... ......................... ......... . 

Navy .... .. .................................................... ........... . 
Family housing .................................. .... ... . 

Air Force ... ......................... ........................... ............. .. .. ......... . 

0e1enra~enc:5.~:·:::::::: ~::: :::::::::::::::::::::::: :: :::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Specified outside the United States .. ...................................... . 

Family housing ........ ...... .. .. ............................................ . 

5,200 

17,386 

[693] 

32,900 
17,386 

-30,000 

2,790 

-18,600 

-19,200 
-65,010 

436,785 
(27,089] 
173,300 
[12,430] 
348,199 

[140,170] 
127,452 

[693] 

1,085,736 
[180,382] 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES UNSPECIFIED 
WORLDWIDE 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Country/component and installation/project: Project cost 

W~O u~~i~:iture: 
Defense level activities........................... 131,700 

NA TO infrastructure........... . ...... .......................... . 

Access roads: 
Navy: 

Access roads . . .. ..................... ... . . 4 ,000 
Air Force: 

Access roads ..... ........................... 21,750 
Air Force ............................ . 

Access roads....................................... . .......... ............... ... . 

r.ontin&e:seCC:~~:ities ...... .. .............. ... . . 5,000 
r.ontingency construction ...... ... ..... . 

Minor construction-unspecified: 
Army ................... ..... .............. .... ... ... ...... . 

~~~Oiai: :::::::: ::::::::::::::::::::::::::: :: ::: : :: ::::: 
Defense level activities .......................... . 

~~~~~~d~~~~.:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Army Reserve ....................... . 

33,000 
19,000 
21,000 
3,000 

19,053 
7,900 
5,550 

Total 

131,700 

4,000 

21,750 

25,750 

5,000 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES UNSPECIFIED 
WORLDWIDE-Continued 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Country/component and installation/project: Project cost fatal 

Navy Reserve.. ....................... .... ........ 2,895 
AF Reserve .... ......................................... 2,250 

Minor construction-unspecified ... . 
Planning and design: 

113,648 

Army. ........... .. .... ............ ....................... .. 17 0,000 
Navy ........... ............................ 150,000 
Air Force......................... .......... .. ............ 154,000 
Defense level activities .... .. ..................... 30,000 
Army National Guard ... ......................... 9,000 
Air National Guard ......... ... ................. ..... 8,000 
Army Reserve ....... . .. ......... ... . ............. ..... 8,500 
Navy Reserve.................... .... ............ ...... 3,400 
AF Reserve ...................................... .. ..... 4,650 

Planning and design .. 537,550 

Worldwide unspecified .... ...................................... .... . 813,648 
====== 

Totals: 
Army.... ................ . ....... .... ................................... . 
Navy ...... .. ........................... .. ............. .... ................... ....... . 
Air Force ... ........................................... ................................... . 
Defense agencies ......................... ........................ ....... .......... .. . 
Unspecified worldwide ..... ....... ............... .. ............... ................ . 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES 
[In thousands of dollars] 

245,103 
179,295 
219,550 
169,700 
813,648 

Country and State/component and installation/ Project cost 
project Total 

Army: 
New construction: 

California: 
Sierra Army Depot: 

New construction.. .... ...... ...... 6,381 
Sierra Army Depot.. .......... ...... ...... ... . . 

Aberdeen Proving Ground: 
6,381 

New construction..... ......... ... . 30,792 
Aberdeen Proving 

Ground ...... . 
Texas: 

30,792 

Fort Hood: 
New construction ..... . 1,950 

Fort Hood ............... .... ..................... . 
Germany: 

1,950 

Babenhausen, F.R.: 
New construction.................. 8,856 

Mainz, F.R.: 
Barbenhausen, F.R ........ . 8,856 

New construction 18,233 
Mainz, F.R ......................................... .... ....... 18,233 
Germany ....................... .................... .. 27,089 

-------
New construction.............. ... ...... .............. ....... ...... 66,212 
Construction improvements..... ...... .... ............... 105,876 105,876 
Planning and design.................... ... ... .. 13,915 13,915 
Reduction for prior-year savings .... 20,000 20,000 

Total family housing, Army construction ..................... . 
Operating expenses: 

166,003 

Management ........................................... 70,577 
Services ......... .......... .. .................... ......... 49,547 
Utilities ........ ........................ .. .. ...... ... ... ... 287 ,040 
Furnishings .. ............. ......... .. .. ................. 132,681 
Miscellaneous............. ... .......... .. ......... ..... 1,093 

Operating expenses............ .......... ......................... ... ............ 540,938 
Leasing.. ............... ............. ...................... ........ 107,378 107,378 
Maintenance........................ ....... ..... ........... ...... 596,521 596,521 -------

Total family housing, Army operations ................................. ... ......... 1,244,837 
Interest payments, Capehart and Wherry ... .. ... 1,639 1,639 
Principal, family housing debt .......... ....... .... .............. 20,054 
Mortgage insurance premiums........ .. . 224 224 

-------
Total family housing, Army debt ........... ... 21,917 

Grand total family housing, Army. ......... 1,432,757 
Navy: 

New construction: 
Alaska: 

Naval Station Adak: 
New construction.................. 53,107 

Naval Station Adak .... 
California: 

Marine Corps base Camp Pendle­
ton 

New construction MCB 

Virginia: 

Camp Pendleton ............... 41,004 
.Marine Corps base 

Camp Pendleton ...... . 

Ae~all:~!ndSystems Center 

New construction..... ............. 2,400 

Ae~~ms Co~~! ~t 
lops Island ....... ... . ........................ . 

53,107 

41.004 

2,400 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

Country and State/component and installation/ Project cost 
project Total 

Guantanamo Bay, Cuba: 

Naval N~~tion ~~:.~~:i~:no BWs 
Guantanamo Bay.............. 12,430 

Naval Station Guan-
tanamo Bay .... ............... .. ............... 12,430 

New construction..... ...... .... ..................................... ................. 108,941 
Construction improvements lam hsg ............... 9,000 9,000 
Construction design lam hs .................... ........ . 8,559 8,559 -------

Total family housing, Navy construction ................... ......... ... ............ 126,500 
Operating expenses: 

Management account... ......................... 40,237 
Services account.... .. ..... ................. ..... .... 29,826 
Utilities account........ .... .......................... 165,123 
Furnishing account. ................................ 14,263 
Miscellaneous account ................... ... ...... 402 

Operating expenses ........ ... ........................................ 
2 
.. 
0 
.... 

0 
.. 
8 
.. 
0
.... 249,851 

Leasing account ............... ...................... .. ........ 20,080 
Maintenance of real property.................. __ 2_9_7,6_0_9 __ 29_7._60_9 

Total family housing, Navy operations.............................................. 567,540 
Interest payments lam hsg debt ..................... 1,710 1,710 
Principal lam hsg debt.......... .......................... 23,286 23,286 
Mortgage ins premiums lam hsg debt............ 450 450 -------

Total family housing, Navy debt.... ................................. 24,446 -------
Grand total family housing, Navy . ................. ............... .................. 719,486 
Air Force: 

New construction: 
California: 

Ft MacArthur: 
New construction (140) ...... 15,100 

Ft MacArthur ..... ................................. . 
Massachusetts: 

Hanscom AFB: 
Trailer park extension 

( 
4~aii5roiii .. .A:rii:::::::::::::: ..... 

500 

Montana: 
Conrad AFS: 

New construction ( 40) ....... . 
Conrad AFS ....... ....... .. .. 

3,705 

Wyoming: 
Warren AFB: 

New construction ( 265) ..... . 
Warren AFB .................. .. 

17,343 

Italy: 
Comiso AB 

New construction-576 ..... .. 
Comiso AB ........ ............ . 

50,oJO 

Korea: 
Osan AB: 

Utilities extension ................. 2,700 
Osan AB .......... ..... .......... .................. . 

UnitedR~~n\~:~aters: 
New construction ( 200) ..... . 20,163 

Air Force: RAF Bentwaters ......... . 
New construction: 

UniledR~~n~~:1~ham Common: 
New construction-250 ...... . 22,441 

RAF Greenham 
Common .. .......... ............................. . 

RAF Alconbury: 
New construction-300 ....... 27,410 

RAF Alconbury ...... ...... ........................ . 
United Kingdom ................................. .. 

Overseas classified: 
Classified location- FRG: 

New construction (250) ..... . 17,386 
Classified location-

FRG ................................. ....... ........ . 

15,100 

500 

3,705 

17,343 

50,070 

2,700 

20,163 

22,441 

27,410 
70,014 

17,386 

New construction............. ... .............................................. ....... 176,818 

~anns~[~~~~~~ . ~.~~r~~.~~n.1~ ::: : :::::::::::::::::::::::::: 6~;6~5 6~ :M5 -------
Total family housing, Air Force construction .................................... 244,991 

Operating expenses: 
Management account.............................. 26,351 
Services account........ ............................. 22,626 
Utilities account...................................... 231 ,314 
Furnishings Account .... ..... ..... ................. 44,008 
Miscellaneous account .... ....... ..... ............ 1,650 

~~rn1~.~ .. ~~~~s.~~ ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::··········· srn9" 3~m~ 
Maintenance of real property ......... ....... ........... __ 3_5_1,_45_5 __ 35_1_.45_5 

Total family housing, Air Force operations .. ..................................... 730,752 
Principal, family housing debt .......... ...... ................................. 27 ,932 
Interest payments, C&W housing.... ... ....... ....... 1,640 l ,~~~ 
Mortgage insurance, C&W housmg .................. ___ 40_8 ___ _ 

Total family housing, Air Force debt ... . ......................................... 29,980 

Grand total family housing, Air Force .............................................. 1,005,723 
Defense Mapping Agency: 

Operating expenses: 
Services account...................... ..... ... ....... 3 
Utilities account...................................... 18 
Furnishing account ............... ....... ........... 1 



August 7, 1984 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE 
ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES-Continued 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Country and State/component and installation/ Proi·ect cost Total 
proiect 

~~~~n.~ .. ~~~~~::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: :: :::::::::::""'''""""" '31'' ~~ 
Maintenance of real property .................... ....... ___ 25 ___ 2_5 

Total family housing, OMA .............. ............................................... 78 

National Security Agency: 
New construction: 

Overseas classified: 
Overseas classified project ............ 693 

Overseas classified ...................................... . 

New construction ................................................................... .. 
Construction improvements .............................. 70 

Opera~~:n:~'·aci:OiiiiC::::::::::::::::::::::::: ................ 533'. 

693 

693 
70 

Operating expenses......................................... .... ..................... 533 
Leasing ........................................... ................. 6,088 6,088 
Maintenance of real property .............. .. ........... ___ 3_05 ___ 30_5 

Total family housing, NSA ........ ..... ...................... ........................... 7,689 
Defense Intelligence Agency: 

Operating expenses: 
Furnishings ..................... .......... .............. 1,917 

ACTIVE, GUARD AND RESERVE FORCES-Continued 
[In thousands of dollars] 

Country and State/component and installation/ Project cost 
proiect Total 

Operating expenses.......... 1,917 
Leasing ....... .... ............. __ 9_,6_54 ___ 9_,6_54 

Total family housing, DIA ... .... .... ............ ........................................ 11,571 
Defense Logistics Agency: 

Construction improvements .... 37 37 
Operating expenses: 

Services account......... .................... .. ...... 10 
Utilities account......... ........ ................ ..... 143 
Furnishings account...... .. ........................ 16 

~~~!~n~:~r~~i.esiaie ::::::::: : ::::::: : ::::::::::::· .......... '"256'' m 
Total family housing, DLA .......... ....... ............. ................ ...... 462 

-------
Grand total family housing, Defense ................................ :..... ..... ...... 19,800 
Army: 

Payment to homeowners ................................. 2,133 2,133 
Other operating costs.. ........... ..................... .... 767 767 
Acquisition of real property ............................. 500 500 
Mortgages assumed ............... .. ........................ ___ 6_00 ___ 60_0 

Army ....... .. ... ...................... .. 4,000 

MELVIN PRICE, 
G.V. MONTGOMERY, 
A. KAZEN, JR., 
A.B. WON PAT, 

WM. L. DICKINSON, 
KEN KRAMER, 

22689 

G. WILLIAM WHITEHURST, 
Managers on the Part of the House. 

STROM THURMOND, 
JOHN WARNER, 

GORDON HUMPHREY, 

DAN Q'QAYLE, 
JOHN P. EAST, 
JOHN C. STENNIS, 
GARY HART, 

J.J. EXON, 

JEFF BINGAMAN, 
Managers on the Part of the Senate. 


		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-11-15T16:33:51-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




